EAST INDIA (HOME AECOUNTS)

HOME ACCOUNTS

of the

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

India Office, - } -~ L. J. KERSHAW ° _
22nd May 1933. Asgistant Under Secretary of State for India

e LONDON
PRINTED & PUBLISHED BY HIS MAJESTY’S STATIONERY OFFICE

-Td¢ be purchased directly from H.M. STATIONERY OFFICE at the following addresses
Adastral House,” Kingsvay, London, W.C. 2; 120, George Street, Edinburgh 2
York Street, Manchester ; 1, St. Andrew's Crescent, Cardiff

” 15, Donegall Square West, Belfast
- or through any Bookseller
: 1933

Price 4s. 0d. Net

.

88-802--0-32



EAST INDIA (HOME ACCOUNTS).

LIST.

1931-32.

1 —Account of the Receipts and Disbursements of the Secretary of State in

Council of India, from 1st April 1931 to 31st March 1932 = . - -
. 2.—Appropriation Account of the Secretary of State in Council of India for

1931-32 - - - - - -

. 3.—Report of the Auditor upon the Accounts of the Secretary of State in Councll

of India, from 1st April 1931 to 31st March 1932, prepared, and submitted

to Parliament and to the Secretary of State in Council, in pursuance of

27th Section of the Government of India Act - - -

1932-33.

. 4.—Estimated Account of the Receipts and Disbursements of the Secretary of

PAGR.

State in Council of India, from 1st April 1932 to 31st March 1933 - -

. 5.—Account showing the Total Amount of Indian Debt raised in England, the

Annual Interest thereon, and the Indian Railway Annuities, on the 31st

March 1932 ; the Debt and Interest created in the Year ended the 3lst
March 1933 ; the Debt and Interest reduced in that Year; and the Total
Amount of Debt, the Annual Interest thereon, and the Indian Railway
Annuities, on the 31st March 1933 together with the Cost of Management
paid in the Year - - -

6.—Statement showing New or Increased Sa.la.nes or Pensions granted or created
in England, between 1st April 1932 and 31st March 1933 - . -

. T.—List of the Establishment of the Secretary of State in Council of India;

Statement of the Salaries and other Expenses of the India Office, and of
the Office of the Auditor of the Accounts of the Secretary of State in
Council, for the year ended 31st March 1933 ; and Estimate of the amount

requlred for Salaries and other Expenses in ‘the Year ending 31st March-

1934 - - - - - - -

(1942} Ps. 1160 Wt D. 152--1136 200 6.33 LO.P. A

[

4

39

55

70

88



4 HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA.

No. 1.—ACCOUNT of the Rece1rTs and DispurSEMENTS of the SECRETARY oF STATE
1st April 1931 to

.RECEIPTS.

REVENUE.

RAILWAYS:

State Ramwavs: ' £ s d
Bengal-Nagpur Railway: Dividends on Government holdmg
in the Company’s Stock - - ' - 211 19 10

SupsipizEp CoMPANIES : »
Rohilkund and Kumaon Railway :
Government share of surplus proﬁts from 1st Apnl 1930 to
31st March 1931 - 6,630 7 0

6,842 6 10

Carried forward - = - - £ 6,842 6 10




HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GUVERNMENT OF INDIA. 5
1N CousciL OF LNDIA, on account of the CENTRAL GOVERNMENT OF INDIA, from
31st March 1932.
DISBURSEMENTS. £ & d
EXPENDITURE.
CUSTOMS: £ s d
Contribution to the International Customs I'ariffs Bureau, 1931—32 - - - 294 1 5
Expenditure in connection with appeals from India - - - 28512 6
—_ © 57913 11
TAXES ON INCOME : :
Expenditave in connection with appeals from India - - - - - - - 49011 0
SALT: - :
Pay of an officer on leave from India - - - - - - - - 124 3 2
FOREST :
Subscription of Forest Research Institute, Debra Dun, to Internatlonal Union of Forest B.esearch
Organisations (1931 and 1932) - - - - - - - - 1113 5
RAILWAY REVENUE ACCOUNT:
State Rannwavs—IsTEREST oN DEBT: - (See Details on pa.ge 25 ) £ s 4
Bombay Baroda and Central Ind.la. Rallway - 385,083 11 0
Burma Railways - - . - -] 37499 9 6
East Indian Railway - 1,743,444 13 4
Fastern Bengal Railway (mcludmg Beno'al Centra.l Rallway) 124553 3 1
Great Indian Peninsula Railway -] 965182 5 3
Indian Midland Railway - - - - - 18,364 18 0
Madras Railway - - - - -1 362,193 10 2
Oude and Rohilkund Railway - - - - 312,795 0 4
Scinde Punjab ard Delhi Railway - - -] 855,638 18 8
South Indian Railway - - - - -1 146635 6 2
4,451,390 15 6

Interest at 3-3252 per cent. on a sum of £55,720,115 taken as
Capital Outlay in this Country to 31st March 1917 on State
Railways, and st 5-99127 per cent. on £38,691,939 12s. 7d.
taken as Capital Ontla.y from Iss Apml 1917 to 31st March
1932 - - - - [4170,943 16 8

Ounde and Rohilkand Railway Discount Sinking Fand, in [8,622,334 12 2
redemption of debt incurred in excess of money raised: :
Investment of the sums applicable to this purpose in
the purchase and cancellation of—

£6,720 15s. 5d. India 5% per cent. Stock (1932)
£0 135 114. India 5% per cent. Stock (1936-38)
£1,383 3s. Od. India 6 per cent, Bonds (1933-34)
£1,802 15. 0d. India 6 per cent. Bonds (1933-35)

% 9,771 710

8,632,106 0 ©

STaTE RAILWAYS—INTEREST ON CAPITAL DEPOSITED BY COMPANIES:

Assam-Bengal Railway - - - -] 83699 10 O
Bengal-Nagpur Railway -] 29821014 O
Bengal and North-Western Ra,llwa.y (Tu'hoot Ra.llway) -]. 385000 0 O
Ditto Ditto Sinking Fund | . 1,274 1510
Bombay Baroda and Central India Railway - - 94998 8 2
Madras and Southern Mahratta Raxlwa,y - - -1 285050 0 O
South Indian Railway - - - | 149,469 13 4
—_————— 947,703 1 4
Stare Rainways—WorxkiNg ExpPENsES : - .
Rental paid to the South Behar Railway Company -1 30,000 0 O
Farlough Pay and allowances of officers on leave from India - 681 6 10
Miscellaneons charges - - - - - 216 11 5
MisceLLaNEOUS RaiLway EXPEXDITURE: 30,897 18 3
Pensions of former employees in London Offices of East
Iudian Railway and Great Indian Peninsala Railway - 156 11 7
Portion of contribution to Overseas Mechanical Transport
Fond - 800 0 O
Pensionary charges of Mlhtary Oﬁicers in respect oE Ra.ll-
way employment - - - 12488 4 9
Furlough Pay and allowances of an oﬁicer on lea.ve ﬁ‘om India I 111
Expenses in connection with
Recruitment - - - - - - 4% 611
Advertising - - - - - -1, 72 15 10
Miscellaneous charges - - - - - 13 5 9
44,488 5 0
Carried forward - - -£

9,624,297 6 4

B R pE—

9,625,503 7 10



6 HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA.

Account of the Receipts and Disbursements of the Secretary of State in Council of India,

! - £ s., d.
Brought forward - - 6,842 6 10
. REcE1PTS—continued.
REVENUE—Ccontinued.
INTEREST : £ s d
Interest realised from investment of Cash Balance - - (190,537 10 4
Difference between par value and cost price of India 53 per cent.
Stock (1932) purchased for cancellation - - 2,248 16 1
Interest on advances to the Imperial Bank of Persia tor the |
purposes of the Persian Government 14,700 0 O
Interest, &c., on Gold Standard Reserve holdmg appropmated to
Revenue - 291,378 16 8
Transfer from Gold Standard Reserve Revenue Equa.hsa.tmn
Fuand - - - - - - - - 435,034 14 0
Interest on India Debt, remaining .unclaiiued for ten years,
repaid by the Bank of England and the Bank of Ireland - 56 15 0
Feen on transfers of Fast Indian Railway Company’s Debenture
Stock, &e. - - - - - - - 144 8 6
————— 934,101 0 7

Details of charge of £14,810,827 13s. 44. for INTEREST ON LOANS contracted in England, &e.,
included under INTEREST ON ORDINARY D]i.BT on opposite page. '
Interest and Discount on Loans contracted in England :— £ 8. d. £ 8. d.
India 51 per cent. Stock (1932) - - - 950,470 11 7
India 6% per cent. Stock (1936--38) 877,204 16 8
India 4} per cent. Stock 51950—'55) 1,919,451 11 10
India 4% per cent. Stock (1958-68) 813,139 10 10

India 8§ per cent. Stock - - - . - - 3,102,806 13 1
Indiu 8 per cent. Stock = - - - - - - 2310412 1 4
India 2{ per cent, Stock - . - - - - 288473 2 1
India 6 per cent. Bonds (1932-33) - - - - - 404569 0 1}
India 6 per cent. Bonds (1933-34) - - - - - 300,000 0 0O
India 6 per cent. Bonds (1933-35) - - - - - 443,162 10 8
India 6 per cent. Bonds (1985-87) - - - . - 600000 0 O
—_— 12,009,680 1 2
Interest portion of Annuities oreated in purchuse of Railways (see details on page 24) :—
East Indian Railway - - - . - - - 698442 0 2
Eastern Bengal Railway - - - . - - 74-,495 10 38
Great 1ndian Peninsula Railway . - - - - 492799 5 6
Madras Railway - - - - - 285,637 10 4
Scinde Punjab and Delhi leway - - - - - 241,554 011

—  1,792928 7 2
Interest on outstanding Iisbilities of Railway Companies taken uver on
purchase or termination of Contract :—- -7

Burma Railways 8 per cent. Debentura Stock - 87499 9 6

East Indian Railway Irredeemable 4} per cent. Debenture Stock - 64,604 4 10

Do. 8 per cent. new Debenture Stock - - 239991 17 5

Do, 83} per cent Debenture Stock - - - 244992 3 10

Do. 44 per cent. Debenture Stock, 1936-65 - 157,494 11 1

Fastern Bengal Railway Irredeemable 4 per cent. Debenture Stock - 13,946 6 8
Great Indian Peninsula Railway Irredeemable 4 per cont. Debenture

Stock - - 108,057 19 10

Do. 8k per cent. Debenture Stock - 122,497 12 9

South Indian lewny Trredeemable 4} per cent. Debenturs Stook - 19,124 19 6

1,008209 & O

£14,810827 13 4

Carried forward - - £ 940,943 7 5




HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDlA, 7
on account of the Central Government of India, from 1st April 1931 to 81st March 1932—continued,
Brought forwa.r'd - . - | 9,625,503 1‘.1%
DISBURSEMENTS—continued.
EXPENDITURE—continued.
POSTS AND TELEGRAPHS REVENUE ACCOUNT:
InviAN PosTaL AND TELEGRAPE DEPARTMENT :
Payments under the Postal arrangement with the Lords of £ s d £ s.. d
His Majesty's Treasury :
For 1931-2 - - - - - - 123500 0 O
Arrears (1923-28) - - - - - 9792 0 O
_— 33292 0 O
Miscellaneous expenditure - - - - - - - 51 7 5
33,343 7 5

INTEREST ON ORDINARY DEBT:
Total Interest on Loans contracted in England and on outstanding
Liabilities of Railway Companies taken over on purchase or
termination of Contract. (For defails see opposite page) -
Discount Sinking Funds, in redemption of debt incurred in excess
of money raised :
Investment of the sums applicable to this purpose in the
urchase and cancellation of—
£58,048 5s. 114, India 53 per cent. Stock (1932)
£5 17s. 7d. India 5% per cent. Stock (1936-38)
£11,728 5s. 114. India 6 per cent. Bonds (1933—‘34)
£15,280 5s. 10d4. India 6 per cent. Bonds (1933-35)

Deduct—Chargeable to
State Railways—Interest on Debt (see page 5) - -

Loan (1929-47) - -
urchased for cancellation -

Management of Debt -

Dxpenses in connection with issue of 6 per cent Bonds (19‘33—‘34)
Expenses in connection with redemption of 5 per cent. Stock
Cost of advertisement and postages, 6 per cent, Bonds (1935-34)
Stamp duty on Transfers and Powers of Attorney, &e. -

INTEREST ON OTHER OBLIGATIO\TS

Sinking Fund - - -
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION:
England.

Salaries of the Permanent Under Secretary of State, Assistant
Under Secretaries of State, Members of the Council of India,
Secretaries and Officers of the Secretary of State in Council

of India - - - - -
Law Charges - - - - - -
Postage and telograms to India a,nd other places abroad - -
Contribations towards National Health Insurance, Unemployment
Insurance and Contributory Pensions - - - -

Office Contingencies : Rates, furniture and repairs, fuel, lighting,
postage other than to India, inland telegrams, advertisements
and petty charges - - - - -

Miscellaneous expenditure - - . - -

India.

Heads of Provinces (including Governor-General), &e. :
Cost of motor-cars for Vlceroy and Governor-General and leave
allowances of Member of Governor-General’s Council -
Secretariat and Headquarters Establishments :

Miscellaneous expenditure - - - . -
Miscellaneons : Indian Civil Service (Jizamination expenses)
and miscellaneons expendlture - - - - -

14,810,827 13 4

83929 93

14,894,757 2 7
8,632,106 0 0

Todia Stock and Bonds: Discount a.llowed on prepald msta.lments

Deduct —Contribution by His Majesty’s Treasury - - -

Interest on Liability assumed in’ respect of British Government 5 per cent. War

Difference between par value and cost pnce of Indla. 6 per cent. Bonds (1932-33)

Interest on balances of the Indian Military Widows’ and Orpha.ns Fund - -
Interest on balances of Superior Services (India) Family Pension Fund - -
Bengal and North-Western Ra.llwa,y 5 per cent. Debenture Stock : Discount

188,858 12 11
467 10 5
7812 6 2

73113 9
14,865 16 0
507 14 3

213,243 13
102,359 0 0

4,766 15 4
32219 8
3264 4 1

6,262,651 2 7
418025 1 7
9,006 19 2
786 2 4
94898 2 6
157,239 2 6
4475 7 6
1,495 7 3
10,122 17 8
19678 8 9
18,657 2 11

294 14 3| .

Carried férward -

110,884'13 6

835319 1

6,958700 3 1

88630 511

119,235 12 7

£ 16,775,415 16 10

+ The Commission paid to the Brokers to the Secretary of State on the purchase orsale of securities on account of the Gold Standard Reserve,

Gold Standard Reserve Revenue Equalisation Fund, Investments from Treasury Balance,

adjusted under the appropriate Leads as part of the cost price or sale proceeds of the gecmtles

&c., amounting in 1931-32 to 714‘71 1s. 3d.,, has been



8 HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA.

AgoouxT of the Receipts and Disbursements of the Secretary of State in Council of Indis,

£ s d.
Brought forward - - 940943 7 5
REOEIPTS—Ccontinued.
ReveENUE—continued.
MEDICAL: ‘. ' :
Miscellaneous receipts - - - - - - - - 5 8 0
Carried forward - -£ 940,948 15 5




HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA.

on account of the Centraul Government of India, from Ist April 1931 to 31st March 1932—continued.

~ Bronght forward - S -
DISBURSEMENTS—continued.

ExPENDITCRE—continued.
AUDIT:
England :

Salariss of Aunditor and Asmsta.nts under the Government of India Act, s. 27 -
d.
3,145 0 0
0

Derluct—Contribution by His Majesty’s Treasury -
Portion charged to the High Commissioner for India | 7,750 0

JUSTICE :

Portion of salaries of members of Judicial Committee of the Privy Council -

Expenditure in connection with Appeals from India - L. - -
JAILS AND CONVICT SETTLEMENTS:

Pay of an officer on leave from India - - - - - -
POLICE:

Examination expenses, &c., in connection with appointments to the Police Service

PORTS AND PILOTAGE: S _
Pay of Officers on leave from India - - - - - -

ECCLESIASTICAL:

Miscellaneons expenditure - - - - - . -
POLITICAL:

Contribution in aid of Dlplomatlc and Cousular Establishments in China -

Moiety of expenditare in eonnection with the Consulate at Nakawn Lampang
and the Vice-Consulate at Chiengmai, Siam, and of maintenance of bmldmvs,
&c., at Chiengmai Consulate (1926-30) - -

Contribation to Diplomatic and Consular Estabhshments in Persia and to tbe

Consulates at Jeddah and Momein - - - -
Contribution to expenses of the Consulate at Chlencmal, Smm - - -
Pay, &c., of Officers on leave - - - - -
Miscellaneous expenditure - - - - - - -

FRONTIER WATCH AND WARD: :
Pay and allowances of Officers on leave from India - - - -

SCIENTIFIC DEPARTMENTS:
Expenses attending the preparation of “ Fauna Indica™ -
Contribution towards expenses of the Indian Section of the Imperial lnshtute
Contingent expenses of the India Museum Collection at Kew - -

Pay of Officers on leave from India - - - - -

Miscellaneous expenditure - - . - - -
MEDICAL: -

Pay, &c., of Officers on leave from India - - -

Cost of the maintenance of a Lunatic at the Coton Hill Hosplta.l, Stafford -

PUBLIC HEALTH:

Contribution towards International Bureau of Pablic Health for 1931 - -

Coutribution towards the Salary of the British Consular and Medical Delegate
at the Alexandria Maritime and Quarantiné Board - - - -
Expenses at Jeddah in counection with the Indian Pll,,mma ge - - -
Pay of an Officer on leave from India - - -
Miscellaneous expenditare - - - - - -
AGRICULTURE:
Contribution towards the expenses of a Bmtlsh Representative on the Pei1 maneut
Committee of the International Institute of Agriculture at Rome - -
Miscellaneous expenditure - - - - - -
AVIATION :
Share of expenditure in respect of the [nternatmna.l Commission for Air Naviga-
tion, 1931 - - - - - - -
M%ety i)lf salary and allowances of oﬂicer in chm ge of Cirvil Aerodrome,
arachi - - - - - - - - - -
Miscellaneous expeunditure - - - - - - - -
MISCELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS :
Expenditare of the India Office Library - - - -
Expenditure of the Record Department of the Indla Oﬁice - - -
Grant to the Royal Asiatic Society - - -
Guraut in aid of the publication of the Encyclopmdla. of Islam - -
Carried forward - -

£ s.
16,277 14

80 F

10,895 0 0

3,861 4
gl 8

=N ]

12,000 0 O

1,051 6

2
1,687 10 0
1000 0 0
3686 210
1141 5 8

1,180 311
1,200 0 O
698 3 9
419 12 7
29 110

107218 1
83 0 0

600 0 O

125 0 0
3,671
60 15 11
515 7

[ N~ ]
3]
[=J

L )
[
[+]
oo

2,310 12
43 3
315 O
320 0

COdRW

£ s d.
16,775,415 16 10

3,942 13

-

5382 14 2

o

1511

N

27210 9
575 8 7

2917 2

20,566 4 8
2090 6 11

3527 2 1

1155 18 1

4,462 16 5

1116 2

538 511

3788 15 S

16,821,825 18 O

B



10 - HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA.

Account of the Receipts and D‘isbur,sements of the Secretary of State in Counncil of India,

Brought forward

RECEIPTS —continued.
REVENUE~-continued.

MINT: )
Proceeds of sale of Indian coins sent home for assay -

SUT'ERANNUATION ALLOWANCES AND PENSIONS:

Widows' Funds of the Home Establishment of the Fast India |

Company : Sale of 21 per cent. Consolidated Stock under Act
60 Vict., ch. 11, D1v1dends, &e.
Subscrnptlons in respect of the India Office Prowdent Tund -
Subscriptions in respect of the Indian Military Funds:

£ s d
Bengal Military Orphan Soclety . - 237 10 11
Bengal Military Fund - 289 0 4
Madras Military Fund - - - 18419 9
Bombny Military Fund - - 174 0 1

Subsecriptions and Donations: Indian Civil Service Family

Pensions - - - . - - -
Adjustment of excess charges in previous years in respect of the

pensions of Military Officers in civil employment -
Contribution towards leave allowances and pensions of C1v1l

“Officers lent for Foreign Service (adjustment) - -

STATIONERY AND PRINTING :
Miscellaneous receipts - - - .

MISCELLANEOUS:

Receipts from His Majesty’s Foreign Office . on account of
excess cost of Diplomatic and Consular Establishments in
Persia (adjustments for 1924-25 to 1926-27 and adva.nce for
1929-30) - - . -

Receipts in respect of d1v151ble expendlture at Aden - -

Receipt from Inland Revenue Department as allowance in
respect of Income Tax assessments made at the India Office -

Miscellaneous receipts in aid of the India Office - -

Miscellaneous Home Receipts . - - -

Cairied forward

£ s

3,207 13
. 457 17

885 11
3,423 10
366 17
—~77 13

[o o BN o

[=7]

15,930 0
4,076 18

2,000 0
499 1

1,432 4

~

8:.

DO D

£ s. d.
940,948 15 5

119 8

8,263 16 1

1,500 17 8§

23,938 5 0

- ——— e ot e

974,653 13 10




HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA.

11

on account of the Central Government of India, from lst April 1931 to 31st March 1932—continued.

‘ Brought forward -
DISBURSEMENTsS—continued.

EXPENDITURE—continued.
MINT: Cost of assay of Indian coins - . S . -

CIVIL WORKS:
Contribution to the British Engineering Sta.ndards Assocla.tlon - -
Miscelluneous expenditure - - - -

TERRITORIAL AND POLITICAL PENSIONS:
Members of the Family of the late Maharajah Dnleep Smgh - - T
Members of the Bengal Nizamuat Family - -

SUPERANNUATION ALLOWANCES AND PENSIONS:

Pensions for Distingnished and Meritorious Services - - -
Pensions, &c., on retirement of Officers of the following classes :— ]

India Office : £ s d
Superannuation - - - - -1 39,164 11 5
Compensation (on reduction of staff) - - -1 121214 3
Compassionate and Injury - - - 149115 9
Gratuities under the Superannuation Act 1909 - - 9

Judges of the High Courts'in India - - - -
Indian Civil Service - - - - - -
Other Civil Services in India ‘-
Military and Marine Officers in respect of Civil employment -
Pensions of Widows and Families of Officers of the Home Service, h'om Funds

] LI ] L]

(established by the East India Company) to which the Officers subscribed -

Pensions payable in respect of the India Office Provident Fund - -
Compassionate and Miscellaneous Pensions - - - - -

Pensions and Allowances payable in respect of the Indian Military and Medical
£

Funds, and the Indian Navy Fand :— s d.
Benga,l Military Orphan Society - - - 42984 6 3
_ Bengal Military Fund - - - - - 66,888 70
Madras Military Fund - - - -] 9,109 8 7
Bombay Military Fund - - - - -| 55241 3 6
Madras Medical Fand - - - - -1 1642819 5
Indian Navy Fond - - - - - - 5927 0-9

STATIONERY AND PRINTING:

Stationery, Printing, and Bookbinding for the India Oﬂice, &e. - - -
Deduct—Contribution by His Majesty’s Treasnry - - - -

MISCELLANEOUS:
Contribution towards Expenses of the Secretariat of the League of Nations
League of Nations Assembly and Commitiees - -

» International Labour Conference - ]
International Conference on Buoying and nghtmg of Coasts
International Conference on Disarmament -
International Conference on Opium and Drugs

[ T T T TR N B R |

First Round Table Conference ‘- - - -

Second Round Table Conference - - R - -
Burma Conference - - - - - - .
Indian Banking Enquiry - - - - -

Royal Commission on Labour in Indm. -
Sum placed at the disposal of the Secretary of State for Imha. for Secret bervxce
Contribution towards the School of Oriental Studies - - -
Relief and repatriation of destitute Indians - - -
Commission on pensions and leave allowances paid abroad - -
Books and Newspapers supplied to India - - - -
Cost of insignia of Indian Orders - -
Charges for actuarial work performed for the Indm Office - -
Pay und expenses of Officers specially employed - - -
Contribution to Interna.tlonal Copynght Umon - - -
Sundry items -

Carried forward -

39

=)
wol

7

8083 6 8

472

10 O

998

51,250 7
0

750
1,106
155
60,116

2,678

8,408
422

30

'

13
6
19
5

16
2

W O

e

125,886

278579

n | D

13

8,510
3,496

QW
[

67,709
3,591
1,270

2, 952
449
1,290
22,363
3,415
54
971
7,000
1,250
1,647
427
56
777
1,390
1,401
114
2,718

14

bt

WO ;IO
COCONOMOOHVDOVAVNOOOLO

e

—
QO~IOM AW

£ s d.
16 821,825 18 0O

-3
o

489

8555 16 8

404,465 19 1

5014 3 9

120,854 18 3

17361215 6 8



12 HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA.

- Account of the Recgipﬁs and Disbirsements of .thg vSeéx.'etary‘ of State in Couﬁcii of India

L

. ' £ 5. d.
Brought forward - - 974,653 13 10

RECEIPTS—continued.

REVENUE—continued,
MILITARY SERVICES:
Army: ,
L. FieATiNG SERVICES:
Amount received from the Imperial Government in respect of —
Capitation rate payable on account of Indiun Regxments 5. d.
' lent for service in the Colonies - 44,457 1 6
Consolidated Clothing Allowances : é.d]ustment second ha.lf
of 1929-30, advance first half of 1930-31 - -1,482 1 4
Sarplus funds of Army, Navy and Air Force Insurance Fund 36,000 0 O
Voyage Pay of Officers moved in Imperial mterebts - 3,000 .0 0O
Adjystment of advances on account of—
Marriage Allowances and Allotmeuts’ (1930—31) - -] 16,176 1 4
. National Health Insurance (1930) - - 856 2 0
Contributory Pensions Act - - - 2,568 6 0
Discharge Gratuities (1926-27 to 1930—31) : - 573 9 4
Unemployment Insurance (1926-237 to 1929-30) - - 773 4.0
Other Receipts: '
Discharge Purchase Money - - - - - 636 5 0
Pension Act contributions in respect of B itish soldiers - 449 5 7
- Recoveries of over-issues in previous years of pay, &c. - 37117 0
107,343 13 1
II. ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES :
. Educational Establishments :
Fees, &o., received in respect of Ca.dets at the Royal Mxhtary
College, Sandhurst - - 412 16 O
Recoveries of over-issnes in previous yea.rs of pay, &c£
- s. - d.
Indian Army Servme Corps - - . 16 16 3
Educational } - - - 124 1 10
“Veterinary - - , - - - 79 4
Arsenals - - - - - 6 8 7
Medical - - - - - 08 13 11
Miscellaneous Services - - - 107 6 O
—_— 360 15 11
Hospxla,l stoppages recovered from officers on leave - 546 15 11
Contribution by the Imperial Government for the year 1931—32 .
in respect of the Mlhtary Attaché at Meshed - - 950 0 O
Carried forward - - £ 109614 011

Carried forward - - &£ 974,653 13 10




HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA.

13

on acconnt of t;he Ceutral Government of India, from 1st April 1931 to 31st March 1932-—continued,

DISBURSEMENTS—continued.
EXPENDITURE—continued.

- Brought forward - ' -

MILITARY SERVICES: £ s d. £ 4. d
ARMY: . 3
I. FioHTING SERVICES :
Payments to the War Office in respect of H.M.’s British
Forces serving in India: For the year 1931-32 . - |1,400,000 0 .0
Discharge Gratuity and Deferred Pay of British Troops: '
Payments to the War Office: £ s d .
For the year 1931-32 - - - 48,000 0 O ' y
Payments to N.C.0.’s &c., formerly on
the Indian Unattached List - - 371 0 0 N ‘
! - - 48371 0 O
Pay and allowances, &c. of British soldiers attending
Vocational Courses - - - - - - 21,211 11 3

Furlough allowances of British Regiments serving in India - | 143,247 9 7

Furlough allowances: lndian Army: Regimental - - | 254,063 5 11

National Health Insurance: £ s d. o

Advances for year 1931 - - - 29,700 0 O
" 5 1932 - - - 990 0 0 ., . -
Unemployment Insurance : ‘89,600 0 OF R
Contribution for the year 1931-32 - 101,079 18 11 i
Arrears for the year 1930-31 - - 34920.1 1 - ,
. ) 136,000 0 O
Payment to Ministry of Health under the Contributory 4 o
Pensions Act, 1925 (of which a moiety is recovered from R
issues of pay) - - - - - -] 118800 0 O
Marriage allowances and allotments: £ s. d.
British Troops - - -1 319,311 14 4 ‘ .
Indiap Army - - - - 30,649 0 5 ’ '
| - 349,960 14 9
Consolidated Clothing Allowances (balance, second half of . A
" 1929-30, advance first half of 1930-31) - - - 991 13 O.
Pay aad allowances of Second Lientenants on appointment - 6,783 16 6
Fighting units : Miscellaneous - - - - 3449 6 9 : .
- —12,522,478 17 9
I1. ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES : ‘
Supply and Transport : B ) :

Furlongh Allowances: Indian Army Service Corps - . -] 76,032 6 5 '
Miscellaneous expenditare . - - - - 2,953 13 4| - o
Educational and Instructional : : — 78,985 19 9

Farlough allowances - - - - - - 7,709 10 10 _ .

Miscellaneous expenditure - - - - 1 31,156 17 6 . I
Medical Services: " — 138866 8 4

Furlough allowances : Royal Army Medical Corps - - 16,061 11 8

" ' : LM.S. and other medical personnel - 47,776 8 9

Sterling Overseas Pay : Indian Medical Service . 29,007 2 9

Pay, &c., of Lientenants on appointment to the LM.S. - 5,953 12 ‘10

Cost of medical treatment of officers on leave - 3,662 11 10 o

Miscellaneous expenditure - - - - - 2,190 14 8 ‘ '
Veterinary : ———| 104652 2 6

Furlough allowances: Royal Army Veterinary Corps - 2,066 5 11

Miscellaneous expenditure - - - - - 2210 0O
Arsenals: —_— 2,678 15 11

Furlough allowances : Indian Army Ordoance Corps, &c. - 40,248 9 3

Miscellaneous expenditure - - - - - 760 12 8
Miscellaneous Administrative Services: 41,009 111

Furlough allowances - - - - - - 6,044 16 11

Miscellaneous expenditure - - - - - 2,08 0 6

\ 8129 17 5
III. MANUFACTURING ESTABLISHMENTS :
Furlough allowances and miscellaneous expenditure :

Ordnance and Clothing Factories - - - - 1,160 3 9

Grass Farms - - - - - - - 2,815 6 11

Dairy Farms - - - - - - 235 9 4

Medical Depdts and Workshops - - - 1,082 0 O -

———] 5293 0 0

IV. Starr:

Indian Orderlies to His Majesty the King - - - 1,974 17 11
Furlough allowances - - - - - - 78321 13 9
Sterling Overseas Pay - - - - - - 5,422 31

Miscellaneous expenditure - - - - - 1629 1 8

87,347 16 &
Carried forward - - . £,l2,889,34=2 0 0

£ s d.
17,361,215 6 8

17,361,215 6 8



14 . HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA.

Account of the Receipts and Disbursements of the Secretary of State in Council of 1ndia,

Brought forward -
REcEIPTS —continued,
REVENUE —continued.

‘MILITARY SERVICES—continued.
ARMY—continued.

IV. Stare:
Recoveries of over-issues in previous yeals of pay, &e.

V. PUROHASE AND SALE OF STORES:

Stores brought from Indla, with troopa £ 5 d
Clothing - -] 517516 9
Ordnance . - - -1 42929 3 1

VI. SPECIAL SERVICES : '
Recoveries and adjustments of pa,yments in previous years
to Surplus Officers of the Indian Army - - -

VII. TRANSPORTATION AND MISCELLANEOUS :
Amount received from the Imperial Government in respect
of Contribution towards cost of the transport of Troops
Miscellaneous Receipts in connect:on with transport of

- troops - - - - - - -
Miscellaneous Receipts in connection with concession
Ppassages - - - - -

VIII. Nox-ErreCcTIVE
Recoveries from the War Office in respect of Retired Pay.
&c., of Indian Troops, &e., lent toit:

£ s. d.
For the year 1931-32 - - 194023 0 O
"Adjustments 1919-20 to 1929-30 - 311.846 0 3

Other pensionary contributions -
Subscriptions towards Indian Military Serv1ce Famﬂy

Pensioas - - -
Recoveries from Civil Revenues in respcct of pensions
charged to Military Services in previous years - -

Adjustments of over-issues and miscellaneous receipts -

Rovar Ais Force :

Stores brought from India w1th Aeren
Clothing - - - - -
Ordnance - - - -
Consolidated Clothing Allowances of An men returning from
India: 1930-31 Trooping Season - - - -
Fees in respect of cadets at Cranwell College - -
Miscellaneous receipts - - - -

MARINE :
Miscellaneous receipts - - - - - -

MitiTarY TNGINEER SERVICKS:
Miscellaneous receipts - - - - -

EXTRAORDINARY RECEIPTS :
Reparation receipts - . . . -

Tortat. RECEIFTS ON AccouNnT o Revenue (carried forward) -

Brought forward - - -

£ 8. d:

109,614 0 11
37 511

48,104 19 10
502 12 4
130,000 0 0

1,155 10 7
8010 8 1

505,869 0 3
223o 2 7

48,158 12 11

23,243 10 10
4684 7 9

320 16
25 14

655 15
675 0 0
119 5 6

W oW

£ s. d.
974,653 13 10

297,424 17 8

524190 14 4

1,796 11 8

240 7 &

20 1 2

56,887 19 5

£1915214 5 6




HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA:

15

on account of the Central Government of India, from Ist April 1931 to 31st March 1932—consinued.

Brought forward
D1SBURSEMENTS—continued.
EXPENDITURE—continued.
MILITARY SERVICES—continued.
ArMy—continued.
1 V. Porcease AND SALE oF STORES: Stores taken to India with
"Troops :—Clothing .
Ordnance -
V1. SpeciAL SERVICES :
Gratuitiesand Allowances tosarplus Officers of Indian Army, &c
VII. TRANSPORTATION AND MISCELLANEOUS:
Sea Transport charges - - - - -
Concession Passages -
Military charges for Aden : (Jontnbufnon to Imperml Govt &c
Embarkation and Transport Staff : Pay, &e. -
Maintenance of the graves of soldlers of the Indlan Expech
tionary Forces - -
Miscellaneous expenditure - - - .
VIII. Nox-EvrecTIVE CHARGES :
Payments to the WarOffice on account of Retired Pay, Pensions,
&c., of H.M.’s British Forces, for semce in Indaz
s. d.
For the year 1931-32 . - -1 1149257 0 0
Adjustment for 1919-20 to 1926-27 - | = 16,017 0 0

£ s
12,328 14
36,761 16

-3 &

505,735 15 1
33,047 11
136,499 4
" 2,082 14

7,650 0
1,415 19

O oooH

£
2,889,342

s d.
00

49,090 10 11
899 18 2

686,431

5 6

3,567,786 17 10

} 1165274 0 0
Pay and Pensions of Non-effective and Retired Officers of the
Indian Service - - - - - - { 1,908,622 19 11
Wound Pensions and Gratuities - - - - 12408 1. 6
Compassionate Allnces. of Officers removed from Service, &e. - 1,337 0 1
Pensions of Non-commissioned Officers and men - - 959 19 11
Gratmities : Army - - 8811 6 6
Pensions of Widows and Fa.mxhes of Oﬁicers kllled in action
or otherwise in the discharge of duty _- 127,021 16 6
Pensions of Widows & Families of Oﬁicers, &c of Indla.n Semce 92,405 3 6
Cost of Medals, &e. - 38112 5
Medical treatment of retired Ofﬁcers, &e. 7,951 18 1
Cost of war losses incarred by Indm.n Mlhta,ry Wldows a.nd.
Orphans’ Fand - - 1,600 0 O
: 3,321,773 18 5
Indian Military Service Family Pensions - - 246,012 19 5
Rovar Arr Force:
Effective charges:
Payments to the Air Ministry in respect of personnel
gserving in India: For the year 1931-32 - - -| 114,000 0 O
Discharge Gratuities, 1930-31 - - - - 974 0 O
Furlough allowances - - - - - 10,649 1 1
Cost of Sea Transport - - - - - 34,102 12 8
National Health Insurance: £ s d
1931 - - - - 900 0 O
1932 2 - - - 300 0 O
1930 (Balance) - - - 5317 0
| 1,253 17 0
Unemployment Insurance (1930-31) - 1,301 0 0
Payment to Ministry of Health under Contnbutory Penslons
Act (of which a moiety is recovered from issues of pay) - 376111 0
Marriage allowances and allotments - - - 74,976 11 3
Educational Charges - 6,964 2 11
Consoldtd. Clothing Alluces. of Alrmen proceedmg to India | - 1410 14 O
Stores taken to India with Airmen : £ s d
Clothing - - - -’ 626 10 10
Ordnance - - - - 285 8 0
f 911 18 10
Miscellaneous expenditure - 294 1 0
Non-Effective charges: Payment to the A1r Mxmstry in
respect of personnel serving in India, &c. - 19,051 8 2
MaRINE :
Contribution towards the expenses of His Ma]esty 8 Sh1ps
employed in the Indian Seas, &e. 101,464 13 2
Royal Indian Marine Forlough Pay - - - - 17,313 3 5
Miscellaneous expenditore - - - - - 5482 17 9
£ s, d. 1242
Royal Indian Marine Retired Pay - - 52,229 1 10 260 14 4
Indian Navy Retired Pay - - 40 0 0

Mivitary ENGINEER SERVICES :
Furlough Pay of persounel of the Roya.l Dngmeers - -
Miscellaneous expenditure - . -

52,269 1 10

27862 11 7
404 1 1

Torar EXPENDITURE CHARGEABLE AGAINST REVENUE (carried forward)

7,193,550 12 5

266,650 17 11

176,529 16 2

28,266 12 8

£

£ s. d.
17,361,215 6 &

7,664,997 19 2

25,026,213 510



16

.- -

HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA.

Account of the Receipi:s and Disbursements of the Secretary of State in Council of India,

Brought forward . - - .

RECEIPTS— continued.

DEBT.
‘PERMANENT DEBT INCURRED:

For General
Purposes.

For Railway
Construction.

£ = £ & d
India 6 per cent. Bonds : Loan of £10,000,000
created under East India Loans Act, 1923
and previous Acts, and issued in May 1931:

Receipts in the year - -

India 53 per cent. Stock (1936-38) : Loan
of £12,000,000 created under East India
Loans Act, 1923, and previous Acts, and
issued in Febluary 1931: :

Receipts in the year - - -

6,000,000 O O] 4,000,000 0 0] 1

3,013,022 4 6

Discount written off to Revenue in the year-
in respect of the following Loans:
Loan created under East India Loans
Act, 1910, and previous Acts :
£10 000 000 India 5} per cent. Stock
issued i December 1921 -
Loans created under East India Loans
Act, 1922, and previous Acts:
£1£ 500,000 India 5% per cent. Stock
IBsned in June 1922 -

£20,000,000 India 4% per cent. Stock |
issued in November 1922

£20,000,000 India 43 per cent, Stock
issued in May 1923 -

Loans created under East India Loans

Act, 1923, and previous Acts:

£7 500, 000 India 44 per cent. Stock
issued in January 1928 -

£10,000,000 India 44 per cent. Stock

issued in January 1929 - -

£6,000,000 India 6 per cent. Bonds
issued in February 1930 - -
£7,000,000 India 6 per cent. Bonds
issued in May 1930 - -
£12,000,000 India 53 per cent. Stock
issued in Febr nary 1931 -

84,873 3 6

66,941 15 4

50,263 5 10 | 24,200 16 11

43908 110| 7,748 9 9

10,564 18 5
15,058 17 7

26,607 0
19,853 12
46,250 19 1

3,308 18 8

UNFUNDED DEBT:

Todian Mlhtn.rledows and Orphans’ Fund (Sterling Branch) :
Subscriptions, interest on balances and credits in respect of
war losses - - - .
Superior Services (Indm) Fumily Penmon Fund
Subseriptions and interest on balances - .

66,423 17
59,974 11 9

6

0,000,000 0 ©

3,013,022 4 6

© 151,814 18 10

126,120 14 4

25,643 16
26,607 0
23,162 10
46,250 19

126,398 9

Carried forward - -

£ 5. dl
1,915,214 5 6}

13,539,020 12 10

15,454,234 18 4




HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA. 17

on acconnt of the Central Government of India, from 1st April 1931 to 31st March 1932 —cuntinued.

: £ s d.
Brought forward - - -1 25,026,213 5 10

DiSBURSEMENTS—continued.

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE NOT CHARGED TO REVENUE.

RAILWAY CAPITAL ACCOUNT: ,
CONSTRUCTION OF STATE RAILWAYS: £ & d. £ s d.
Stats Railways worked by Companies :
Stores, Establishment Charges, &c. :

Assam-Bengal Railway - - - - 80,618 6 11
Bombay Baroda and Central India Railway - -] 262546 16 3
Bengal-Nagpur Railway - - - - -{ 184198 13 7
Madras and Sodthern Mahratta Railway - - - 305,100 0 5
*Rohilkund and Kumaon Railway - - - - 22,725 3 2
South Indian Railway - - - - -| 214240 8 4
*Bengal and North-Western Railway - . - - 184,142 4 1

1,253,561 12 9

POSTS AND TELEGRAPHS CAPITAL OUTLAY:
INpo-EuroPEAN TELEGRAPH DEPARTMENT:

Traflic balances - - -| —15452 18 10

Salaries, &c., of Indo-European Telegraph Department - 158 4 2
Miscellaneous - - .- - - - —101 9 6 .
—18,969 4 2
CIVIL WORKS:
Inirian ExpENDITURE ON THE NEw CaprTAL AT DELHI: i ,
Miscellaneous payments - - - - - - 372 14 6
‘ 1,239,065 3 1
DEBT.
PERMANENT DEBT DISCHARGED: ) £ s. d.
India 53 per cent. Stock (1932) - - - - 14,760,908 4 5
India 6 per cent. Bonds (1932-33) - - - - 11293400 0 O

16,054,308 4 5

Capital portion of Annuities created in purchase of Railways -
(see details on page 24):

East Indian Railway = -

Eastern Bengal Railway

Great Indian Peninsala Railway

Madras Railwny - -

Scinde Punjab and Delbi Railway

446,863 13 0
42,400 13 10
775,681 13 4
202740 7 6
129775 7 1

1,597,461 14 9

Purchase of India 53 per cent. Stock and India 6 per cent. Bonds
with the State Railways Sinking Funds (see details ori page 24) | 200,000 0 0
Purchase of India 53 per cent. Stock and India 6 per cent. Bonds
with the Discount Sinking Funds (see pages 5 and 7) - —
' - 200,000 0 O

17,851,769°19 2
FLOATING DEBT DISCHARGED:

India Bills : Principal Account - - - - - - 4,0416,958 17 11
UNFUNDED DEBT: £ s 4
Indian Military Widows’and Orphans’ Fund (Sterling Branch) 4106 10 3
Suaperior Services (India) Family Pension Fund - - 9,071 19 2
. 13178 9 5
21,911,907 6 6
) Curied forwmd - -] 48178085 15 5

# Although for convenience the Bengal and North-Western and Rohillkund and Kumaon Railways are classed among tho State Railways, a
portion of each system is the property ot the Company,

Cc



18

HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA.

Acconnt of the Receipts and Disbursements of the Secretary of State in Cuuncil of India

Brought forward -

Rccmprs—continued

DEPOSITS AND ADVANCES (for details of Balances, see page 26).

GOLD STANDARD RESERVE:

Oost price of—
£47,435,000 British Treasury Bills maturing or realised

Proceeds of sale vf—
£7,450,000 Treasury 4% per cent. Bonds, 1932-34 -
£3 315 000 Treasury 4 per cent. Bonds, 1930-32 -
£3,145,000 Treasury 4 per cent. Bonds, 1931-33 <
£2, 700, ,000 Treasury 5 per cent. Bonds, 1933-35 -

£ 5. d.

47,100,776 0 1

7,328,440 7 8
3,358,868 17 1
3,077,549 12 11
2683,062 18 4

£500 000 National War Loan 5 per cent. Stock, 1929-47 481,685 10 O

64,030383 6 1

Dividends on investments, discount on Treasury Bills, &c. - 796560 8 7
GOLD STANDARD RESERVE: REVENUE EQUALISA-

TION FUND: ,
Discount on Treaswy Bills - - - 17,027 4 9§
British Txeasury Bills maturing or reuhsed - - - | 2,510,555 16 11

ACCOUNTS WITH H.M. IMPERIAL GOVERNMENT :
Repayment by the Imperial Government of :
Expenditore in England in connection with
Pay of Indian Army officers lent to H.M. Government - 177 4 11
Pay of Second Lieuteuants on appointment to the Indian Army 1,707 12 3
Sums advanced by H.M. Treasury in connection with the
Round Table Conferences - - - - - 47274 0 4
Miscellaneons - - -- - - - 1,445 16 10
SUSPENSE ACCOUNTS:
Bengal and North-Western Railway, appropriation from
.Revenue in respect of Discount on the & per cent. Debenture .
Stock (State Portion) - - . - 1,569 10 1
Investments in Railway Debentures from Trea,sm'y Balance - 694,507 10 O
Miscellanepus - - - - - - - 11,343 1 8
MISCELLANEOUS DEPOSITS: -
British Income Tax collected on behalf of H.M. Imperial
. Government - - - - - - 9339738 3 0
Currie Scholarship - - - - - - 46 16 10
Norman Memorial Fand - - - - - 16 16 0
Sir Pertab Singh Memorial Fond - - . - 300 0 0
Pollock Memorial Fund - - - - - 18 4 0
Insurance premia deduncted from salaries of India Office
Establishment for payment to Civil Service Insurance
Society - - - - - - - 4,308 18 9
Hospital Saving Association - - - - - 177 14 3
Post Office Sanatorium Society - - . . 1415 6
Civil Service Sports Society - - - . 31 6 0
Mysore Debenture Stock Sinking Fund - - - 8113 4
Mysore Debenture Stock Sinking Fund : Investment Account 18,950 13 O
Madras and Southern Mahratta Ra.llwa,y (Mysore Ra,llway) -
~ Interest on Debenture Stock 48,000 0 0
Miscellnneous = - - . - - . 136,590 S 11

Curried forward -

64,826,943 14 8

50,604 14 4

707,420 1 9

1,142,540 9 7

2,527,583 1 8

£ 5. d.
15,454,234 18 4

69,255,092 2 0

- £

84,709,327 O 4




HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA. 19

on acconnt of the Central Government of India, from 1st April 1931 to 31st March 1932—continued.

Brought forward - - - - | 48,178,085 15
DISBURSEMENTS —eontinued.

DEPOSITS AND ADVANCES (for details of Balances, see page 26).
GOLD STANDARD RESERVE:

Investments in the purchase of £ s. d. £ s d
£40,035,000 British Treasury Bills - -139,721385 8 O .
£2,500, 000 Treasury 5 per cent. Bonds (1933—33) -12508173 10 O
£QaO 000 Treasury 4 per cent. Bonds (1931-33) - -] 85097 1 8
£250,000 Treasury 4 per cent. Bonds (1934-36) - - 249100 19 2
£300 000 Treasury 43 per cent. Bonds (1932-34) . -] 301,253 17 6

43,630,820 16 4
Appropriation to Revenue - - - - -1 291,378 16 8
Transfer to Home Treasury Balance - - - - 120,905,800 0 O
64,827,99913 0
GOLD STANDARD RESERVE: REVENUE EQUALISA-
TION FUND:
Investments in British Treasnry Bills - - - 12,092,900 17 3
Transfer to Revenue - - - - - 435,034 14 0| .
2,527,935 11 3
ACCOUNTS WITH HAM IMPERIAL GOVERNAENT
Recoverable from the Imperial Government :
Expenditare in England in connection with
Pay of Indian Army Officers lent to Imperia.l Govern-
ment - 203 17 4
Pay of Second Lleutemmts on appomtmentbolndmn Army 1660 7 8
Round Table Conferences - 34562 7 4
Miscellaneous - - - - - 1,795 11 2
-] 38222 3 6
\
SUSPENSIEE ACCOUNTS :
Investments in Raxlwa.y Debentures from Treasury Balanoe -] 694507 10 O
Miscellaneous - - 16,857 8 4
711,364 18 4

MISCELLANEOUS DEPOSITS:

British Income Tax paid to H.AL Imperial Government -] 93687418 1
Currie Scholarship for Indian Forest Stadents - - 20010 6
Norman Memorial Fund - - - - 18 0 0
Sir Pertab Singh Memorial Fund - - - 300 0 O
Pollock Memorial Fand - - - - i 0 0
Insurance Premia paid to Civil Service Insurance Soclety - - 4281 3 5
Hospital Saving Association - - - - - 176 1 0
Post Office Sanatorium Society - - - - 1415 6
Civil Service Sports Society - - - - 2319 0
Mysore Debenture Stock Smkmg and :

Investment Account - - 19,062 6 4
Madras and Sonthern Mahratta Rznlway (Mysore lewuy)

Interest on Debenture Stock - 458000 0 O
"Miscellaneous - - - - -} 227,699 17 4

! 123666911 2

69,342,191 17 3
Carried forward - - - - - £1117,520,277 12 §




20

HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

Accouxt of the Receipts and Disbursements of the Secretary of State in Council of India.

Brought forward

IECKIPTS—continued.

REMITTANCE.

REMITTANCE ACCOUNT BETWEEN THE SECRETARY OF STATE AND INDIA:

REMITTANCE ACCOUNT:

£ s. d.
84,709,327 0 4

Receipts from Imperial Government Departments :
War Office: : £ & d. £ s d
Expenditure in India in connection with
Shanghai Defence Force - - - - 1148 5 6
Military Expenditure at Aden - 23 0 0
Remittances paid in India on behalf of the Asmtlc
Artillery at Hong Kong and Singapore - - 22,303 5 9
Enlistment of Indians for service in the Colonies - 2,610 3 10
Sums due to Officers and others servmg' in India - 49382 7 3
Additional Indian Troops lent for service at Hong Kong 1,109 9 1
Pensions issued in India - - 30, 290 16 7
106,867 8 0
Air Ministry:
Expenditure in India in connection with ‘
Military Expenditure at Aden - - - —581 11 3
Funds supplied to the Royal Air Force, Iraq - - 643,125 0 ©
Funds for Command Accountant, R.A.F., Aden - 158,250 0. O
Sums due to Officers and others residing o India - 2,411 8 5
503,204 17 2
Admiralty:
Advances in India on account of Naval Servwes - 65,618 12 3
Pensions issued in India - - - - - 700 18 8
66,319 10 11
Foreign Office: ‘
Moiety of expenditure in India in connection with . :
Persian Gulf Radio Offices - - - -] - - - 333 311
Board of Trade:
Transports - - - - - 8,129 011
Lighthouses in the Red Sea. - - - 6,087 3 7
Balances on Indian Shipping Masters’ Accoants - 2801 9.1
: : : = 17,017 13 7
Sundry Departments and Dominion Governments:
Postal and Money Order transactions with Colonial
Adwinistrations 401,116 1 9
Pensions, &c., issued in Indm. on beha.lf of H. M
Paymaster General - - 982319 5
Payments in India chargeable to Mmlstry of Pensions .- 34,632 1 4
Advances in India on account of Emlgratlon of Coolies - 54,491 0 0
Political Expenditure at Aden - - 28616 11 8
Opium shipped to the Governments of Hong Kong and :
the Straits Settlements - - 491,129 13 9
Expenditure in connection with Dommlon Ofﬁcers
serving in India - - - - - 4269 12 0
Miscellaneous advances in India - - - 113278 1 O
1,137,357 0 11
2,131,099 14 6
Other Remittauce transactions : :
Opium shipped to Siam - - - -| 257844 5 5
Indinn Military Widows’ and Orpha.ns F‘und (Rupee anch) - - - 8 5 0
Sundry Provident Funds - - - 224 16 6
. Miscellanecus receipts . - - - .- - 23,208 5 10
Exchange Adjustments on Remittance Transactions - - - - 1019 5
Cmried forward - - £ 84,709,327 0 4

2,412,396 6 8




HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA,

“on account of the Central Governmeut of India, from 1st April 1931 to 31st March 1932—continued,

Brought forward - -

D1SBURSEMENTs——cont£nued.

REMITTANCE.

|1 REMITTANCE ACCOUNT:

Payments to [mperial Government Departments : £ s d.
War Office: '
Miscellaneous Remittances from India - - 13,860 6 7
Effects of deceased Officers and men of the British Army - 6,100 14 1
Air Ministry :
Miscellaneous Remittances from India - - - 3,340 13 3
Board of Trade: :
Basses and Minicoy Light Dues - - - - 2,007 9 1
Sundry Departments and Dominion Governments : :
Postal and Money Order transactions with the United Kingdom| 243,000 0 0
Unemployment Insurance: Sale of stamps in India - - 154 9 6
National Health Insurance: Sale of stamps in India - - 2019 9
Miscellaneous transactions to be brought to charge or | . ,
recovered in India - - - - - - 82,867 9 4

Other Remittance transactions :

Remittances for payment by the India Office .

Remittances by British Troops for deposit in the Post’ Oﬁice Sa.vmgs Ba,nk or
investment in British Securities - - - - -

Remittances : Indo-European Telegraph - - -

Effects of deceased Qfficers and Warrant Officers of the Indlan Army - -

Rohilkund and Kumaon Railway Company:
Interest on 4 per Cent. Debenture Stock allocated to State Works and on Capﬂ;a,l
Overdrafts provided by Company - -
Refund of Capital advanced by Company for State pnrposes (lst mstalment)
Telegraphic Transfers drawn by His Ma]esby 8 Mlmster ab Tehr'm, in respect of
advances made on Indian account -

Pay and Pensions chargeable to Native States, Local Fands, &e. -
Transfer from India of transactions on account of the Indian Military WldOWS
and Orphans’ Fund (Sterling Branch) - - - - - -
Transfer from India of transactions on account of the Superior Services (India)
Family Pension Fand - - - - -
Expenses of Indian Cadets at Sandhurst - - - -
Miscellaneous payments to be brought to charge or recovered in India
Exchange adjustments on Remittance Transactions - -

[ B T |
¢ 1

Carried forward - £

REMITTANCE ACCOUNT BETWEEN THE SECRETARY OF STATE AND INDIA:

. £ s. d,
- 1 117,520,277 12 8

£ s 4 -
351,352 1 7
2479 6 8
95897 9 8
4261 7 10
461 10 1
27,775 8 4
50000 0 0
33000 0 0
2808 7 9
38620 3 10
31,231 8 2
97 10 0
41564 6 3.
0 3 2
579519 8 4 [117,520277 12 -8




22 HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA.

Accoust of the Receipts and Disbursements of the Secretary of State in Council of India.

£

8.

d.

Brought forward . -

REcerrTs—continued.

REMITTANOE— continued.

s. d.
2,412,396 6 8

- REMITTANCE ACCOUNT BETWEEN THE SECRETARY OF STATE AND INDIA—continued.

SECRETARY or STATE'S BIiLs AND OTHER TRANSFFRS:

Sterling purchased in India - - - - - -
Sale of silver - - - - .
Trapsfers through Gold Sta.nda.rd Reserve - - - -

ToTaL RECEIPTS ON ACCOUNT OF THE CENTRAL GOVERNMENT

RECE[PTS ON ACCOUNT OF PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENTS.

" Bengal - - - - -
United Provinces oi Ag'ra, and Ondh - - - -
Punjab - - . . . .
Burma - - - - - . . .
Central Provinces - - c . - . .
Assam - - - . . . . )

Torar REcCEIPTS - - - -

Balance on the 1st April 1931, held as follows : —
Cash at the Bank of Engla.nd and in the hands of Sub-Accountants -
British Treasury Bills - - - -

* Inclading £1,085 7s. 24, uninvested cash of the Gold Standard Reserve.

~

Inp1a OFFICE,
Aucust 1932.

40,349,000 © 0

2,141,458 4 10
20,905,800 0 O

- £

(For details sec pages 32 to 38).

260 § 0

2,347 7 7
332 18 3
12 3 4
499 18 2
114 2 9

. - £

1,050,781 4 3*
4,295755 12 2

£

£ ,
84,709,327 0 4

65,808,604 11 6

150,517,981 11 10

3367 0 1

150,521,348 11 11

5,346,536 16 5

155,867,885 8 4




HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA. - 23

on scconnt of the Central Government of India, from Ist April 1931 to 31st March 1932—continued.

£ s. d. £ s d.
Bronght forward - -| 679,549 3 4 {117,520277 12 8§

DISBURSEMENTS—continued.
REMITTANCE —continued.

REMITTANCE ACCOUNT BETWEEN THE SECRETARY OF STATE AND INDIA—continued.

SECRETARY OF STATE'S BILLS AND OTHER TRANSFERS:
Bills of Exchange and Telegraphic Transfers on London sold in India - - | 14,047,804 0 O

) — | 14,727,353 3 4
REMITTANCES BY THE SECRETARY OF STATE TO THE HIGH COMMISSIONER

FOR INDIA - - - 7,845,990 11 11

ToraL DISBURSEMENTS ON ACCOUNT OF THE CENTRAL GoyEBNMsM - £ ]140,093,621 7 11

T13BUKSEMENTS ON ACCOUNT OF ProOVINCIAL GuveryMENTs., (For details see pages 30 io 38.)

Madras - - - - - - - - 13243 17 2
Bombay - - - - - - 25,748 12 10
Bengal - - - - - - - - 22,158 2 3
United Provinces of Agra and Oudh - - - 15519 8 4 -
Ponjab - - - . . . - S 24215 4
Burma ~- . - - - - - - 39854 15 1
Bihar and Orissa - - - - - 9,414°18 2
Central Provinces and Berar - - - - - 6.875 11 9
Assam - - - -. - - 7203 4 2
161,461 5 1
TorAL DIsBURSEMENTS - - - - £1140,255,082 13 0

- Balance on the 31st March 1932, held as follows :—

Cash at the Bank of England and in the hands of sub-accountants
British Treasury Bills and Short Loans - -

1,090,704 18 0%
14,522,097 17 4

15,612,802 15 4

£ |155,867,885 "8 4

* Including £29 8s. 10d. uninvested cash of the Gold Standard Reserve.

Sipyey TurNEg,
Aceountani-General.

1 certify that the above Account has been examined under my directions, and that, snbject to the observations
contained in the annexed Report, it is, in my opinion, correct.

Ixpia Appir Orricg, W. A. STURDY,
28th February 1933. : Auditor.



APPENDIX T.

A.-—StaTEMENT showing the details of the payments on pages 6 and 17 in respeci of Annuities created in purchase of Railways.

Ansoal amonnt Adjustmenta in respect of Contribution towards manage.
s ment, &o., in respect of Total.
of Annuity. Unclaimed Annuity, &o. A.nnult’y redeemed,
East Indian Railway ; £ & d £ & d £ s d £ s d
Annuity terminnt ng in 1953, at the rate of 82, 13+. 6d. for 1001, Stock of the Company - - - - - 1,145,287 18 10 -1,360 10 8 13878 ¢ @ 1,145,306 13 3
Rastern Bengal Raiflway
Annuity terminating in 1957, at the rate of 61. 3s. 4°794. for 1001 ‘Btook of the Oompany . . - - 116,850 14 8 8§18 1 3611 4 116,896 4 1
Great Indian Peninsnla Railway
Annuity terminating in 1948, at the rate of 61.13s. 6:776d. for 1001. Stock of the Onmpany - - - - 1,208,516 0 6 -50 8 8 1510 1,368,480 18 10
Madrag Railway @
Annuity termiuating in 1958, at the rate of 51, 74. 10° 7954, for 1001, Stock of the Company - - - 488,381 &5 8 -4 7 4 19 6 488,377 17 10
Scinde Punjub and Delhi Raflway : .
Annuity terminating in 1958, at the rate of 57, 82 8*141d. for 1001 Stock of the Oompany - - - - 871,381 8 6 -89 0 8 57 5 2 371,320 8 ©
£ 3,390,397 3 2 —1496 S- 8 1,488 1 8 3,390,390 1 11®
® Obarged as Onpltal redecemed during 1931-32, see page 15, £1,697 481 14s, 9d., Interest on Oapital, sce page 4, £1,793.938 7s. 3d.
B.—SraTevwENT showing the details of the payment on page 17 under PerMANENT DEBT DiscnARQED in respect of
: State Railway _/s—Smkmg [unds.
Stock pnrahnsed and cancelled. Cost.
India 5} per cent. | Iudin 8} per cent. | India 8 per cent. | India 6 per cent, East Indion Eastern Bengal Scinda Punjab A.nd
Btock (1932). Stock (1930-88). | Bonds (1933-84). | Bonds (1833-35). Railway. Railway. Delhi Railway.
STATK RAILWAYS—SINRING FUNDS: Created pursuant to Acis 42 & 43 Vict. c. 206 ». 81, and 44 & 45 Viet. ¢, 83, 3. 2 (a)
£ 1 4d £ o d, £ s d £ s 4d, £ 1. d. £ & d. £ s d
East Indian Rallway - - - - - 88,232 9 0 818 9 18,852 9 7 18,047 168 1 119,060 0 0 - -
Bastern Bengal Railway - . - - 7,077 17 B 01 3 LI 4 6 1447 15 4 - 9550 0 0 -
8cinde Punjab and Delhi Railway - - - - - 52,017 4 0 4 3 8 8,308 0 1 10824 2 9 - - 71400 0 O
£ 14822711 © 1113 2 23,271 14 1 80,310 14 2 119,060 0 © 9550 0 0 71,400 0 O
A —\ A ~
£201,830 12 b £200,000 v 0

10 “BIpUT jo TOUNOY) UT 0jelg JO AIBJAI0dQ OY} Jo sjuswesInqsy([ PUT s3d1e08Y] 043 JO INOO0OY

‘VIONI 30 INAWNYIAOD FHI A0 SINAOIDIV AWOH

¥é



C.—STaTEMENT showing the details of the payments on page 5 under the RarLway REVENUE ACCOUNT in respect of
State Railways—-Interest on Debt.
Eastern Bengal’ Great Indian
- Bombay Rail Peninsulk d i
Barods and East Indian Railway eninsula Madras Oude and Scinde Punjab | gy, Tpdin B ,
includin Railway (iuclu- s Rohilkand and Dalhi o arma \
Oeﬁ’;’if‘lvgndi“ Radlway. Be(ngal Gentrat ding Iudian Railway. Railway. Railway. Railway. Railways. Total. +
Y . Rnihxny). Midiand Railway). .
5 o d £ s od £ . £ s d | £ aad £ a4 td | & «a £ & d
STATE RAILWATS—INTEREST ON DEBT: ) i & s d £ s a
On Iudia 53 per Cent. Stock - - - - - - —~17668 & 2 -~1317 18 ¢ —_ - -3,837 18 Of | -11608 7 6 —_ —_
On India 4§ per cent. Stock - - - . - —_ —_ -— —_ —_— -192 7 0 — —_ —_
-~
On India 33 per Cent. Stock iscued in redemption of portion of Annuity,
Debenture Stock, and Debentures, and portion of the Capital Stock R -
of the Indian Midland Railway Company - - - 58,635 3 _4 268,952 6 4 14,050 14 8 18,364 18 0 31,314 18 © -3837119 8 112,135 2 8 - i
* N
On India 3 per Cent. Stock issued in redemption of portion of Annuity,
Debenture Stock, and Debentures, and for purchase of Undertakings
of Railway Companies - - - - - 326,448 7 8 - 18255 10 O 13,464 4 8 97,806 10 0 — 808,934 4 8 -16261 3 ¢ 119,886 13 8 -
On Indin 24 per Cent. Stock issued In redemption of portion of .
Pebentures and Debenture Stock . - - - — ~3,799 16 © —988 8 0 — . - 10,763 1 4 —-2487 ¥ 0 763313 0 —
On unredeemed Annuity Onpital ontstanding on 31st March 1924 - -—_ 817,033 2 0 84,693 3 10 636,730 2 8 330,878 12 ‘2 - 273,761 13 10 —_ —_
' 885,083 11 0 1,036,361 16 2 [ 110,608 18 10 762,001 10 & | 36219310 2 | 812,796 0 4 | 855,63818 8 | 137,610 6 8 - 8,445,181 10 6
On Railwny Debenture Stock - - - - - . - 707,082 17 2 13,046 6 8 230,555 12 7 — - - 1912410 6 | 87499 9 6 | 1,008200 5 0
N £ 385,083 11 © 1,743,444 13 4 124,663 3 1 983,547 3 3 362,193 10 2 312,706 0 4 865,638 18 8 146,635 6 2 37,499 9 8 | 4,451,300 156 6

# Sinking Funds were established in connection with these Railways to redeem India 34 and 3 per Oent. Stook issued in lien of Annuity or Debenture Stock, These Funds have been applied to the purchase of India Stock of the denomiuation offering the

best yield. 'The minus figures represent the intercet on Indin 54 and 24§ per Cent. Stock so purchased, and on India 8 per Oent. Stock purchased in excess of the amount tssued. .

+ The Discount Sinking Fund in redemption of DNebt fncurred in axcess of money ralsed,

redemption of India 5§, 43 nud 3§ per Oent, Stock iustead of India 3 per Cent. Stook.

in respect of the India 3 per Ceunt. Stock issued in connection with the purchase of the Oude and Rohilkund Railway, has been partly applied to the

(ddy) pnoo-—ggg1 yoaepy 987¢ 03 16T 1@dV 95T Woay ‘Brpuy O JUSTWUILA0) [BI1JUS)) 0T} JO JuT000T

‘'VIANI 30 INAWNITAQD FHOL JO SINNODDOV danon



26 HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OTF INDIA.

Account of the Receipts and Disbursements of the Secretary of State in Council of India, on account of the
Central Government of India, from 1lst April 1931 to 31st March 1932——continued (Appendix).

APPENDIX II.

SiaTEMENT showing the Balances on Accounts included under “ DEeposiTs aND
Apvances”’ (see pages 18 and 19),

DEBIT BALANCES.

Transactions during 1931-32,
Balance, Balance,
' 81st March 1931. 8lst March 1932,
. Payments. . Receipts. -
. £ s d £ s. d. £ s d. £ s d.
Pay of Second Lieutenants on ‘
appoiutment . - 52212 6| 1,660 7 8| 1,707 12 3 475 7 11
Pay of Indian Army Officers .
lent to Imperial Government 177 411 20317 4| 177 411 203 17 4
Accounts with  Imperial ' :
Government: Miscellaneous 422 1 1 1,795 11 2 1,445 16 10 771 15 5
Round Table Conference - —3,848 6 4 34,562 7 4: 47274 O 4| —16,059 19 4
Expenditure consequent on A .
disturbauces in Persia = - 17,938 4 9 | — — 17,938 4 9
Suspense: Miscellaneous - 5154 5 4 16,857 8 4 11,343 1 8 10,668 12 0O

Mysore Debenture Stock
Sinking Fund—Investment
Accomnt - -

- 59,697 16 5* '19,062 6 4 18,980 13 0 59,779 9 9°
Pollock Memorial Fund: In-

vestment Account - - 356 10 9 -— ; — 356 10 9
Investment in Railway Deben- :
tures fromn Treasury Balances —_ 694,507 10 0| 694,507 10 0O —

Torar -  £| 8092 9 5| 768649 8 2| 77543519 0| 7413318 7

CREDIT BALANCES.

Bengal and North-Western

Railway 5 per cent. Deben-

ture Stock (State portion) _ .

Discount Sinking Fand - 6,979 6 4 — 1,569 10 1 8548 16 5
Currie Scholarship for Forest |-

Students - - - - 167 5 9 200 10 6 46 16 10 1312 1
Norman Memorial Fund .- 7 3 8 18 0 O 16 16 O 519 8
Sir Pertab Singh Memorial B

Fund .- - - 550 0 0O 300 0 0 300 0 O -850 0 O
Pollock Memorial Fun -1~ 857 5 9 18 0 0 18 4 0 37 9 9
Mysore Debenture Stock :

Sinking Fund - - 59,697 16 h* — 8113 4 59,779 9 9*
Income Tax - - - 7,490 19 11 ). 936,874 18 1| 933973 3 0O 4,589 410
Hospital Saving Assacjation - 39 8 ¢ 176 1 O 177 14 3 41 1 3
Post Office Sanatorium Society — 1115 6 14 15 6 —

Civil  Service Insurance )

Society - - -l 87 5 8 4281 3 5 4,308 13 9 .89% 1 O
Civil Service Sports Society - — 2319 0 31 6 0 770
Miscellaneous Deposits - 93,356 17 11 227,699 17 4 136,590 8 11 2247 9 6

Torav - - £ 169,513 9 5| 1,169,607 4 10| 1,077,129 6 8 77,035 11 3

* Tha value of £31,300 Bombay City Improvement Trust 4 per cent. Debentures, purchased in India but hold in this
countiy, has not been recorded in the Home Accounts, and, therefore, is not included in this balance.




HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA, Y

STATEMENT OF VOTED EXPENDITURE included in the Disbursements of the Smcnnmnr OF
Srate 18 CouikciL oF INpiA from Ist April 1931 to 31st March 1932,

CENTRAL GOVERNMENT OF INDIA.

EXPENDITURE. : |
CUSTOMS: £ e d £ 5 d
Contribution to the International Customs Tariffs Burean, 1931—32 - - 294 1 5
Expenditure in connection with appeals from India - - - - . 28512 6 o
- 579 13 11
TAXES ON INCOME : Expenditure in connection with appeals from India - . - . 490 11 ©
SALT: Pay of au officer on leave from India - - - 7 - - - - -1 124 3 9
FOREST : Subscmptlon of Forest Research Iusiitute, Dehra Dun, to International Union of Forest S )
Research Organisations (1931 and 1932) - - - - - . . - 1113 5
RAILWAY REVENUE ACCOUNT: : :
State Rawwways: WORKING EXvENSES: ) £ s d
Rental paid to the South Behar Railway Compa.ny - - - - 30,000 0 O
Furlongh pay and allowances of an officer on leave from India - - 400 11 6
Miscellaneouns charges - . - - - - - 216 11 5
MiscrL1ANEOUS RATLWAY EXPENDITURE: ' 30,617 2 11
Pensions of former employees in London Offices of East Indian Railway and
‘Great Indian Peninsula Railway - - - - = 156 11 7
Portion of contribution to Overseas Mechanical Transport Fund - - 800 0 O
Expenses in connection with recruitment - - - - T- 2716 1
Exzpenses in connection with advertising - - - - - 72 15 10
Pensionary charges of military officers in respect of railway employment - 206 14- 1
Furlough pay and allowances of an officer on leave from India - - 15 111
Miscellaneous charges - - - - - - - - 13 5 9
31,009 8 2
POSTS AND TELEGRAPHS REVENUE ACCOUNT: - )
. InpiaN PosTAL AND TELEGRAPH DEPARTMENT:
Payments under the Postal arrangement w1rh the Lords of His Ma]esty 8
Treasury - - - -, - 33292 0 O
Miscellaneous expenditure - - - - - - - 51 7 5
h - 33343 7 5
INTEREST ON ORDINARY DEBT:
Management of Debt - - - 94,898 2 6
Expenses in connection with issue of 6 per cent Bonds (19"33—34) - - 157,239 2 6
Yxpenses in connection with redemption of 53 per cent. Stock - - - 4475 7 6
Cost of advertisement, &c. of 6 per cent. Bonds (1933-34) - - - 1495 7 3
Stamp duty on Transfers and Powers of Attorney, &¢. - - - - 10,122 17 8
268,230 17 5
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION:. )
England .
Law Charges - - - - - 467 10 5
Postage and Telegrams to Indxa and other places ubroad - 7612 6 2
Office contingencies: Rates, furhiture and repairs, fuel, llghtmg, postage other .
than to In(ha, inland telegrams, advertisements, and petty charges . 14,000 14 7
‘ 22,280 11 2
Deduct : Contribution by His Majesty’s Treasury - - - - - 9,083 0 0
13197 11 2
India :
Miscellaneous : Indian (‘1v11 Service (Exammaﬁlon expenses) and miscellaneous '
expenditure - - . - - - - - - . - 3163 8 1
ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE :
Expenditure in connection with appeals from India - - - -1 - - - 81 8 9
POLICE:
Examination expenses in conuection with appointments to the Police Service - | - - - 26217 9
Carried formard - . . £] 351,395 0 3



28 HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA.

EXPENDITURE-—continued.
Brought forward - -

SCIENTIFIC DEPARTMENTS:
Expenses attending the preparation of “ Fauna Indlca - - :
Contribution towards expenses of the Indian Section of the Imperial Instltute

Contingent expenses of the India Museum Collection at Kew - -
Miscellaneous expenditure - - - - - - -
MEDICAL: '

l’ay of an officer on leave from India -

" Cost of the maintenance of a Lunatic at the Coton Hill Hospxta,l Staﬁord -

PUDLIC HEALTH :
Contribution towards International Bureau of Public Health for 1931 - -
Contribation towards the Salary of the British Consular and Medical Delegate
at the Alexandria Maritime and Quarantine Board - - - -
Expenses at Jeddah in connection with the Indian Pilgrimage - - -
Pay of an officer on leave from India - - - - - -
Miscellaneous expenditure - - - - - .

AGRICULTURE: -
Contribution towards the expenses of a British Representative on the Permanent
Committee of the International Institute of Agriculture at Rome - -

Miscellaneous expenditure - - - - - - -
AVIATION: L '
Share of expenditure in respect of the Tnternational Commission for Air
Nayvigation, 1931 - - -
Moiety of salary and allowances of officer in cha,rge of vaﬂ Aerodrome, Kara,ch1
Miscellaneous expenditure - - - - - - . N

MISCELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS:
Expenditure of the India Office Library -
Expenditare of the Record Department of the Indla Oﬁice
Grant to the Royal Asiatic Society -
Grant in aid of the pubhca.tlon of the “ Encyclopaadla, of Islam ™

t ooy
||.I|

MINT: Cost of assay of Indian coins - - - - - - -

CIVIL WORKS:
Contribution to the British Engineering Standards Association
Miscellaneous expenditure - - - - - - -

SUPERANNUATION ALLOWANCES AND PENSIONS:
Pensions of Military Officers in respect of civil employment

STATIONERY AND PRINTING:
Statiouery, Printing and Bookbinding for the India Office, &ec.
Deduct : Contribution by His Majesty’s Treasury - - - -

MISCELLANEOTUS:
Contribution towards .expenses of the Secretariat of the League of Nations -
League of Nations Assembly and Comm1ttees - . - - -
International Counferences:

Liabour - -

Disasrmament - -

Opium and Drugs -
Round Table Conference (First)
Round Table Conference (Second)
Burma Conference -
Indian Banking Enquiry - -
Royal Commission on Labour in India -
Contribution towards the School of Oriental Studles
Relief and 1epa£r1atxon of destitute Indians -
Commission on pensions and leave allowances paid abroad
Books and Newspapers supplied to India - - -
Cost of insignia of Indian Orders - - -
Charges for actuarial work performed for the Indm Office
Contribution towards International Copyright Union
Sundry items - - - - -

[ Y

Torar Vorep EXPENDITGRE CHARGEABLE AGAINST REVEXNUE (carried forward) -

‘ £ & d.
- 4| 351395 0 3
£ 8..-d.
1,180 ‘311
1,200 0 0 }.
256 4 4
29 110
2,665 10 1
-184 10 5
"8 0 0
267 10 5
600 0 O
125 0 0
3,671 4 11
60 15 11
515 7
4462 16 5
611 2
5 5 0
11 16 2
159 12 5
422 17 6
516 0 :
588 5 11
231012 2
547 15 0
- 315 0 O
320 0 O
3,493 7 2
- - 9 3 8
450 0 O
39 7 3 .
- 439 7 3
- - 1097 0 5
8510 3 9
3,496 0 0
5014 3 9
. 67709 9 0
511 0 8
515 5 7
627 12 11
9 9 9
1250 1 3
13 142 13 10
3118 18 O
54 0 9|
173 2 6
1,250 0 0
1647 14 6
427 14 6
56 4 2
777 14 0O
1,390 0 O
114 17 2
2568 10 4
1 95495 811
£] 464919 10 5



HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA,

29
\
£ s d
Brought forward - - - - - -| 464919 10 5
CAPITAL EXPENDITURE NOT CHARGED TO REVENUE.
RAILWAY CAPITAL ACCOUNT: '
£ s d
CoNsTRUCTION OF STATE RAILWAYS:
State Ratlways worked by Companies : ,
Stores, Iistablishment Charges, &e. :
Ansam-Bengal Railway - - - - 80,618 6 11
Bombay Baroda and Central India Ra,llway - - - 262,646 16 3
Bengal-Nagpur Railway - - - - -| 184198 13 7
Madras and Southern Mahratta Rallway - : - - 305,100 0 5
Rohilkund and Kumaon Railway - - - - -l 22726 3 2
South Indian Railway - - - - 214,230 8 4
Bengal and North-Western leway - - - - 184,142. 4 . 1| . :
) - 1,253,561 12 9
POSTS AND TELEGRAPHS:
Inpo-EuroPEAN TELEGRAPH DEPARTMENT :
Truffic balances - - - - - - - - | —15,452.18 10
Miscellaneous transactions - - - - - - . —102 6 3
- - - —15,856 5 1
CIVIL WORKS: . ' ' ' S -
Initial Expenditure on the New Capital at Delhi - - - - - - 372 14 6
Torar, VorED EXPENDITURE ON ACCOUNT OF THE CENTRAL GOVERNMENT oF INDIA - £11,703,298 12 7




30 ) HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA.

AccounT of the RECEIPTs and DisBURSEMENTS of the SECRETARY oF STATE 1N COUNCIL OF
INDIA on account of the GOVERNMENT OF Mapras, from the 1st April 1931 to the

31st March 1932,

"RECEIPTS. -
Nil.
DISBURSEMENTS. Voted. Non-Voted.
LAND REVENUE (Reserved) : £ s a| £ s
Law Charges in connection with Appeals from India - - 910 1 0 —_
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION (Reserved) :
MISCELLANEOUS :
Subventions to Universities for tra,lmng of Indian Civil
Seryice Probationers - - - - - 669 5 4 —
ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE (Reserved):
Portion of salary of Privy Council Reporter for the supply of Ind1a.n
Law Reports - 61 511 —_
Taw Charges in connection w1th an Appea,l from Indm. - - 17 5 9| —
7811 8 —
POLICE (Reserved) :
Outfit allowances of officers on appointment - - - — 60 0 0
SCIENTIFIC DEPARTMENTS (Transferred) :
Expenditure in counection with publication of “ Flora of Madras 217 10 3 L—
SUPERANNUATION ALLOWANCES AND PENSIONS (Reserved) :
Pensions of Military Officers in respect of Civil employment - 540 2 1| 10,768 6 10
- 2415 10 4| 10828 6 10
u J
Torar - - - £13,243 17 2
Inpia OFFICE, . SipNEY TURNER,

August 1932.

Accountant-General.

- I certify that the above Account has been examined under my directions, and is, in my opinion, correct.

1npra AvupiT OFFICE,
19th Januvary 1933.

W. A. STURDY,
Auditor.



HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA. S 81

AccousT of the REcEIPTS and DISBURSEMENTS of the SEORETARY oF STATE 1y CounoiL o}
Ixpis on account of the GovERSMENT oF BomBaY, from the lst April 1931 to the
31st March 1932. N

RECEIPTS.
Nal.
DISBURSEMENTS. Voted. .| Non-Voted.
LAND REVENUE (Reserved) : . £ s d| £ 5 4
Law Charges in connection with an Appeal from India - - 71:0] .~ —
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION (Reserved) : S,
Heans oF Provinces, ExecuTivE CouxciLs, AND MINISTERS : p
i £ s d
Leave salary of Governor - - 1,772 11 7
l.eave salary of Surgeon to Governor -1 452 2 6
Leave salary of Commandant of Governor’s
Bodyguard - - 529 110
Leave salary of A_lde-de Ca.mp to Governor - 201 17 1 .
Leave pay, &c., of members of the Governor’s Band - - 288 15 5 —
MisceELLANEOUS:: :
Subventions to Universities for t.ra.lmng of Indian Civil )
Service Probationers - - - - - 574 15 7 —

86311 0| 295513 0

ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE (Reserved) :
Portion of salary of Privy Councﬂ Reporter for the supply of

Indian Law Reports - ) - 61 511 —
JAILS AND CONVICT SETTLEMENTS (Resened) H
Leave salary of an officer - - - 12416 0 - —

POLICE (Reserved) : '
Outfit allowance of an officer on appointment - - - - 30 0 0

PORTS AND PILOTAGE (Reserved): _ A
Portion of leave salary of an officer - - - - —_— 16 8 '1

MEDICAL (Transferred) ; ) :
Leave pay of officers - - - - - - 285 7 2 o —

PUBLIC HEALTH (Transferred) : ) . o S
Leave pay of an officer - - - - - -1 — 804 8

SUPERANNUATION ALLOWANCES AND PENSIONS (Reserved) :
Pension contribations of Aide-de- Ca.mp to the Governor, lent from
Imperial Service - - - - 150 0 0
Pensions of Military Ofﬁcers in respect of va1l employment - 39 0 0) 20011 2 6

39 0 0] 21,061 2 6

[

ToraL - - - ] 1,381 1 1{ 2436711 9

" —

£25748 12 10

Ivpis OFricE, : SipyeEY TURNER,
August 1932. . Accountant-General.

I certify that the above Account has been examined under my directions and is, in my opinion, correct.

Ispia’ Avprr Ovrrcy, ' '~ W. A STURDY. _
19th January 1933, . Auditor,



32 HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA.

- AcooUNT of the RECEIPTS and DisBURSEMENTS of the SECRETARY OF STATE 1N COUNCIL OF

INpIA on account of the GOVERNMENT OF BENGaL, from the st April 1931 to the

31st March 1932.

INDIA 'OF‘FICE,
August 1932,

RECEIPTS.
MISCELLANEOUS: £ s d
Refund of costs in an Appeal case - - - - - 260 8 O
DISBURSEMENTS. -
: Voted. Nou-Voted.
LAND REVENUE (Reserved): £ s d £ s d
Law Charges in connection with Appeals from India - - 147 5 0 —
- / .
GENERAL ADMINTSTRATION (Reserved) : -
Heaps or Provinces, Execurive CouxNcins, AND MINISTERS :
. s. d.
N\ Equipment and voyage allowance of Governor
on appointment - -12000 0 0
Leave Salary of Ad]utant of Body Gua.rd - 5012 6
Passages of A.D.C.'s to Governor - - 12217 0
e —— — 2173 9 6
Leave pay, Marriage Allowances and Allotments, &c., of
members of the Governor's Band - - - - 228 3 11 —
MISCELLANEOUS :
Subventions to Universities for training of Indian Civil Service
Probationers - - - - - - 677 2 9 —
905 6 8| 2173 9 6
ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE (Reserved):
Portion of salary of Privy Council Reporter for the supply of
Indian Law Reports - 61 511 —
Law charges in connection with Appeals from India - - 13012 © —
191 17 11 —_—
POLICE (Reserved): £ s d
Leave pay of an Officer - - - - 574 8 7
Outfit allowances of Officers on appointment - 60 0 O
— — 634 8 7
SUPERANNUATION ALLOWANCES AND PENSIONS (Reserved) :
Pensions of Military and Marine Officers in respect of Civil
employment - - - - 461 14 11| 16,275 1 7
Pension and gratuity of the w1dow of an officer kllled in executlon .
‘of duty - - - - - R - - — 1,368 18 1
| 461 14 11 | 17,643 19 8
L706 4 6| 2045117 9
(-
ToTar - - - £22, 158 2 3

SIDNEY TURNER,

Accountant-General,

¥ certify that the above Account has been examined under mj directions, and is, in my opinion, correct.

W. A, STURDY,

Inpia AupiT OFPICE,
19th January 1933.

Auditor.



HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA. -~ 33

Accoust of the Receiprs and DisBurRsSEMENTS of the SECRETARY oF STATE 1IN (COUNCIL OF
I¥pIA on uccount of the GOVERNMENT oF THE UNITED PROVINCES OF AGRA AND Oupn,

from the 1st April 1931 to the 31st March 1932.

RECFEIPTS.

SUPERANNUATION :
Pensions of military officers in respect of c1v1l employment (wmtes-
back of debits in previous years)

MISCELLANEOUS: B

Recovery of over-issue of pay - - - - -

DISBURSEMENTS,

LAND REVENUE (Reserved): :
Law Charges in connection with Appeals from India - -

GENERAT, ADMINISTRATION (Reserved) :

Heaps oF Provinces, ExecuTive CouNciLs, AND MINISTERS :
Leave salary of member of Executive Council - - -

MISCELLANEOTUS :
Subventions to Universities for tfraining of Indian Civil
Service Probatiouers - - - - -

£ s d
1,752 15 10
594 11 9
£2347 7 7 -
Voted. Non-VYoted.
£ s d|- £ s d
1115 0 —
— 79311 0O
f14 18 7 —

814 18 7 79311 0O

ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE (Reserved) :
Portion of salary of Privy Council Reporter for the Bupply of
Indian Law Reports -
Law Charges in connection with Appea.ls from Indla. -
Voyage and eqmpment a.llowa,nce of High Com't Judge on appomt-

ment -
JAILS AND CONVICT SETTLEMENTS (Reserved) : £ s d.
Maintenauce of convicts transferred from India -1 204 110
Leave salary of an Officer - - - -1 81316 0

POLICE (Reserved) : .
Outfit allowance of Ufficers on appointment - - -

CIVIL WORKS (Transferred) :

Law Charges in connection with an Appeal from India - -

STUPERANNUATION ALLOWANCES ANb PENSIONS (Reserved) : |’

Pensions of Military Officers in respect of Civil employment -

ToraL - - -

61 6 O —
6913 6 —

— 500 0 O
13019 6 500 0 0
517 17 10 —_

— 9 0 O
832310 0 —

1,302 11 6| 11,034 411

3,101 12 5| 12,417 15 11
L —
£15,519 8 4

Inp1a OFriICE,
August 1932,

SipNEY TURXNER,

Accountant-General.

I certify that the above Account has been examined ander my directions, and is, in my opinion, correct.

TIxpia Acoir Orrick,
19th January 1933,

W. A. STURDY,
Auditor.

E



34 HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA.

Account - of the REoEIPTs and DisBURSEMENTS of the SEORETARY OF SraTE IN CoOUNCIL oF
Inpia on account of the GOVERNMENT OF THE PU\IJAB from the 1st April 1931 to the
31st March 1932,

RECEIPTS.

SUPERANNUATION : : £ s d
Pensions of Military Oﬂicers in respect of Clvﬂ employment (wmtes- '
back of debits in previous years) . - <7 33218 3

;

DISBURSEMENTS.

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION (Reserved) :

HEeaps or ProvincEs: _ _ £ s d £ s d.

Leave salary of Private Secretary to Governor - - —_ . 530 610
MIsSCELLANEQUS :

Subventions to Universities for training of Indian Civil :

Service Probationers - - - - - 629 18 O —

Voted. Non-Voted.

.62918 0. 530 610

ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE (Reserved):
" Portion of salary of Privy.Council Reporter for the supply of

Indian Law Reports - 61 6 O —
Law Charges in connection with Appea.ls from Indla. - 349 4 9 -
Voyage and equipment allowance of High Courb J udge on appomt- .
. ment - - - - _ - 500 0 O
N . 41010 9 500 0 O
JAILS AND CONVICT SETTLEMENTS ( Reserved) : : :
Maintenance of a convict transferred from India - - -. 102 011 —
POLICE (Reserved) : .
© +Outfit allowances of Officers on appointment; - - - - 60 0 0
MEDICAL (Transferred)
Leave salaries and allowances of Officers - - . - 618 6.3 —
SUPERANNUATION ALLOWANCES AND PENSIONS (Reserved): ‘
Pensions of Military Officers in respect of Civil employment - 66 9 0| 1838717 9

Torsr EXPENDITURE CHARGEABLE TO REVENUE el 1827 411 19,473 4 7

NOT CHARGEABLE TO REVENUE,

ClVIL WORKS (Transferred):
Hypro-ELECTRIO SCHEME: CAPITAL EXPENDITURE :
Leave salary and allowances of an officer® - .- -y T = .. 137 510

* Captain A. Guthrie for period 1st March to 1st June 1931.

1,627 4 11| 19,615 10 5
. _

A
~ Torau - - - £21,442 15 4
Inpia OFFICE, SipNEY TURNER,

August 1932, Accountant-General.

I certify that the above Account has' been examined under my directions, and that, subject to the
obsgervations contained in the annexed Report, it is, in my opinion, correct.

Inpia AvupsT OFFICE, _ , W. Al STURDY,
19th January 1¢33. ) Auditor.



HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA. ~ " 35

Accooxt of the REcErPTs and DisBURSEMENTS of the SECRETARY oF StaTe 1N CounorL OF
[xp1a on account of the GOVERNMENT or DumMma, f:rom the 1st Apnl 1931 to the
31st Marck 1932.

RECEIPTS.
SUPERANNUATION : £ s d
Pensions of Military Officers in respect of 01v11 employmenb
(writes-back of debits in previous years) ’ 12 3 4
. Voted. | Non-Voted,
DISBURSEMENTS, - A
. -£ s d £ s d
LAND BEVENUE (Reserved) : :
Law Charges in connection with an Appeal from India - - 414 0 —
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION (Reserved) :
HEeaps or Provinces: 1 )
Lesave salary of A.D.C. to Governor - - - - L= 256 12 3
: MISCELLANEOUS
Subventions to Universities for tra.mmg of Ind.la.n Civil
Service Probationers - - 598 8 0 —
. 598 8 O . 25612 3
ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE (Reserved): : .
Law Charges in connection with Appeals from India - -1. 3311 6 —_
POLICE (Reserved) : a
Outfit allowance of an Officer on appointment - . - —_ . 80 0 0
Leave salaries of Officers - - - s - - - 1,888 10 8
—_ 1,918 10 8
MEDICAL (Transferred): - -
Leave pay of an Officer - - - - - - 233 6 0 —_
Hospltal fees paid to an Oﬁcer - - - . - - — 1819 6
233 6 O 1819 6
PUBLIC HEALTH (Transferred) : .
Leave pay of an Officer - - - - - - 364 7 8 —_
SUPERANNUATION ALLOWANCES AND.PENSIONS (Reserved):
Pensions of Military and Marine Officers in respect of Civil :
employment - - - - - - - 29 011} 31,730 6 7
MISCELLANEOUS (Reserved) : :
Expenditure in connection with the Burma Round Table Conference| 3,119 5 11| 1,547 12 1
' 438214 0| 35472 1 1
— — )
ToraL - - - £39854 15 1
InpiA OFFICE, SipNEY TeRNER,

August 1932. Accountant-General.

I certify that the above Account has been examined under my directions and is, in my opinion, correct.

Inpia AUDIT OFFICE, W. A. STURDY,
19th January 1933. . Auditor,



36 HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA.

Account of the Reomiers and DisBURSEMENTS of the SeorrTary oF StaTE I8 CoUNCIL OF

Inpia on account of the GOVERNMENT OF DBiuar anp Orissa, from the lst April 1931
to the 31st March 1932.

RECEIPTS.
Nil.
DISBURSEMENTS. Voted. | Non-Voted.
£ s d. £ s d.
LAND REVENUE (Reserved):
Law Charges in connection with Appeals from India:
Bechu Singh and another v. Kumar Kamakhya Naraian Singh 330 .2 0 —
Thakur Bageshwari Charan Singh v. Thakur J. Kuari - 382 8 6 —
Kumar Smgh v. Abhunan Singh - - - -. 414 0 -
| 7 4 6 —
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION (Reserved) :
Heaps or ProviNCEs: »
Equipment allowance to Governor on appointment - - —_ 300 0 O
MiscELLANEOUS :
Subventions to TUniversities for training of Indian Civil

Service Probationers - - - - -] 433 1 1

433 1 1 300 0 O

ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE (Resorved) :

Portion of salary of Privy Council Repm ter for the supp]y of )
Indian Law Reports - 61 6 0 —

Law Charges in connection w1th Appeals hom Indxa. - - 111 3 7 _
172 9 7| —

POLICE (Reserved) :
Outfit allowance of an Officer on appointment - - - - 30 0 0

SUPERANNUATION ALLOWANCES AND PENSIONS (Reserved):
Pensions of Military Officers in respect of Civii employment - — 7,762 3 0

1,322 15 2| 8,092 3 O

. \u
TorarL - - - £9, 414 18 2
Ixpia OFFICE, SipNEY TURNER,
August 1932, : Accountant-General.

1 certify that the above Account has been examined under my directions and is, in my opinion, correct.

Ixpia AcvpiT OFFICE, ' W. A. STORDY,
19th January. 1933, ) Auditor.



HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA, .37

AccousT of the RECEIPTS and DisBURSEMENTS of the SECRETARY OF STATE IN COUNCIL .OF

Inpis" on account of the GOVERNMENT oF THE CENTRAL PROVINCES AND BERAR, from the
1st April 1931 to the 31st March 1932,

RECEIPTS.

SUPERANNUATION : s

£ & d

Pensions of Military Officers in respect of Civil employment o
(writes-back of debits in previous years) - 299 18 2

Voted. Non-Voted.

DISBURSEMENTS. £

‘GENERAL ADMINISTRATION (Reserved) :

Heans oF Provinces, EXECUTIVE COUNCILS AND. MINISTERS : : .
Leave salary of Member of Executive Council - -1 . = T 57913 8
MiISCELLANEOUS :
Subventions to Universities for training of Indian Civil Service | a
Probationers - - - - - - -1 3714 0 0

374 0 O 57913 6

POLICE (Reserved):

Outfit-allowance of an Officer on appointment - - - — 30 0 0O

MEDICAT, (Transferred) :

Overseas pay of an Officer - - . - - B — 33 17 4

SUPERANNUATION ALLOWANCES AND PENSIONS (Reserved) :
Pensions of Military Officers in respect of Civil employment - 5321510 53825 5 1

}

Torar - ; - 9061510 59681511
_J

£6,875 11 9

Ixpia OrricE, SipNey TURNER,
August 1932, , Accountant-General.

I certify that the above Account has been examined under my directions and is, in my opinion, correct.

Inpia Aupir Orrice, ’ W. A. STURDY,
19th January 1933. Auditor.



38 . HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA.

Acoount of the REOEIPTS and DisBURSEMENTS of the SECRETARY OF STATE 1IN COUNCIL OF
INDIA on account of the GOVERNMENT OF AssaM, from the lst April 1931 to the
31st March 1932. :

RECEIPTS.

SUPERANNUATION : £ s d
Pensions of Military Officers in respect of C1v11 employment
(writes-back of debits in prevmus years) ~- li4 4 9

DISBURSEMENTS.
Voted. Non-Voted.

—

£ s d. £ s d.

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION (Reserved):

Hreaps or Provinces, ExecuTIVE COUNCILS AND MINISTEES :
Equipment allowance of Governor on appomtment - -y = : 200 0 O

MISCELLANROUS :
Subventions to Universities for trammg of Indian Civil gervwe

Probationers - - - - - - - 153 10 8 —

15310 8 200 0 O

SUPERANNUATION ALLOWANCES AND PENSIONS (Reserved):
Pensions of Military Officers in respect of Civil employment - - — 6,849 13 &

15310 8 7,049 13 €
g

TotAL . - £7,203 4 2
Inpia OFFICE, SipNEY TURNER,
August 1932, Accountant-General.

1certify that the above Account has been examined under my directions, and is, in my opinion, correct.

Inp1ia Aupir OFKICE, . W. A. STCRDY,
19th January 1933. : Auditor.



HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA, 39

No. 2.—APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT of the Secretary of State in Council of India on account
of the Central Government of India, for the Year 1931-32. ’

Expendltugs compared with

. rant.
3 Less than More tha
RAILWAY REVENUE ACCOUNT: Grant.  Expenditure.  granted. granted,

STaTk RALWAYs—INTRREST ON DEBT (Non-voted): £ £ £ £ £
Bombay Baroda and Central India Railway ... - 385,125 385,084 4 _
Burms Railways ... e 37,500 37,600 - _ —_
East Indian Railway o e 1,743,450 1,743,445 5 -
Eastern Bengal Railway (including Bengal Central Railway) ... 124575 124,553 * 22 —
Great Indian Peninsula Railway e e e 965,175 965,182 —_ 7
Indian Midland Bailway ... e e 18,375 18,365 10 —
Madras Railway ... .. e v 362,175 362,193 — 18
Oude and Rohilkund Railway 0. .. 312,900 ’ . ] .
‘312,825 312,795 30 - —
8 .. -75* Ce T -
Scinde Punjab and Delhi Railway ... 355,650 355,639 D 5 T —
South Indian Railway e 146,625 146,635 —_ - 10 »
{1) Interest on Capital Outlay not charged to (0. ... 3,858,000 B
Revenue. 4,170,000 4,170,944 C— 944 -
. S. .. 312,000* N :
Oude and Rohilkund Railway Discount Sinking Fund ... 9,750 ) 9,771 —_ 21
BTATE RAILWAYS—INTEREST ON CAPITAL DEPOSITED BY COMPANIES
(Non-voted) : .
- (0. .. 81,525
Assam-Bengal Railway ... e 83,700 83,700 — c—
8. .. 2,175* } N o
Bengal-Nagpur Railway ... e (0. ... 294,525 . _ E i .
! . . 298,200 298,211 - 11
S. .. 3,675 ) )
Bengal and North-Western Railway (Tirhoot Railway) 35,025 35,000 25 —
s ” » ”» (Sinking Fund) 1,075 1,075 - —_—
Bombay Baroda and Central India Railway ... 95,025 94,998 27 . —
Madras and Sonthern Mahratta Railway 285,075. 285,050 © 25 —
12) Ditto (Mysore Railway) 48,000 — 48,000 —
South Indian Railway 0. .. 147450 :
: ) B : 149,475 149,470 5 —
8. .. 2,025*
Totals ... ... Non. (O. .. 9,307,200 - v
voted 9,627,000 9,579,810 48,201 1,011 T
S. ... 319,800 R : e .
h ) ) Net modification
by reappropria- Remainder
- Excess+ tion, withdrawal unadjusted
SraTe RAILWAYS—WORKING EXPENSES: _ Saving—  or surrender. +or—
GRANT No. 4: £ £ - £ £ - £
. (8) Miscellaneous e we ( Non- (O. 225 : : g
voted . 300 280 —-20 — —20
S. 75 )
- . Voted 375 617 242 +525% . —283
GRANT No. 5: .o o .
Rental paid to the South Behar Railway Company Voted ... = 30,000 30,000 — — —
] MISCELLANEOUS RAILWAY EXPENDITURE:
" GRANT No. 11 o -
(4) Miscellaneouns veo ( Non- (¢ O. w. 10,725 ) . ]
voted . 12,375 12,299 —-76 — ; 76
S. 1,650*
Voted... aee o 1,575 1,293 —283 ~150% T =133
GRANT No. 23: _ — '
INDIAN POSTAL AND TELEGRAPH DEPARTMENT: _
(5) Payments under the Postal arrangement with  Voted ... 22,050 33,292 +11,242 +11,250% -8
the Lords of His Majesty's Treasury. ) :
Suvpndry itemns ... Voted ... 150 51 —99 —175t —24
Totals .., .. Voted ... 22,200 33,343 +11,143 411,175 —-32
* Advised 15th March 1932, T Advised 81st March 1932.

EXPLANATIONS of the causes of variation between Expenditure and Grant.

(1) Excess resulted from a small increase in the rate at which interest was chargeable as compared with the estimated rate on
which the final appropriation was based.

(2) The payment ander this head, which was met from & corresponding receipt, was eliminated from revenue acconnts after the
-end of the financial year, vide letter No, D/1823-B, dated 27th July 1932, from the Government of India, Finance Department.

(3) Excoss caused by lsave salary of an officer. Tnformation as to this expenditure wasnot available in England when t:.he_Bndgeh
was framed. The final saving resnlted from the failure of the International Railway Association to claim their subscription, due
within the year, until April 1932,

(4) Voted.—Of the savings shown, the largest item resulted from advertising in connection with recruitment to the Indian Service
of Railway Engineers being less than had been expected.

(5) Excess due to payment of arrears of subsidy for the years 1923-28 and fo a higher rate having proved necessary for advances
in respect of the year 1931-32 than had been assumed in the Budget estimates.



40 ) HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA.

Net modification

» b 1. .
GRANT No. 25: - Do+ USSR, Bemaindes
. , . . Grant. Expenditure. “gaving—  or surrender, +or —
INTEREST ON ORDINARY DEBT: £ C )
(1) Interest on Loans contructed in Non- [O. ... 11,708,400
Eungland under various Acts. voted 11,992,125 12,009,690 +17,565 —_ +17,565
S. . 283725* i
(2) India Bonds purchased for can. Non-voted —_ 9,007 +9,007 — 49,007
cellation: difference between -
par value and cost price.

India Stock and Bonds: Discount Non-voted 8.... §25% 786 -39 —_ -39
on instalments prepaid. :

Interest portion of Railway An. Non.voted ... 1,792,950 1,792,928 -22 — - 22
nuities.

Interest on outstanding liabilities Non-voted ... 1,008,225 1,008,209 - —16 - —16
of Railway Companies taken
over on purchase.

Interest on Liabilities assumed in Non- [O. .. 836,100
respect of British Government voted 418,050 418,025 —25 — —25
& per cent. War Loan (1929-47). S. .. —418,050*

Discount Sinking Funds .« Non-voted ... . 83,925 83,930 +5 — +5

(3) Deduct—Interest on Debt: Rail. Non- (0. ... 8,819,360
ways. voted 8,631,225 8,632,106 4581 — +881
S. .. 311925
{4) Management of Debt ... w. Voted 410,025 256,613 —153,412 | —152,475% —937
(5) Miscellaneous ... Voted e 15,300 11,618 —3,682 —2,850* —832
Gross . 13,296,100 15,322,575 +26,475 — 426,475
Non-voted% Deductions ... 8,631,225 8,632,106 +-881 — 4881
Totals ... - Net 6,664,875 6,690,469 +25,594 — 425,594
Voted . 425,325 268,231 —157,094 —155,325 —1,769-
GRANT No. 26:
INTEREST ON OTHER OBLIGATIONS:
(6) Indian Military Widows’ and Nom. [O. .. 36,600
Orphane’ Fund, and Superior voted ) . 36,975 38,335 + 1,360 — + 1,260
Services (India) Family Pension S .. 375t
Fund. '

Bengal and North-Western Rail- Non-voted ... 300 295 -5 — —5
way A per cent. Debenture Stock: -
Dircount Sinking Fund. '

Totals ... 37,275 38,630 +1,355 — —1,355
GRANT No. 73:
CIVIL WORKS:
Sundry items .. vo {Non- [O. .. 75
. . voted . —_ — — —_ —_
. . v e 753
Voted 600 489 -111 —75% —36-
GRANT No. 74:
SUPERANNUATION:
Superannuation and Retired Allowances:
(") Indin Office Establishment ... Noun- {O. .. 62,250
) : voted 64,725 62,338 —2,387 — —2,387
. S. .. 2,4758§ )
High Court Judges ... «+ Non.voted ... 750 750 — — —_—
Indian Civil Service... .. Non-voted ... 1,125 1,107 —18 — —18
Other Civil Services in India... Non-voted ... 375 155 —220 — —220
Military, Medical, and Navy Non-voted ... 280,800 278,579 —2,221 - —2,221
Funds. :
{8) Pensions of Military and Marine {Non- [0, ... 58,725
Officers in respect of Civil j voted 59,175 60,440 +1,265 - +1,265
employment and miscellaneous S. .. 450§
pensionary payments. Voted 1,125 1,097 —-28 - —28
Totals ... «e f Non-Voted ... 406,950 403,369 —3,581 — - 3,681
Voted 1,125 1,097 —28 — —28.
* Advised 24th March 1932, t+ Advised 9th March 1932.
1 Advised 3rd March 1932. § Advised 7th March 1932.

Exrravarions of the canses of variation between Expenditure and Grant.

(1) and (2) In the closing weeks of the year conditions made it advantageous to purchase and cancel Tndia 6 per cent. Bonds, due-
for repayment on 15th June 1932, in advance of the general retirement of the issue. The cancellation necessitated a charge in the year
for a part of the interest, which, had the Bonds gone to maturity, would have been payable on the repayment date in 1932-3.

(8) See explanation (1) on page 2.

{4) and (5) Saving from Budgot was _the result of loans issued during the year having totalled £10,000,000, while Budget provision
was made for the expenses of borrowing £20,000,000. Final saving under “ Management™ was due to lower charges than had been
foreseen for the expenses of rodemption of India 53 per cent. Stock., Final saving under “ Miscellaneous™ was made from the provision
for meeting stamp duty on the transfer of certain State Railwny debentures, and reflects a turnover of the securities smaller than
the normal. . . .

(6) Excess due to an arrear credit to the Indian Military Widows’ and Orphans’ Fund for war losses.

(7) Estimate leading to final appropriation was based on the experience of the first half of the year. .

(8) Excess, due to officers’ pensious allocated on the receipt, after the Budget was framed, of particnlars of the officers’ service, could
have been met from savings under “ Military, Medical and Navy Funds,”

AN



-~

HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA. -~ - 41

GRANT No. 86:—Expenditure in England under the control of the Secretary of State.

Net modification
by reappropria- Remaiuder

A. INDIA OFFICE ESTABLISHMENT: . Grant.  Bxpendtiure. s';’i‘;?,;;i o saneoarawal - uaadjusted
. : £ ,
A 1. Salaries ... w. Non- (0. .. 203,175 .
voted 191,850 188,859 —2,991 — —2.991
S. .. =—11,325 ’
A 2. Deduct : Recoverable from  Non- ( 0. .. 98,100
Home Government. voted 93,300 93,276 +24 R 424
< - s .. —4,800 ‘
B. INDIA OFFICE EXPENSES: .
B 1. Postage and Telegrams to India Voted . - 1,725 7,812 +4-87 +75 +12
B 2, National Health Insurance ... Nomn- (O. ... 450 .
voted 750 732 —18" — —18
S. .. 300 - ,
B 3. Office Contingencies w(Non- ¢0. .. 1,050 : o ) ‘
voted 975 865 110 - —_— -~110
S. .. —75 . ’ ’
‘ Voted 15,375 14,001 —1,374 ~375 —o99
B 4. Miscellaneous expenditure ... Non- (0. ... 600 : . .
. voted { 525 508 -17 —_— — 1
S. .. -75
Voted . e 225 - 468 +243 4300 —67
B 6. Deduct : ) .
Recoverable from Home Voted 9,075 9,083 -8 - —_ —8
Government.
C. INDTA AUDIT ESTABLISHMENT :
C 1. Salaries ... o «. Non. {0. .- 16,950 Co
voted . 16,350 16,278 . —72 —_ —72
~ 2 ~
C 2. Deduct : Recoverable from Non. (0. ... 3,360
Home Government. voted {S 3,150 3,145 +5- — +5
-~ v ese —150
C 8. Deduct : Chargeable to High  Non-voted ... 7,725 7,750 —25 — . =25
Commiussioner.
D. EXPENDITURE IN CONNECTION WITH
THE LEAGUE OF NATIONS:
D 1. Grant-in-aid towards expenses Voted 67,725 67,709 —16 — —16
of Secretariat. . C. :
D 2. Other expenditure ... we{ Non- (0. ... 5,475 )
voted 3,225 3,080 —145 —_ . —145
S. .. —2250 . ‘
Voted o e 525 511 =14 —_ ~14
.E. MISCELLANEQUS CIVIL CHARGES : . .
E 1. Customs ... e ... Voted .o 225 580° 4355 —+450 —95
E 2. Taxes on Income ... «.  Voted 1,650 491 —1,159 —978 —~184
E 3. Salt v Voted - .. - 124 +124 +150 —96
E 4. Forest ... ... YVoted aee e —_ 12 +12 +75 —63
E 5. General Administration (India) ¢ Non- (0. ... 295 -
’ voted 5,250 5,191 -—59 _— -59
S .. 5,095
Voted 3,975 3,163 —812 —450 —362
E 6. Justice ... «. (Non- (O. ... 4,050 ] .
voted { - 8,900 3,861 —39 - —39
. een —’150 )
Voted — 81 481 475 +6-
E 7. Jails and Convict Settlements Non-voted 8. 75 - 16 =59 —_ —59
E 8. Police . ... . { Non.voted 8. + - .. 75 10 —65 — —65
U Voted 225 263 438 +75 —87 -
E 9. Ports and Pilotage ... .. Non- (0. ... 75
voted { 675 575 -~ 100 —_ ~—100
S . 600
E 10. Scientific Departments .. { Non-¢O. .. 750
voted g 900 861 -39 — -39
S. .. 150 .
Voted o 5,175 2,666 —2,609 - —450 —2,069

ExpPLANATIONS of the causes of variation between Expenditure and Grant.

Note—The expenditure recorded against certain heads of account in this Grant includes charges for leave pay. These charges
cannot usually be forecast when the Budget is framed, as in most cases information regarding officers who may take leave is not
then available in England.

A 1. Saving due to vacancies left unfilled and to salaries due 31st March 1932 not drawn on that day.

B 1. Final excess conld bave been covered from savings under “ Office Contingencies.”

B 3. The largest item of the saving was made from the provision for advertising and was the result of recruiting for certain
military services being opened on fewer occasions than had been anticipated, while the number of journals used for announcements
was curtailed in the interests of economy. Saving was also due to a decrease in the rates payable to the local authority and to
goneral economies,

B 4. Excess caused by expenses of a legal action brought against the Secretary of State.

E 1. Excess mainly due to law charges in an appeal from India regarding which no information was available when Budget
estimates were prepared.

E 2. The hearings of appeals, for the expenses of which provision was made, were postponed beyond the end of the year.

E 3. Expenditure consists of leave salary (see note).

£ 5 Saving made from provision for cost of examination of candidates for the Indian Civil Service mainly in consequence of a
reduction in fees paid to examiners. ~

E 6. Voted.—Expenditure represents legal charges in criminal cases regarding which no information was available when the
Budget was framed.

E 10. Voted.—Main items of the saving were :—

“ Brahmi Inscriptions” (£1,000) ; work not completed in year. .

Subseription to International Research Conncil and Unions (£896) ; payment delayed pending a decision whether, in view of
financial stringency, the Government of India wished to cease subscribing.

“ Faura Indica” (£470); payment. for one volume delayed until April 1932,

F



42 HOME ACCOUNTS OF

THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA.

GRANT No. 86 —cont,
E. MISCELLANEOUS CIVIL CHARGES — cont.

E 11, Medical ... . we ( Non- ¢O. ...
. ' voted g

Voted aee:

E 12, Public Health s Voted

E 13. Agrioultare «e  Voted

E 14. Aviation ... «e Voted .

E 15, Miscellaneons Departments ... { Non- (O, "...
voted {

Voted

E 16. Mint «. Voted

E 17. Stationery and Printing ... Voted -

Deduct contribution by Home Voted

Government.
Misacellaneous ;

E 18. International. Labour Con- {Non- [O. ...

- ference. voted )

S, ..

{ Voted -

E 19. Royal Commission on Labour {Non- [O. ...

. - voted

8, ..

: Voted

E 20. Contribution, .International Voted

Relief Union.
E 21, Treatment of Foreigners Non-voted ...
Conference.

E 22, Buoying and Lighting of Non.voted 8.
Coasts Conference,

E 23. Disarmament Conference ... { Non- [0, ... .

voted
S, ..
Voted
E 24, Opium and Drugs Conference {Nun-vobed
Voted e
E 25. First Round-Table Conference { Non-voted S.
Voted
K 26. Second Round Table Con- [ Non-voted S.
ference. . Voted S.
E 27. Burma Round Table Con- f Non-voted S.
ference. Voted S.
E 28. Banking Inquiry ... e Yoted
E 29. Secret Service Expenditure ... Non- [O. ...
voted
S .
E 30. Grant-in-aid « Voted
E 81. Relief and repatriation of desti- Voted
tute Indians. .
E 32. Other Charges - <« [ Non.voted ...
Voted
Totals ... w:[Non- O ...
voted
S, ..
Voted O, ...
S, ..

Net modification
by reappropria- Rewmainder
Excess +  tion, withdrawal unadjnsted

Grant, Expenditure. Baving — or surrender. + or —
£ £ £ £
1,050
900 888 -1z - —12
—~150
see 150 268 +118 <4150 —32
cee 4,500 4,463 —37 — —87
150 12 —138 _— —138°
150 688 +438 4450 —12
375 ' . .
300 295 -5 — =5
-75
. 4,800 3,493 —1,307 —_ ~1,307
75 9 —66 - —66
e 11,650 8,510 -3,040 -2,326 =713
ose 3,430 3,496 —46 —_— —46
975
825 755 -70 — -70
—150 .
2,025 515 ~1,510 —1,500 —10
450 o ,
825 799 —28 _ ~26
375 . -
vee 150 173 +23 +75 —52
. 1,500 —_ —1,500 _ —1,500
X e 300 — —300 — —300
75 2 ~73 — —-73
900 _
2,550 2,324 —226 C— <o =228
1,650 -
s 150 628 4478 +750 —272
e 375 359 —16 _ —16
e 75 90 +15 .+ —60
75 41 —34 — —34
—_ 1,250 41,250 41,350 -100
13,050 9,221 —3,829 — 3,829
19,725* 13,143 —6,582 — —6,582
ves 150 296 4146 _— + 146
aes 2,475+ 3,119 +644 +1750 —106
: cen —_ 54 +64 +195 ~21
8,025 s :
7,050 7,000 —50 = —-50
—975 o .
voe 1,275 1,250 25 -— ’ —25
975 1,648 +673 4750 - 0 =77
1,800 1,552 —~248 — —248
B 5,025 5,335 +310 +4350 .. —140
137,925
148,650 - 140,197 —8,458 - 5,453
- 10,7253 :
122,850
145,050 129,850 —15200  ©  — - —15200
23,200% : ;
Saving surrendered —_ -_ C— —10,6501§ 410,650
—10,650 —4,550

* Voted by Legislative Assembly, September 1931.

1 Advised 24th March 1932,

1 Voted by Legislative Assembly, February 1932.
§ Including £975 for exchange,

EXPLANATIONS of the causes of variation between Expenditure and Grant.

E 11. Voted.—Exocess due to leave salary (see note).

E 18. Saving resulted from expenditure on delegation having been met by the High Commissioner,

E 14, Exoess caused by extension of the period of employment of the officer in charge of the civil aerodrome at Karachi.

E 15. The provision for “ English Faoctories in India” (£450) was not used as the work was not completed in the year. The
balance of the saving was due to work not completed and economies (including £250 saved in the India Office Library).

. B 17, Saving due to delay in preparation of oyphers (£8,201) and in clnims for stationery supplied. Printing in excess of estimate,

targely due to oertain volames of the Report of the Royal Commission on Labour, counterbalanced part of the saving.

E 18. The meeting of the Preparatory Maritime Committee, expected in 1931 when the budget was framed, was postponed.

E 20. Contributions not paid as the ratifications or accessions required to make the Convention effective were not received.

E 21. Conference not called during the year.

E 28. Information as to the number of delegates to the Conference and the duration of delegation was not available when the
budget was framed. The Conference adjourned for an Easter recess, which, not having been foreseen when estimates were prepared

caused the final saving.

E 25. When the budget was framed it appeared probable that expenditure on this Conference would be completed in 1930-1.

E 26. Both savings were due mainly to the duration of the Conference having been shorter than had been assumed for estimates.
“ Voted ” saving resulted also from cheaper arrangements having been made for a meeting place for delegates than the clubhouse for
which provision was made, and from the number of delegates who drew allowances having been less than expeovted.

E 27. The basis of estimates was that the Conference wounld necessitate the presence of delegates in London for one month, and
excesses were caused by the prolongation of the stay to more than two months.

B 28, Expenditure delayed from 1930-1.

E 81. Excess caused by expense of repatriations from Jeddah in August 1931. ’
E 82. Voted.—The employment from England of an expert member of the Sub-Committee on Army Expenditnre‘ caased the

€XCcoss,



HOME ACCOUNTS OF TIE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA. . 43
Non-voted Expenditure, Expenditure compared with
srant.
Less than More than
Grant. Expenditn
ECCLESIASTICAL: £ £ T s
Sundry items... ee s e 75 30 45 -
(1) POLITICAL: ‘ .
Sundry items... - - { 0. .. 192 0
. 20,550 20,566 —
8. .. 1350*. ! 16
(2) WATCH AND WARD: i
Sandry items... . - 1,050 2,090 - 1,040
TERRITORIAL AND POLITICAL PENSIONS: 4
(3) Members of the family of the Ilate e . 7,500 8,083 — 583
Maharajah-Duleep Singh.
Members of the Bengal Nizamut family... 525 473 52 —
Military Expenditure .(Won-voted).
ARMY: B
Payments to War Office for British Troops ver e 1,400,025 1,400,000 25 —_
serving in India.
Discharge Gratuity and Deferred Pay of - e 48,600 48,371 229 —_
British Troops. .
(4) Vocational training of British Troops ... {0. .. 28,700
25,500 21,212 4,288 —
8. .. —4200 2 25
(5) Farlough Allowances and Voyage Payof (0. .. 153,000
British Troops serving in India. S 152,100 143,247 8,853 —_
v one —800
(6) Farlongh Allowances: . _
Indian Army Regimental ... - (0. .. 267,000
264,000 254,063 9,937 -—
i 8. .. =3000 .
National Health Insurance ... o e - 39,600 39,600 —_ —
Unemployment lusurance ... . [O. ... 90,000 ’ :
136,200 136,000 200 —
8. .. 46,200 .
Contributory Pensions Act, 1925 118,800 118,800 —_ -_
Marriage Allowances and Allotments : ’
British Troops - [0. .. 380,100
. 324,000 319,312 4,688 —
S. .. —56,100 :
Indian Army .. - [ 0. .. 27000
31,500 30,649 851 —
8. .. 4,500
Consolidated Clothing Allowances . . 1,500 992 508 —
Pay of Second Lieutenants on appoint- (0. ... 8,100
ment. 8,400 6,784 1,618 —_
S, —ee 300
Fighting Units: Miscellaneous e O, .. 2,400 .
3,300 3,449 — 149
A8 .. 900
Furlough Allowances : :
Indian Army Service Corps... e [O. ... 79,500
75,600 76,032 — 432
8. .. =—3900 .
Miscellaneons Army Charges : Supply . . 3,000 2,954 48 —
and Transport.
Educational and Instructional Charges ... {O. ... 38,100
40,500 38,866 1,634 —
8 .. 2,400
(7) Medical Services: Furlongh Allowances (O. ... 116,100
and miscellaneous expenditure. 114,300 ' 104,652 9,648 —_—
8. .. -—1800
Veterinary: Furlough Allowances and 3,000 2,579 421 -
miscellaneous expenditure.
(8) Arsenals: Furlough Allowances and‘[ 0. .. 386,300
miscellaneous expenditure. 37,500 41,009 —_ 3,509
ls. .. 1,200
Miscellaneous Administrative Services:
Furlough  Allowances and Mis- (0. ... 9,900
cellaneous expenditure e ey 8,475 8,130 345 —
S .. —1425

#* Advised 4th March 1932,

EXPLARATIONS of the causes of variation between Expendilure and Grant.
(1) and (2) These excesses could have been covered from savings with the High Commissioner. The whole of the

expenditure under “ Watch and Ward " represented leave pay of officers.

(3).Pensions for 13 months were drawn during the year as the resnlt of an acceleration of pensioners’ applications.

(4) Payments less than estimate as soldiers for training came home later in the trooping season than antipated.

(5) Baving due to claims for voyage pay of certain units remaining unsettled at end of year and to smaller numbers of
officers on leave in February and March than in the corresponding months of other years.
(6) and (7) Estimates were based on the experience of previous years. Ravings resulted from a much smaller number of
arrivals of officers on leave during the later months of the year than had been expected.
(8) Excess due to unusually large number of 1.U.L. personnel in England during closing months of year.



44 HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA.

Military Expenditure (Non-voted)—cont.

ARMY—cont.

Medical Store Depots and Workshops :
Furlough Allowances and miscellaneous
expenditure.

Ordnance and Clothing Factories: Fur- [O.
lough Allowances and Miscellaneons
expenditure.

Grass Farms: Furlough Allowances and
miscellaneons expenditure.

Duiry Farms: Furlough Allowances and 8.
miscellaneous expenditare.

(1) Staff: Furlongh Allowances and miscel- { O.
. laneous expenditure,
S.

Stores taken to India with Troops:
{2) Olothing ..

Ordnance w (O

S.

Gratuities and Allowances to surplus 8.
Officers of the Indian Army.

Contributions towards Aden Expenditure \( 0.

LS.

(3) Bea Transport - [O.

S.

Transport and Miscellaneous: Miscella- ( O.
neous.

8.

{49) Payments to War Office for Retired Pay, (0. .

. &o., of British Forces for service in India.

S.
(5) Pay and Pensions of Non-effective and [O.
Retired Officers of the Indian Service.

- s,
Gratuities of Military Officers T e S,
Wound Pensions and Gratnities
Miscellaneous Pensions .

- [O.
= |8
Indian Military Service Family Pensions (O

w

Al : : : o

Miscellaneous—Non-Effective ...
Totals—Army

5]

2

ROYAL AIR FORCE:
Air Ministry for Troops serving in India

m o

Discharge Gratuities ...
Furlough and Voyage Pay

e

Educational Charges ...

National Health Insurance ...

Unemployment, Insurance

Contributory Pensions Act, 1925

Marriage Allowances and Allotments
Consolidated Clothing Allowances

o @ owm om om om

»
-
.

—

1s..
{6) Cost of Sea Transport . . {0.
S.
Stores taken to India... - e { 0.
S.
Miscellaneous . e -

Air Ministry: Non-Eﬁéotive Charges ...

—h—
15

o

Totals—~Royal Air Force ... {0.
8,

Expendléure compared with
Grant,

Grant Expenditure, i t}t]:; Yo bh;n
. X n nted. anted.
£ £ £ o £ & £
1,125 1,082 43 —
3,000
1,500 —
—1,500 K 1,160 340
3,000 2,815 185 —
300 236 64 —
86,700
95,400 87,343 8,052 -
8,700
15,900 12,329 3,571 -
45,000
37,500 36,762 738 —_
—7,500
o 75 900 —_ 825
146,400
136,500 136,499 1 —
—9,900
569,100 .
515,100 538,783 — 23,683
— 54,000 ’
18,675 .
10,500 11,149 — 649
—8,175
1,133,250
1,137,675  1,165274 — 27,599
4,425
1,950,000
1,929,000 1,903,623 25,377 —
—21,000
9,000 8,811 189 -
12,900 12,408 492 —
294,250 .
222,750 222,108 644 —_
—1,500 \
245,175
247,500 246,013 1,487 —
2,325
9,000 9,552 — 552
7,315,200
. 7,220,625 7,193,551 84,472 57,398
—94,575
110,025
111,000 111,000 — —
975 .
. 975 974 1 -
10,200
11,100 10,649 451 —
900
7,275
7,050 6,964 86 —
—225
1,200
1,275 1,254 21 —
75
1,200
1,350 1,301 49 -
150
3,600
3,750 3,761 — 11
150
70,800 74,977 _ 4,177
1,975
1,425 1,411 14 -
15
20,100
26,100 ., 34,108 - 8,003
6,000
975 .
900 912 -— 12
-75
.- 300 294 6 —_
19,500
18,325 19,051 — 226
—675
247,425
254,850 266,651 628 12,429
7,425

ExXPLANATIONS of the causes of variation between Expenditure and Grant.

(1) As (6) and (7) on page 48.

(2) Saving caused by a reduction in the number of units moved.
(8) Excess caused mainly by payments of £12,600 due for 1930-1 in addition to the amount known to be due when
estimates were prepared, and £8,500, for which no provision existed, against a War Office claim for miscellaneous services

for two years.

(4) Appropriation based on War Office estimates which understated the amount of claims,

(5) Due mainly to smaller applications for commutation of pension than expected.
(6) Excess due to acceleration of claims by Air Ministry.



. HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA. .. 45

Military Expenditure (Non-voted)—cont. ' Expenditure compared with
i Grant.
Less thap More than
Grant, Expenditure, nted. ted.
MARINE: £ £ £ 2 £
Contribution towards the expenses of His (0. .., 100,200
Majesty’s Ships employed in the Indian 101,400. 101,465 - 85
Seas, &o. 1,200 '
Boyal Indian Marine Furlough Pay 0 - 18,500
18,000 17,313 687 -
S. .. 1,500
Sundry items e (0. .. 6,600 -
§ ’ 6,000 5483 517 - —
(s. .. —e600 .
Royal Indian Marine Retired Pay (0. .. 54,600 .
- 52,500 52,229 . 271 —
B. .. =2100 . .
Indian Navy Retired Pay - .- e 75 40 35 -—
Totals-—Marine ... (0. .. 177,975
8 177,975 176,530 ‘1,510 65
MILITARY, ENGINEFER SERVICES: o
(1) Royal Engineer Furlough Pay, &c. (0. . ... 24,600 _ .
’ { ’ 30,300 28,266 2,034 =
5 .. 5,700 : S
Torar Mirirary ExeeNpiToRE (0. ... 7,765,200 . —— »
7,683,750 7,664,998 . Net saving £18,752
8. .. -81450* :

(1) Saving due to a smaller number of officers on leave during the last quarter of the year than had been anticipated.

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE NOT CHARGED TO REVENUE.

Net modification

"Railway Capital Acconnt. by reappropria-  Remainder
. Exceas + tion, witndrawal nnadjnsted
Grant, Expenditure. Baving -~ or surrender, 4+ or —

«CONSTRUCTION OF STATE RAILWAYS:
STATE BAILWAYS WORBKED BY COMPANIES: £ £ £ £ . £
Stores, Establishment Charges, &c. (Voted) : ]
Assam Bengal Railway:

Works ... s e e e . “or 26,700 48,733 422,033 422,500 —4687
General Purposes - e 58,500 31,885  —26,615  —25875 — 740
Bombay, Baroda, and Central India Bailway-
Works ... e - - ave vos s [ 207,000 131,988 —75,012 —74,250 —762
General Purposes e . 177,000 130,559 —46,441 —53,400 +6,959
Bengal-Nagpur Railway : 7
Works ... v 182,400 84,551  —97,849  —97,500 —349
General Purposes cee see .er .os 180,000 99,647 —80,353 — 74,550 —5,803
Madras and Southern Mahratta Railway: -
Works ... .ee es vos oen . s 240,000 158,490 —81,510 —80,175 -1,335
Geueral Purposes e ves wee aen von 207,000 . 146,610 —60,390 ~57,000 = —3,390
Rohilkund and Kumaon Railway : . )
Works ... e .ee ven vee e e 12,900 12,288 —612 —300 —312
General Purposes o .. . s o 10,500 10,437 —63 . 41,500 ~1,563
Sonth Indian Railway : ‘ :
Works ... e 102,600 98,407 —4,193 —2,700 —1,493
General Purposes sor - soe aer 142,500 115,824 -~26,676 —~26,400 - —276
Bengal and North-Western Bailway : .
Works ... e 119,100 102,746  —16,354  —14,700 —1,654
General Parposes . 60,000 81,396 421,396  -+19,875 +1,521
- 1,726,200 1,253,561 —472,639 —462,975 —9,664
Unallocated reserve retained on modification of Grants of individnal —_ —_— — +50,775 —50,775
Railways.
7 Totals ... Voted ... 1,726,200 1,253,561 +472,639 “—412,200 —60,439

‘GRANT No. 92:
CAPITAL OUTLAY ON INDO-EUROPEAN TELEGRAPHS (NXOT CHARGED TO REVENUE): .

(2) Bale proceeds, winding-upcharges, ¢ Non- { O. e 1,650
receipts, &c. voted s 751 1,725 1,588 — 139 — —139
Voted ... - .. —BATS  —15555  —7,080 —5925f  —1,155

(2) Increased receipt compared with Budget estimate caused by diversion of traffic from Indo to Eastern Company’s route.

GRANT No. 97 :—Initial Expenditure on New Capital at Delhi. -

Miscellaneous payments ... we Voted ... es 375 373 -2 —_ -2
* Advised 5th March 1932, t+ Advised, Department of Industries and Labour, 30th March 1932.
Inp1ia OFFICE, SipNEY TURNER,
November 1932. Accountant-General.

I certify that the above Account has been examined under my directions, and that, subject to the observations
coutained in the annexed Report, it is, in my opinion, correct,

Ixpia Acpir Orrice, W. A. STURDY,
28th February 1933, Auditor.



46 HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA.

GOVERNMENT OF MADRAS.

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT or tere SECRETARY OF STATE IN COUNCIL OF INDIA
FOR THE YEar 1931-32, o

Net modi-~
fication
Ex by:le stiom, Remaind
GRANT No. XXXVII. P v i P i e
Grant. Expenditure, Saviug (=), or surrender. + or —
(1) LAND REVENUE (Reserved) : £ £ £ £ . £ £
Law Charges in connection Voted vea > 375 910 - 4535 +705% —-170-
with appeals from India. :
(2) GENERAL ADMINISTRATION (Reserved)':
Leave salaries ... «. Non- 0. .. 705 _
voted — —_ — — —
. e —705%
University sabventions ... Voted vor 660 669 +9 — +9
(3) ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE (Reserved) :
Sundry items ... «s Voted 60 79 419 —_— +19
(4) POLICE (Reserved):
Sundry items ... . ... Non-voted ... 60 60 _ — —
(5)‘ SCIENTIFIC DEPARTMENTS (Transferred) :
¢ Flora of Madras” ... Voted .= 218 +218 +240* —22
(6) SUPERANNUATION (Reserved):_ )
Portions of pensions of ( Voted =~ .= ... 570 540 —-30 - —30% —
Military Officersinrespect ) Non- (0. .. 9,075 :
of civil employment, &c. voted 11,025 10,768 — 257 —_ - 257
: . 1,950*
Totals vee { Non- 0. ... 9,840 -
voted 11,085 10,828 —257 —_ —257
s- e 1,245 :
Voted .. 1665 2416 + 751 - 4915 —164-

* Vide Madras Government Order No. R. 259, dated 24th February 1932.

ExrranaTions of the causes of variation between Expenditure and Grant.

(1) The Budget provision was fixed in India. An accurate estimate of the cost of an appeal is not possible as a portion of the
expenditure is dependent on the length of the hearing of the appeal, whioh cannot be foreseen; the final saving was caused by this.
difficulty in estimating. . '

&23 and (3) Excesses could have been met from savings under the head * Land Revenue.”

8) Excess oaused by expenses of an appeal in a criminal case.
(5) When the Budget was framed it appeared probable that this expenditure would fall in 1930-31.

Inp1A QFFICE, SipNEY TURNER,
November 1932. Accountant-General.

I certify that the above Account has been examined under my directions and that, subject to the observations.
contained in the annexed Report, it is, in my opinion, correct.

Invia AupiT OFFICE, i W. A. STORDY,
19th January 1933, - ‘ Huditor.



HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA. .47

GOVERNMENT OF BOMBAY. . -

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT or taE SECRETARY OF STATE IN COUNCIL OF INDIA
FOR THE YEAR 1931-32.

" Net modi-

s ﬁeatlon

: by
GRANT No. 34. - Exeen(+) pﬁntlon " Remainder
withdrawnl -apadjosted,

{1) LAND REVENUE (Reserved) : g Crgn Tepeagiue Sm-;:(-) or musrender, 4 o =

Law Charges in connection with Voied ee . — 7 +7 - +30* —23
Appeals from India. - C

{2) GENERAL ADMINISTRATION (Reserved):

Leave Salaries and Sundry items . (Non- (O. 441 ‘ )
voted 8,000 2956 @ —44 @ — —44
S. 2,559* ) :
Voted = ... 225 289 +64 +75* 11
University Subventions ... «. Voted e 540 575 +35 +30* +5
«3) ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE (Reserved) : I _ C
Sundry items .. Voted 75 61 —14 — —14
{(4) JATLS (Reserved): A ) ;
Leave Salaries .o Vored — 125 4125 +150* —25.
«5) POLICE (Reserved): . .
Outfit Allowances ... <+ «. Non-voted ... e 30~ 30 —_— — —
{6) PORTS AND PILOTAGE (.Rese'rved) ‘
Leave Salary .- "Ton-voted - 17 +17 — +17
(7) MEDICAL (Transferred) : ; o
Leave Salaries v ... Voted 825 285 @ —540  -—-603* +63
{8) PUBLIC HEALTH (Tmmferred) S .
Leave Salaries s .{Non- 8. .. es 330* 304 —26 — —26
: i voted : .
Voted 450 —  —450 —450% —

{9) SUPERANNUATION (Reserved) :
Portion of pensions of Military ( Non- { . 20,850

Officers in respect of civil employ- ¥ voted 21,300 21,061 —239 —_ —239
ment. . 450%
Voted ... 60 39 21 — -21
Rounding { Non voted ... e —21 —_ +21 —_ +21
Voted — —_ _ + 8% —8
Totals e Non- 0. 21,300
voted 24,639 (24,368 —271 | —_— - 271
S. 3,339* ’

Voted ... .. .. 2175 1381 —794 —760% -—34

* Vide Finance Department, Nos. P. 89-G., dated 26th March and 31st Ma,y 1932,
+ Includes £10 re-appropriated as provision for exchange.

ExpLANaTIONS of the vauses of variation between Expenditure and Grant.

(1) and (4) Information as to this expenditure was not available when Budget estimates were framed.

(2) Leave Salaries. Voted.—More leave was granted than had been auticipated.

University Subventions.—Excess due to an acceleration of olaims. The final excess could have been met from savingy under the
:sub-head * Leave Salaries and Sundry items.”

(6) Information as to this expenditure was not available in time for estimate provision to be made.

(7) Saving mainly represents the provigion for the pay of an officer who did not take the leave shown in the leave programme
received from India. The final appropriation was fixed in India. The Tesulting excess could have been covered irom savings
.available under other heads in the Grant.

(8) Voted.—Budget provision was made in accordance with a leave programme from India.

(9) Non-voted.—Saving due to the death of a pensioner.

Inpia OFFICE, . SipyeY TURNER, -

November 1932, Aeccountant-General.
° AN

T certify that the above Account has been examined under my directions, and that, subject to the observations
<contained in the annexed Report, it is, in my opinion. correct.

Ixpia Avopit OFFicE, W. A. STURDY,
19th January 1933. i Auditor,



48 ' HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA.

GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL.

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT or trRE SECRETARY OF STATE IN COUNCIL OF INDIA
FOR THE YEAR 1931-32.

Net modi-
byﬂx?:;g:-o-
GRANT No. 30. e ) R owal  unaajaneed,.
(1) LA_ND REVENUE (Resem)ed) . £ Grant, Expenditure. Saving (—). or sirrender, + or —
. Law Charges in connection with Voted ... e 990 147 — 843 —810* —33
Appeals from India.
(2) GENERAT, ADMINISTRATION (Reserved) :
Heaps or PROVINCES : . ’
Leave salaries and sundry items ( Non- 0. 2,400
voted g ’ 2,103 2,174 +71 —_ +71
. =297
. Voted ... 51 228 +177 +189* —12:
MISCELLANEOUS : :
Subventions to Universities ... Voted ... .. . 660 677 417 +15* +2:
(3) ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE (Reserved): )
Sundry items e Voted ... 60 192 4132 +180* —48.
(4) POLICE (Reserved): )
Leave and outfit allowances ... Non- (O. 60 ]
. voted 675 634 —41 —_— ~4r
S. 615*
(5) MEDICAL:
Leave sulary (Transferred) ... Voted ... — — — +30* — 30
(6) SUPERANNUATION (Reserved) :
Portions of pensions of Military ( Non- (0. 13,500
and Marine Officers in respect § voted 17,775 17,644 —131 — —131
of civil employment. S. 4275*
Voted ... 570 462 —108 - —108
Non- 0. 15,960
1 voted{ - 20,653 20,452 101 —_— —101
Totals s S. 4,593 :
Voted ... e 2,331 1,706 —625 —396 ~229

* Vide Government of Bengal (Finance Department) No. 1011-F.B., dated 25th February 1932.

EXPLANATIONS of the causes of variation between Expenditure and Grant.

(1) Saving caused by the postponement of the hearing of two appeals, for which budget provision was made, beyond the end of the-
finanoial year. ;

(2) Non.voted.—Excess caused by cost of passages of two Aides-de-Camp to His Excellency the Governor.

Heads of Provinces: Voted.—Expenditure consists of leave allowances, &o., of warrant and non-commissioned officers of His
Excellency the Governor's Band. The amount of the budget provision was determined in India.

Miscellaneous: Voted.—The final excess could have been covered by savings available under * General Administration: Heads of
Provinces.” )
£3; Excess due to expenses of appeals in criminal cases.

6) Voted.-——Saving due to the death of a pensioner.
Inp1a OFFICE, SIDNEY TCRNER,
. November 1932. Accountant-General.

1 cextify that the above Account has been examined under my directions, and that, subject to the observations.
contained in the annexed Report, it is, in my opinion, correct.
- Inpia AvupiT OFFICE, W. A. STURDY,
19th January 1933.' Auditor.



HOME ACCOUNTS OF. THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA, ) 49

GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED PROVINCES OF AGRA AND OUDH.

’ -

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT or teE SECRETARY OF STATE IN COUNCIL OF INDIA

. FOR THE YEAr 1931-32. ‘
- Net modi-
. . X fleation | :
GRANT No. 30. - Bxcesa (+) bﬁm})&?‘ ‘Remainder
: ’ * . or withdmwal, tinadjusted,
: Grant, Expenditure. Saving(~),  or surrender. 4 OF =

(1) LAND REVENUE (Reserved) : R . ‘ '

Law Charges in connection with Voted ... ' e - 81 12 —69 — —69
Appeals from India. _ . Co : T

(2) GENERAL ADMINISTRATION (Reserved): . o . . )
Leave Allowances ... ... Non-voted . 801 794 —7 — =7
Subventions to Universities ... Voted... - 780 815, +35 — i 485

(3) ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE (Reserved) : : R -
Voyage and Equipment Allow- Non- 8. . 500% 500 - o~ T

ance of High Court Judge. voted S v y
Law Charges in connection with Voted ... - e 180 - 131 © —49- R Y. |+
Appeals, and sundry items. . . : e ,

(4) JAILS AND CONVICT SETTLEMENTS (Reserved) : . . c .
Maintenance of prisoners < Voted ... 225 204, —21L Ce— =2l
Leave Salaries ... <o Voted ... : 540 - 314 —226 - - — - 226

(5) POLICE (Reserved) :

Outfit Allowances ... «. Non- (O. 60 Co T
. ‘ voted{ .90 .90 _ = =
30t :

(6) EDUCATION (Transferred) : o I )
Leave Allowance of an officer ... Voted ... 150 —_ —150 . — "—150

(7) MEDICAL (Transferred) . ‘ LT
Leave Allowances ... . Voted ... o 150 — —150 — -150

(8) CIVIL WORKS (Transferred): ' . i ; o o
Leave Allowance of an officer ... Voted ... 390 323 —67 — —67

(9) SUPERANNUATION (Reserved) : . ‘

Portions of pensions of Military ( Non- (0. 8,925 )
Officers in respect of ecivil voted{ 11,280 11,034 —246 — —046
employment. ' S. 2855t ) g o
. Voted ... e 330 1,302 4972 @ — +972
Unappropriated amount (see Voted 8. 354 — —354 — —354
note). . ‘ ’ : - ,
MTotals ... { Non- 0. 9,786 - )
t voted{S. 2,385 12,671 12418 —253 . — —253
S. 500 .
Voted (0. * 2,826
: { 3,180 3,101 —-79 — -79
S. 354 ) '

Note—The Supplementary Grant was voted by the Legislative Council at its meeting on 23rd February 1932 on a demand which
did not give a definite indication of the heads under which the amounts were required. The amount was fixed on the basis of &
Revised Estimate totalling £3,180 (Land Revenue, £30; General Administration, £810; Administration of Justice, £90; Jails, £540;
Civil Works, £390; Superannuation, £1,320) but formal reappropriation of savings shown under certain heads by that Revised
Estimate to meet excesses appearing under other heads was not carried out. :

* Vide Government of the United Provinces No. F.L. 1880/X, Finance (B.), dated 10th March 1932.
-t o, » » » » No. B. 56/X-322, Finance, dated 12th February 1982,

ExXPLANATIONS of the causes of variation between Expendifure and Grant.
(1), (8) Voted and (8) Provision fixed in India. Information available in England as to the expenditure intended to be met from
the amounts provided is not sufficient to enable explanations of the savings to be given.
§2) The excess, which was caunsed by an acceleration of claims, could have been covered from the Supplementary Grant.
4) Leave Salaries.—Provision based on a forecast from India.

(6) The officer, for whose pay provision was made in accordance with a forecast from India, did not take leave chargeable to the
Tnited Provinces during the year.

(9) Voted.—Excess caused by the United Provinces’ share of certain pensions of military officers, including £456 arreara from
previous years, additional to those known to be chargeable te the Province when the Budget was framed. The excess could have
been met from savings within the Grant and from the Supplementary Grant, -

Ixpia OFFICE, SipNEY TURNER,
November 1932. ' Accountant-General.

I certify that the above Account has been examined under my directions, and that, subject to the observations
contained in the anuexed Report, it is, in my opinion, correct. : ‘
. -W. A. STURDY,

Inpia Aupit OFricE, Audstor.
19th January 1933. -

G



50 HOME -ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA.

GOVERNMENT OF THE PUNJ'AB.

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT oF rnE SECRETARY OF STATE IN COUNCIL OF INDIA
FOl THE YEAR ]931—32

Nét modi-
» byﬂrc::;(;;o-
~ GRANT No. 41: P D 7 - R ko
) _ Grant. Expenditure. Saving (=).  or surrender, + or —
(1) GENERAL ADMINISTRATION (Reserved) : £ £ £ £ £ £
Leave Allowances ... e Non-- 8, 540% 530 —10 — —10
N o - : voted e : ' . ’
University Subventions ee Voted ... 570 630 +60 @ — +60
(2) ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE (Reserved) ) . .
Voyage and Fquipment Allow- Non- 8. s10* 500 - —10 — - —]0
ance of a High Court Judge. voted .
Law Charges in connection with Voted e 240 411 +171 — +171
Appesals from India, &c. : o . :
(3) JAILS AND CONVICT SETTLEMENTS (Reserved): . : : .
Maintenance of & prisoner ... Voted ... 120 102 —18 — -18
(4) POLICE (Keserved): o . .
Outfit allowances of officers on Non-voted , e 60 60 — — —
appuintment.
(5) MEDICAL (Transferred): T o - ,
.. Lieave allowances, &e. e Voted .. - 1275 - 618 —657 — —657
(6) SUPERANNUATION (Reserved) :
. Pensions -of military officers -in' Non-:: (0. .15,900 .. : :
respect of civil employ. voted { 18,900 18,388 —512 — —512
: S.  8000* - o
Voted. ... .. . 300 . 67 -—233 — —233
. Torar Expenprrvre CHARGE- (Non- (0. 15,960 -
- ABLE AGAINST REVENUE. voted{ 20,010 19,478 ~532 —_ —532
S. 4,050 ' _
Voted ... v 2,505 1,828 —677 —_ —677
CAPITAL EXPENDITURE NOT CHARGED TO
REVENUE.
(7) HYDRO-ELECTRIC SCHEME:
- Capital Expendltnre (T'ransferred): _
‘Leave pay . e «. Non- (O. 120 . '
. voted ’ - 150 . 137 —13 —_ —13
~ = - N - .. ‘S 30.:
TOTALS ..  *.;. (Non- (0. 16,080
voted { 20,160 19,615 —545 — —&45
S, 4,080 .
Voted ... 2,506 1,828 —677 — —677

* Vide Government of the Pnn]ab Finance Department, No. 10621 Budget, dated 28th March 1932.

ExXPLANATIONS of the causes of variation between Expenditure and Grant.
(1) The BEX00SE, which was caused by an aocelera.txon of olaims, conld have been ooveled. by sa.vmgs under the head
A Superannuation.”
(2) Excess-due to expenses of appeals in criminal cases regu.rdmg which no information was avallable when the Badget was
framed. Savings available under the head * Superannuation * could have been used to cover this excess.

(6) Saving mainly represents the provision made for the pay of an oﬂioer who did not avail himself of the leave shown in the
lenve programme furnished from India.

(8) Non-voted.—The amount included in-estimates to meet charges expected in consequence of ‘the antedating of a retiroment
proved too high.

Voted.—It was nscertained after the Budget was framed. that the Punjab share of a pensxon for which provmon was included
in estimates had been liquidated in India by ca.pxtahaa.tlon

* Inpia OFFICE, ' ~ A : y SIDNEY TURNER,
November 193 : ) Accountant-General.

I certify that the ahove Account has been examined nnder my directions, and thaf sub]ect to the observations
contained in the annexed Report, it i is, in my oplmon. corr ect

Inpis AupiT OFFICE, ‘ , - - W, A. STURDY,
19th January 1933. )  Auditor.



HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA.

o1

GOVERNMENT OF BURMA.

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT or THE SECRETARY OF STATE IN COUNCIL OF INDIA
FOR THE YEAR 1931-32.

Final

Actual
Appropria- Expendi.

Net modi-
fication by

reappro-

Excess 4 priation,

or

Remainder

withdrawal, unadjusted,

%
33 » ” » ?”

No. 557 P.C. 32, dated 18th March 1932.

tion, tare. Savx’ng—_ or smrender. + or —
Part. £ £ £ £ £ £
A (1) LAND REVENUE (Reserved) : o
Law Charges in connection Voted — 5" +5 +30* —95
with Appeals from India. :
B (2) GENERAL ADMINISTRATION (Ieserved) :
Heaps oF PrOVINCES AND ExEcuTIVE COUNCILS :
Leave salaries Non- 8. 270t - 257 —13 —_— —13
voted '
MISCRLLAKEOUS :
1.C.S.: University Sub- Voted . 570 598 428 +30¢% —92
" ventions.
B (3) JUSTICE (Reserved) : _ . .
Law Charges in connection Voted —_ 34 +34 +30% +4
with Appeals from India. L
B (4) POLICE (Reserved):
Leave salaries, &ec. Non- 0. 1,500
voted VS. —60%
S a0 1875 1018 +43 — +43
. .- S 38§
D (5) MEDICAL (Transferred):
Leave salaries «e (Non- 8. 30* 19 —~11 — —11
voted
_ Voted — 233 +233 +300* —67
D (6) PUBLIC HEALTH (T'ransferred) :
: Leave salary . . Voted- —_ 364 + 364 +390*% —26
A (7) SUPERANNUATION (Reserved):
Portions of pensions of ((Non- ( 0. 18,525
Military Officersinrespect | voted YS. 7 125%
of civil employment. S. ¢2gs 31,912 381,730 —182 - —182
S 379 )
Voted ee 30 29 —1 - -1
B (8) MISCELLANEOUS:
Burma Round Table Con- ( Non- S. 1,500t 1,548 448 — +48
ference. voted
( Voted — 3119 43,119 43300** —181
ToTAL Non- 0. 20,025 .
voted 35,687 35,472 —115 — —115
S. 15,562
Voted . . 600 4,382 43,782 44,080 —298
* Vide Government of Burma, Finance Department, Nos. 103 P, 31 (52) (4), (F) to (D), and (K), dated 1st February 1932.
¥+, » ” » » Nos. 103 P. 31 (52) (B) to (E), dated 19th February 1932,
I » ” ”» » No. 103 P. 31 (52) (J), dated 21st Janunary 1932,
§ » » ' » Nos. 103 P. 31, 283 and 351, dated 11th March 1932,
T » » 0 s No. 636 P.C. 32, dated 28th March 1932.

ExprANATIONS of the caunses of variation between Expenditure and Grant.

2) Excess due to an acceleration of claims.

(3) Excess caused by appeals in criminal cases regarding which no information was available when the Budget was framed. - The
final excess could have been covered from savings available under the head “ Miscellaneous.”

(4) Excess due to the extension of the full pay portion of an officer’s leave.

(5) and (6) No information was available in England when Budget estimates were compiled that leave would be taken during the

year by the officers whose pay caused the expenditure shown.

(8) The amount of this expenditure could not be foreseen when Budget estimates were framed.

Ixpia OFFICE,
Octobelj 1932.

SipnEy TURNER,
- Accountant-General.

I certify that the above Account has been examined under my directions, and that, subject to the cbservations
contained in the annexed Report, it is, in my opinion, correct.

Inpia Avupit OFricE,
19th January 1933,

W. A. STURDY,

Auditor.



52 . HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA.

GOVERNMENT OF BIHAR AND ORISSA.

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT or tiE SECRETARY OF STATE IN COUNCIL OF INDIA
- FOR THE YEAR 1931-32. '

Ngt modi-
L ‘ . by reappro
GRANT No. 25. Aom PR BRI Beepete,
Grant, Expeunditure, Saving (—). or surrender. + or —
(1) .LAND REVENUE (Reserved) : : £
* Law Charges in connection with Voted ... w1590 717 —873 —705% 168
appeals from India. '
) 'GENERAL ADMINISTRATION (Reserved) :
" Equipmentallowanceof Governor Non- 8. .- 300t 300 —_ — —
_ Designate. voted o _ :
Subventions to Universities ... Voted ,.. 420 433 +13 — +13
(3) ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE (Reserved): _ :
Law Charges in connection with Voted ... 7% 173 +98 — 498
Appeals from India and - ‘
sundry items _
(4) POLICE (Reserved) : :
Outfit allowance ... s Non-voted e . 80 3Q — — —
(5) SUPERANNUATION (Reserved) :
Portion of pensions of Military Non- (0. 5,700
Officers in respect of civil voted ' 1770 - 1,762 —8 —_ —8
employment. z S. 2070% :
Non- (O: 5730 :
Totals ... voted {S. .2,370 8,100 8,062 —8 - —$
A\ Voted ... e 2,085 1,323 —762 —705 —57
* Vide Government of Bihar and Orissa, No. 365960 F., dated 10th March 1932,
t " » No. 4062-F., dated 18th March 1932.

b n " No. 2830-F., dated 26th February 1932.

ExprLANATIONS of the causes of variation between Expenditure and Grant. i

(1) Of the four appeals for the expenees of which Budget provision was made, one was settled in 1930-1, and a second did not
reach a hearing as leave to appeal was refused.
(2) and (3) Excesses could have been covered from savings available under “ Land Revenue.” -
" (2) Excess due to an acceleration of claims.
(3) Criminal appeals, not foreseen when the Budget was framed, cansed the expenditure in excess of the provision.

Inp1a OFFICE, ' ' ' SipsEY TURNER,
November 1932. , ; Accountant-General.

I certify that the above Account has been examined under my directions, and that, subject to the observations
contained in the annexed Report, it is, in my opinion, correct.

Inpia Avupitr Orrice, - W. A. STURDY,
19th January 1933, . . Audrtor. .



'HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA, -~ - 53

GOVERNMENT OF CENTRAL PROVINCES AND BERAR.

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT or teae SECRETARY OF STATL‘ IN COUNCIL OF INDIA
FOR THE Year 1931-32.

Net modi- .

. ) Ex b:nrc:;;:o-.'f o
GRANT No. 30. C Aetunl o) R ohemainder

. Grant. Expenditure. . Saving (~).. orsurrender. 4 or —

- 1) GENERAL ADMINISTRATION (Reserved) : £ £ £ £ . £
Leave allowances ‘w. Non. 8, es . 600" 580 . - —20 - —~ . i —20

voted ' o o
University subventions ~w. Voted ... 360 374 - 14 T 15% -1

".(2) POLICE (RBeserved): , B : .
Outfit allowance of Officers on Non-voted 30 30 — -
appointment.
(3) MEDICAL (Transferred) : oo .
* Teave galary .. Non- S. e . 60* 34 —~26 = —26
L e voted - . V
{4) SUPERANNUATION (Reserved) : ,

Portion of pensions of Military (Non- (O. 5,400 S ' _ ‘
Officers in respect of civil ] voted - 5,493 5,825 —168 — —168
employment. ' S. 93* ' . : _

Voted ... s 540 533 -7 - -7
Non- (0. 5430 - ~
. voted . 6,183 5,969 —-214 = — —214
Totals .. oee S 753 T L
: © (Voted .. .. 900 907 R

* Vide Government of the Central Provinces (Finance Department) No. 837/1245 Bfx, dated 11th March 1832..
\ .

'~

ExXpLANATIONS of the causes of variation between Expenditure and Grant. .

(1) Excess cansed by an acceleration of claims.
(4) Non-voted.—Saving resnlted from estimate provision baving been made for a share of a pension which, on the receipt of later
information from India, proved to be chargea.ble to Central revenues.

~

Inp1a OFFICE, SioNEY TURNER,
November 1932. h Accountant-General.

I certify that the above Account has been examined under my directions and is, in my opinion, correct.

Inpia Aupit OFrICE,’ W. A. STURDY,
19th January 1933. ) Audztor.



54 ‘ HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA,

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAlYi.

APPROPRIATIﬂN ACCOIJNT oF THE SECRETARY OF STATE IN COUNCIL OF INDIA
ron THE YEAR 1901 32.

Net modi-
. . - fication
; : Excess O s, Bemainder-
GRANT No. 34. Actual ol AR <o it unadjusted,
. Grant, Expenditure. Baving (—). or surrender. + or —
(1) GENERAL ADMINISTRATION (Reserved): £ £ £ £ S £
- Equipment  Allowance of Non- 8. 210" 200 —10 -— —-10
. Governor Designate. voted S o
University subventions ~ and Voted (O.. 150 _ ,
sundry items. 180 153 —27 — —o7
S. 30 )
(2) POLICE (Reserved) : , ,
. Leave pay ... = .. .. Non- {O. 1,020 . ' : . e "t
- voted — — — — —
o S. —1,020* s
(3) SUPERANNUATION (Reserved) : .
Portion of pensions of Military Non- (0. 5475 . i :
Officers in Tespect of civil voted 6,840 6,850 +-10 — 310
employment.- - - 1,365 C : .
‘ToTALS ... Non- S 0. 6,495 .
voted 7,050 7,050. — —_— . .
555 : - :
Voted O 150 o -
{ 180 153 —27 — —27
i (8. 30

* Vide telogram No. 959 ¥, (B.), dated 19th March 1932, from Chief Secretary to Government of Assam.

Inma OFFICE, : _ SIDNEY TURNER,
o Novemlger 1932. ' Accountant-General..

1 certify that the above Account has been examined urder my directions, and is, in my opinion, correct..

Inpia Aupit OFFICE, ~ W. A. STURDY,
19th January 1933. S - Auditor.



HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA.. » 55 -

No. 3.- .

REPORT of the AUDITOR oF INpiax Home AOCOUNTS upon the Aoooums
oF THE SECRETARY OF.STATE IN CouNoiL. oF INDIA, from 1st April 1931
to 31st March 1932 ; prepared and submitted to the Secretary of State
in Council, in pursuance of section 27 (5) of the Government of India Act.

1. This Report whlch relates to the Accounts of the Central Government .
is divided into two sections relating respectively to—

I, Receipts and. Expenditure. under heads othei' than those relatlve :

to Military Services ;
JI. Receipts and Expenditure relating to Military Serv1ces

 Thbe sections will be reviewed as follows ; No I by the Public. Accounts
‘Committee set up by. the Central Legislative Assembly; No. II by a special
Departmental Committee constituted by the Government of India. The
_accounts of the Provincial Governments have a.lready been dealt w1th in
any Reports dated 19th Ji anuary 1933 ‘ : : - z

bECTION I.——-NON—MILITARY SERVICES..

GENERAL. :

2. The total ‘amount saved to Indian ‘Revenues as a result of audit Sa.vmo's resulting
-questions relating to the Home Accounts for the year 1s estlma,ted at about “from sudit
£12,000. R ) questlons -

3. It is laid down in sectlon 22 of the Govermnent of- Indla. Act that; Ex_pendlture
““Except for preventing or repelling actual invasion of His Majesty’s- requiring sanction
Indian possessions, or under other sudden and urgent necessity, the l];,y Ilmpeml
revenues of India shall not, without the consent ‘of both ‘Houses. of - *oement.
Parliament, be ‘applicable to defraying the expenses of any military .

-operation carned on beyond the external frontiers of those possessmns by -

His Majesty’s forces charged upon: those revenues,” and in section 27 (sub- - °

gection 5) the Auditor is enjoined to make spec1al note in his Reports to

Parliament of any cases in which it appears to him that * any money arising .

.out of the revenues of India has been appropna.ted to purposes other than
those to which they are applicable.”

For eleven years  in succession I had to’ draw attentlon to two pay-
ments of this naturé and to the fact that the necessary sanction of the
Imperial Parliament had not been obtained therefor. The amounts in
-question are (1) £13, 100,000 paid prov1sxona11y to the War Office in 1919
in respect of a further addltlona,l contribution -by Indla, towards the cost of
the war, and (2) £200,000 paid to the War Office in 1921 as an advance
subject to adjustment on account of the cost of exchange concession on
.gratuities. 1 have pointed out in successive Reports that the submission
for sanction has been deferred pending the settlement of various large
claims by the Imperial Government against Indian revenues in respect
mainly ‘of non-effective liabilities arising out of the war and of counter-
-claims by India in respect of expenditure consequent upon the war whlch
‘was held to be chargeable against Imperial revenues.

t

In my last Report I stated that early in 1931 agreement had been reached
by the Departments concerned that the claims and counter-claims should be
‘regarded as cancelling each other, and that no further payments in- respect
" thereof ‘should be made by either Government. I am now able to report
that ‘the Resolutions of both Houses of Parliament required under the
-section of the Government of India Act quoted above to regularlse ‘the
payments made in 1919 and 1921 were obtained .in July 1932 and ‘were to -
:the following effect :— o

“ Whereas, by Resolutlon passed on the 16th September and 26th
November 1914, respectively, this House consented to the charge upon
Indian revenues, subject to certain couditions, of ‘the ordmary pay and



56 HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA.

other ordinary charges of British and Indian troops despatched out of
India for service in the Great War, as well as the ordinary charges
of any vessels, belonging to the Government of India that might be
employed in those expeditions : o

" “And whereas by a Resolution passed on the 14th March 1917 this.
House consented to a contribution of £100,000,000 charged upon the:
revenues of India towards the expenses of the war:

“ And whereas the Government of India, desirous of affording further
assistance to His Majesty’s Government, provisionally and subject to.
the consent of this House met out of the revenues of India in 1918-19,
with the concurrence of their Legislative Council, further extraordinary
charges in respect of the Indian troops employed in the war to the
extent of £13,600,000 : _ ‘ : : '

« And whereas the Government of India are desirous of bearing ﬁnaljy
such further extraordinary charges: .

“ That this House consents that the extraordinary charges of
£13,600,000 aforesaid shall-be borne by Indian revenues.”’

Some explanation of the difference between the amount mentioned in
the Resolutions, viz. £13,600,000, and the two amounts referred to above,
viz. £13,100,000 and £200,000, is necessary. The total sum involved.
in the exchange concession gratuities, in respect of which £200,000 was.
" paid as an advance in 1921 to the War Office, amounted to £900,000, and
consequently sanction for £14,000,000 would have been required to meet.
the two items which I have laid under objection in my Reports; but the
matter was complicated by the inclusion in the * no-payment” settlement.
.of numerous other amounts in respect of claims and counter-claims made by
the two Governments. - To enumerate and explain all these items, which
have been the subject of interdepartmental conferences and voluminous.
correspondence, and have also heen considered by successive Cabinets,

- would necessitate a lengthy discussion which at best would not be very
intelligible to anyone not familiar with the many intricate financial problems.
involved. I think it will be sufficient if I say that, in my opinion, the
solution reached is, on broad lines, equitable to both Governments. One
point, however, I feel obliged to deal with rather more fully than was done- -
. in the speeches made in Parliament by the proposers of the Resolution..
The Secretary of State wound up his speech as follows : —

* “For the foregoing reasons, I move that this House consent to the-
treatment, as a final charge against Indian revenues, of the gift of
£13,600,000 provisionally made by the Government of India in 1918-19.
This sum takes no account of additional amounts for which India has.
accepted liability in order to secure the settlement, but as against these-
may reasonably be set certain sums accruing to Indian revenues in
connection with the War.” ‘

In almost identical words the substance of the last sentence of the speech:
was repeated by the Under Secretary of State for India in the House of
Lords. i ’

The phrase “certain sums accruing to Indian revenues in connection
with the War ” refers to the amounts due to India in respect of her share of
German reparations. As a result of the * no-payment’’ settlement, the total
sum payable from Indian revenues for which Parliamentary sanction was
required was calculated in 1927 to be approximately 19% million pounds, at
which date the present value of India’s share of the Dawes annuities was.
about £6,000,000. In the opinion of the Secretary of State’s advisers the.
position would be met by asking the sanction of Parliament for the difference
between these two amounts, viz. 13} million pounds, on the ground that as.
there was included in the sum of 194 million pounds amounts payable in.
respect of casualty pensions of Indian troops employed in the war, and that
as India’s share of reparations was almost entirely based on the expenditure,
past and prospective, on those pensions, it was not inequitable to take
reparation receipts in reduction of the total for which Parliamentary sanction
was required. - In this opinion I concurred, and as at the date on which:



HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA, . 57

the Resolutions were passed viz. July 1932, the amount already recelved in
respect ‘of reparations, viz. £3,000,000, considerably exceeded pensmn
payments already made, Palllamentary sanction for all payments to date in
respecs of which it is required by section 22 of the Government of India Act
has been duly obtained. ’

4. For some years past questions relating to certain payments made by
India to the Imperial Government in respect of military expenditure have
been in dispute between the two Governments. In December 1932 an
independent tribunal was set up to investigate these matters and to make
recornmendations for _their settlement. The tribunal consisted of five
members, viz. two Indian High Court J udoes nominated by the Government
of India, two British Judges nominated by the Imperial (xovernment with
a former Australian Sohcltm-General as Chairman. .

The terms of reference were as foliows :—

{1) To consider and report whether there should contmue to be
contributions by India towards the recruiting and training expenses at
home of the British Army in India; and to report the basis on wlnch
the contributions, if continued, should be calculated.

(2) To examine India’s claim that a contribution should be made
from Imperial revenues towards military espenditure from Indian

revenues, and to report the basis on w]nch any contribution approved’

should be assessed.

_ (3) To examine the War Office clann that India should pay a direct

contribution towards the cost of the Regular and- Supplementary
Reserves, and to report the basis on Whlc,h any contribution approved
should be assessed.

(4) To consider whether the Sea Tr ansport contribution paid by the
War Office to India should be continued or modified after 3lst March
1932.

(5) To examine and report mutatis mutandzo on such of the questlons
raised in the preceding paragraphs as are relevant to the contribution
at present paid from Indian revenues in respect of Royal A1r Force
personnel in India.

In respect of (1) and (5) provisional payments subject to adjustment have
been made since lst April 1926, to which reference has been made in
Section II of my Reports. The payments to the War Office have been made
at the rate of £1,400,000 per annum and those to the Air Ministry have
been of the order of .£100 000 per annum, the annual amounts varying
slightly according to the numbers of the Royal Air Force serving in India.
As regards (4) a contribution of £130,000 per annum has been made. by the
War Office in respect of Sea Transport Charges since 1901-02 under an
award of the Royal Commission on Indian Expenditure (Welby Commission).
This contribution was the subject of an arbitration award by the late Lord
Cave in 1927, as a result of which it was to be continued for a further period
of five years, 'when the question of its continuance was to be reconsidered.

(2) is a new claim by the Government of India, and (3) is a new claim
by the Imperial Government.

The recommendations of the Tribunal have been presented to the Prime
Minister. : :

5. Reference was made in paragraph 5 of Section I of the last Report to
the erroneous grant for extended periods of leave pending retirement to

-

Tribunal on cer-
tain questions in ~
regard to defence
expenditure in dis-
pute between the
Government of
India and the Im-
perial Government.

Amendment of
rales.

.certain Indian Medical Service oﬂicers who, on account of their adminis-

trative rank, had been retained in civil employ beyond the normal age of
55 years tixed for letlrement from the Civil Servicesin India. The obscurity
which hitherto existed in the rules regulating the grant of leave to such
officers has now been removed by an amendment which precludes the grant
~.of leave for any period in excess of eight months at a time, or twelve months
in all during any one tenure of an administrative post.

H



Incorrect inter-
pretation of leave
rules.

58 . HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE.GOVERNMENT OF INDIA.. .

RarLway Caprrtan AccousT..

" 6. In paragraph 6 of the last Report it was mentioned that a question
had been raised by this Department on the acticn of a Guaranteed Railway
Company in granting extensions of leave pending retirement to certain of
its officers, thereby causing the permissible maxzimum period of leave to be
exceeded. It was also mentioned that the Company had maintained that
they had acted correctly, but that the Secretary of State, after reference to
India, had informed them that their action was irregular, and had requested

- that the overpayments to the officers concerned should be adjusted. In the

Economy cats.

Eastern Mail
Service.

Loans to Persia. |

cases of three officers who were still in payment, adjustment has since been
effected by withholding sums aggregating about £560. No adjustment was
found possible in certain other cases where the officers had left the Company’s
service, and drawn all the amounts due to them. o

7. In view of the reductions made in September 1931 in the case of all
established and unestablished Civil Servants—whether whole or part time—
whose salaries were not subject to variation in respect of the cost-of-living
bonus, I enquired whether the question had been considered of reducing the
remuneration of the Directors and Consulting Engineers of the Company-
worked railways. : '

“With regard to the Directors, I was informed that the various Boards,
n agreeing at the request of the Government of India to the application
of temporary cuts in the salaries of their Indian staffs, had offered also to
forgo temporarily, with effect from lst December 1931, 6% per cent. of
Directors’ fees in so far as these were chargeable to the undertakings ; this
uoffer, which involves an aggregate saving of about £950 per annum, was
accepted by the Secretary of State. -

- I drew attention to the fact that in the case of one Company the cut had

';been applied only to £250 (i.e. the remuneration drawn by a Director) out

of £1,250 per annum drawn by the Chairman and Managing Direcior. I was
informed that the Chairman held that his remuneration in that capacity

‘should not be reduced and that the Board acquiesced in this view.

As the cuts were voluntary I could not press the matter further, but I
would observe that in the case of another Company the cut was applied to
the full remuneration, i.e. £1,250 per annum, drawn by the Chairman and

‘Managing Director.

With regard to the Consulting Engineers action was taken -on my
suggestion and cuts of 10. per cent. in their fees were made, involving a

saving of about £550 per annum. _ '

Posts aND TELEGRAPHS REVENUE ACCOUNT:

8. The cost of the Eastern Mail Service is divided in proportion to the
Postal Union value of the mails sent by India and the other contributors.
A payment of £9,792 was made in March 1932 in adjustment of advances
made by India from 1st April 1923 to 31st December 1928 at the rate .of
£22,000 per annum.

" The cost to India from 1st Jabuary 1929 is estimated at £2§8,000 per
annum and the amounts advanced have accordingly been increased. Further
adjustments will be made when the figures of actual cost are available. - -

"1 understand that the whole question of the Mail Service is under
consideration by the Government of India. ' o

-INTEREST (RECEIPTS).

9. The amount of £14,700 shown under this head represents interest on
a moiety of a loan of £490,000 made jointly by the Imperial and Indian
Governments to the Persian Government. India’s share of the capital sum
(i.e. £245,000) was transferred in 1923-24, together with other advances
amounting in all to £2,367,270 1s. 8d., from a Suspense Account to Revenue.

Negotiations for the settlement of these loans have been in progress for
soveral years, but have not yet reached completion. ' .



‘HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA, 50 ~ -

InTEREST ON OrpINARY DEBT.

10, In accepting the proposals made by the President of the United
States (see paragraph 15) for a moratorium of war reparation payments,
His Majesty’s Government offered to defer on the same conditions and for
the same -period the payments due from India to the United Kingdom on
account of war liabilities, and this offer was accepted by the Secretary of
Stste and the Government of India. The payments in question were those
which would ordinarily have been made to the Treasury in the course of the

Interest on lia-

bility assamed in
- 1espect of British

Government

5 per cent. War

Loan (1929-47).

year 1st July 1931 to 30th June 1932 in respect of India’s liability for

British Government 5 per cent. War Loan.
This liability, which was undertaken in 1917, was to render assistance
towards the cost of the war to the extent of £100,000,000. » -
Of this amount, £77,284,000 was discharged by crediting His Majesty’s
Government with the proceeds of various rupee loans raised in India, leavin
a balance of £22,716,000, with regard to which it was arranged that India
should undertake interest and redemption charges for an equivalent amount
of British 5 per cent. War Loan. ' ' !
The oatstanding amount has been reduced by periodic repayments of
capital to £16,721,003 2s. 5d., on which the ‘annual interest charge was
£836,050 3s. 2d. In the year under review the half-yearly instalment of
interest due on lIst June, viz. £418,025 1s. 7d., was paid as usual, but the
payment due on 1st December was suspended in terms of the Treasury offer
described above: s
' GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. : :
11. The grant-in-aid by the Treasury towards the expenses of the India
Office was renewed for the year 1931-32 at the same standard figure of
£119,000 as last year. The amount received was £119,000 less £10,000 in
respect of bonus variations, and is shown in the accounts in reduction of
payments under the following heads :— ' S

£ ' {
General administration - - - 102,359
Audis - - - - - 3,145
Stationery and printing - - - . 3,496

~ AvIATION.

12. In paragraph 11 of Section I of the last Report reference was made
to a claim by the Air Ministry for the cost of the mooring mast erected at
the air station. at Karachi. Correspondence is still proceeding with regard to
the balance outstanding, which has now been increased from £6,339 10s.11d.
to £6,374 15s. 9d. : ' : '

MisceLLaneous (RECETPTS).

13. In paragraph 12 of Section I of the last Report reference was madé
to a question raised in my Department as to the apparent omission of Jeave
and pension contribution in respect of certain posts from the accounts, which
are compiled in India, of charges in connection with Diplomatic and Consular
Establishments in Persia.. Investigation by the Indian authorities showed
that the contributions in question had never been levied, and that in
consequence there had been an undercharge to Imperial Revenues between
1915-16 and 1929-30 of about £2,350. The scrutiny of the accounts in
India in this connection appears to have brought to light an incorrect charge
to Imperial Revenues of departmental expenses since 1921-22 amounting to
about Rs. 14,000. It was decided to adjust the undercharge of leave and
pension contribution from 1921-22 only, and to set off against it the over-
charge of departmental expenses. In accordance with this decision the net
amount recoverable was about £430, which is now under adjustment. . -

MiscerLLaNEoUS (PAYMENTS). .,

14. £7,000 was placed at the disposal of the Secretary of State durin
1931-32 for Seeret Service. The amount actually expended was £7,350 18s. 5d.,
and the balance in hand on 31st March 1932 was £1,372 19s. 7d. '

The Secretary of State has furnished me with a certificate that the
expenditure was pecessary for the public service, - ‘ -

Contribution of
His Majesty’s
Government in
respect of the
administrative
expenses of the
India Office.

Airship station,
Karachi.

Expenditure in
Persia.

Secret Service.



Reparation
receipts.

60 HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA.

ExTrAorDINARY RECEIPTS.

15.—(i) The amount of £56,887 19s. 5d. shown in the account as
reparation receipts is made up as follows :—
£ s d
Shareof Young Planannuity April, Mayand June 1931 56,938 1 8§
Share of balance of administrative funds of the

» Reparations Commission - - - - 9 2 9

- Share of profit of the Bank for International
Settlements, for 1930-31 - - - 1i5 15 5
Less— | : 57,193 19 10

Share of balance of miscellaneous expenditure in
connection with the issue of the German Inter-
* national Loan, 1930 - - - - 306 0 5

£56,887 19 5

The receipts in respect of reparation annuities for the year 1931-32 are
affected by the operation of the moratorium proposed by the President of the
United States. = The proposal was for the suspension for one year of
payments of all inter-governmental debts, reparations and relief debts; and
the Imperial Government offered to the Dominions and India the same
concession. These arrangements came into force on 1st July 1931. The
reparation receipts during the year under review relate, therefore, to the
three months April to June 1931. On the other hand, during the period of
the moratorium, no amount is payable by India to the Imperial Government
in respect of the balance of the amount of War Loan for which India had
assumed responsibility (see paragraph 10).

The share of the balance of administrative funds of the Reparations

- Commission is India’s share of such funds unexpended on transfer of the

administration of reparation receipts from the Commission to the Bank for
International Settlements. The Bank for International Settlements was
instituted in 1930 as part of the Young Plan, and by agreement with the
creditor Governments was appointed sole trustee to manage and distribute
the acnuities payable by Germany. The Trust Agreement stipulated that
the creditor Powers should leave with the Bank part of the receipts to
constitute a non-interest-bearing deposit amounting to 125 million Reichmarks.
"This deposit was to provide the Bank with sufficient resources {o enable it to
carry out the mnecessary exchange operations, and to provide in part the
remuneration of the Bank for its services in the management of the annuities.
The Bank was also to receive a commissioh of 1 per mille on the actual
amount received from the German Gevernment. It is understood that the

- deposit will be held by the Bank at‘ the credit of the various Governments

for the period during which the Trust Agreement remains in force, and will
be refunded to the Governments in question at the end of that period. Of
the total amount to be deposited the British Empire was to provide
26,587,500 Reichmarks; and by arrangement between His Majesty’s
Government and the Dominions and India, responsibility for this amount
was divided between Great Britain and the rest of the Empire in proportion
to their average shares in the first 37 annuities. The amount thus allocated
to the rest of the Empire was further divided among the different units in
accordance with the percentages of reparations assigned to them at the
Imperial Conference of 1921, India’s share amounted to 316,182 Reichmarks
(about £15,000), which was provided by deduction from the second year's
payment under the Young Plan.

Under the Statutes of the Bank any net profits remaining after meeting
certain prior charges are divisible among such Governments, &c., as have
maintained deposits subject to withdrawal in not less than five years, or
after four years on not less than one year’s notice. On a division of the
profits for the first year’s working of the Bank India became entitled, in
respect of the deposit mentioned above, to the sum of £115 15s. 5d., which
was received in July 1931. .



HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA, 61

(ii) The moratorium applied ‘also to non-Uerman reparations and
accordingly the amount due from Czechoslovakia for 1931-32, about £800,
-was not received. : ‘

DErosITs AND ADVANCES.

16. Reference was made in paragraph 22, Section I of the Report on
the Accounts for the year 1929-30 to the Gold Standard Reserve Equalisation
Fund, which was set up during that year in order to avoid such wide
fluctuations as had previously occurred 1n the amounts accruing to revenue
from the Gold Standard Reserve. The intention was to limit the annual
.credit to révenue from that source to £1,600,000, plus half of any surplus
in excess.of that amount on the year’s working of the Reserve and to apply

Gold Standard
Reserve Equali-
sation Fund: ’

any remaining surplus to the Equalisation Fund, which was started with an -

opening balance of £442,709 2s. 5d. derived from Gold Standard Reserve
profits in 1929-30. In 1930-31 the surplus on the year’s working of the
-Gold Standard Reserve fell short of £1,600,000 by £33,748 1s. 6d., and
that amount was taken from the Equalisation Fund, the balance on which at
31st March 1931 was £418,007 9s. 3d. . :

In 1931-32, owing to the depletion of the ‘portion of ‘the _G‘rold :
Standard Reserve held in England and reduced yield on' investments,

‘the surplus on the year’s working was £291,378 16s. 3d. only, and the
Kqualisation Fund was entirely exhausted by the transfer to' Revenue of the
‘balance at 31st March 1932, which amounted on that date to £435,034 14s. -

Remrrravces (Recerets), - - X

17. In paragraph 18 of Section I of the last Report reference was made to
-expenditure incurred in the maintenance and repatriation in 1921 of European
refugees who entered India from Central Asia. Negotiations are still pro-
-ceeding in regard to the recovery from the Government concerned of the

-amount of £3,426 17s. 5d. outstanding. ' e

APPROPRIATION AUDIT.

18. Provision for Voted expenditure, excluding that on Railways, by
the Secretary of State in Council was distributed under seven: Grants, only

-one of which, Grant 86, related exclusively to expenditure by the Secretary
wOf State- )

19. Under Grant 86 (Voted) the original provision amounted to £122,850.
‘Two supplementary . grants were obtained during the year, both under
““ Miscellaneous Civil Charges”; one voted in September 1931 provided
£19,725 for the Second Round Table Conference; the other voted in
February 1932 provided £2,475 for the Burma Round Table Conference.
The total grant thus amounted to £145,050, out of which there was a saving
«of £15,200, i.e. approximately 10°5 per cent. As in previous years, there
were considerable differences between grant and expenditure under many
of the individual subheads, the largest being a saving of £6,582 of the

supplementary grant for the Second Round Table Conference. Qther
noticeable variations were :— : .

India Office Expenses :— ‘ | £
B 3. Office Contingencies = - . - -

saving 1,374 ~
Miscellaneous Civil Charges:— |

E 10. Scientific Departments - - - - » 2,509 °
5 15. Miscellaneous Departments - - -, 1,307
E 17. Stationery and Printing - - - - » 3,040
E 18. International Labour Conference - - - » 1,510
E 20. Contribution, International Relief Union - - , 1,600
K 25. First Round Table Conference - - - excess 1,250

- 20. Under “Non-Voted ” considerable modification of the original appro-
‘priation was found to be necessary during the course of the year. On the
whole, however, the expenditure approximated reasonably closely to the final
appropriations under the various subheads. .

Repatriation of
refugees from -
India..



Change in classi-
fication.

62 . HOME. ACOOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF' INDIA.

{ - 21, Interestamounting to £48,000 per annum on the £1,200,000 Debenture -
Stock raised by the Madras and Southern Mahratta Railway for the "Myso;:
State Lines is remitted by the Mysore Durbar through a bank to the
Secretary of State, by whom it is disbursed to the stockholders. The-
transactions have hitherto- been recorded on both sides of the Account under -
Railway Revenue—Interest on Capital deposited by Companies. ~ The-
Secretary of State, who had under consideration.a number of proposed .

- amendments to the Finance and Revenue Accounts relating to railway

Capitation Rate
on account of
Indian regiments
lent for service in
the Colonies.

transactions, decided that,” as his position in regard to these interest
payments was analogous to that of an Agent, the correci procedure was.-
to record the items under * Miscellaneous Deposits.”” The change of~
classification was effected in the Accounts of the year under review. -

* Seérron IL—MILITARY SERVICES.

1.—(i) In paragraph'1 of Section II of the last Report mention was madé-
of the Capitation Rate by the application of which to average strengths.
recovery is nade each year of the pay, &c., of Indian regiments lent for-
service in the Colonies. "The rate is fixed for periods of five years, and:
revision was due for the quinquennium 1928-29 to 1933-34.  Details of the-
new calculations were received from India in 1930. As is usual, the
statements were communicated by the India Office to the War Office, ins
order that examination wight be made simultaneously in the two Depart-
ments, and afterwards they were examined in my Department. Various-

- points were raised and referred to India for consideration. On receipt of

Expenditure
recoverable from
the Imperial
Government.

the Government of India's observations the statements were amended and
submitted to final scrutiny and the rate has since been agreed. Certain

‘omissions pointed out and suggestions muade by my Department will have-

the effect of increasing the total amount of the claims for the five years.

during whichi the rate will continue in force by approximately £1,000. '
(ii) In the calculation on which the Capitation Rate is based, provision.

is made for the maintenance of two cfficers with the Training Battalion at.

‘Headquarters. In the audit of the claim on the War Office in respect of the-

unit at Hong Kong for 1930-31 it was observed that although the establish--
ment of officers with the Training Battalion was at full strength, the returns.:
of the capitation unit furnished from India included only one such officer, one
only having been posted from, the capitation unit. I pointed out that this.

.appeared to be incorrect, and suggested that so long as the Headquarters.
_establishment was maintained at full strength, two of the officers there ought.
'to be included in the strength figures of the capitation unit. This was.

agreed, and as a result the claim on the War Office for 1930-31 was.

‘increased by the sum of £468 19s. 6d.

2.—(i) In the audit of ‘the adjustment in this country of items included

“in the Outward Account Current of the Military Accountant-General for July-
1931 it was observed that' certain charges in connection with an officer’s.
"language duty in Persia were noted as recoverable from the Imperial.

Government. As no debits could be traced for the officer’s pay and!
allowances, or for his travelling expenses beyond Basra, I suggested that the-
Military Accountant-General should be asked how adjustment of these items.
had been or would be made. As a result of this enquiry a further sum o
£619 14s. 7d. was advised for recovery and has since been received. :
 (i1) The claims relating to additional Indian troops lent to the Imperial:
Government for service at Hong Kong are examined in my Department
before submission to the War Office. I pointed out that in the claim for-
1930-31 no charges appeared for the special furlough granted under the-
Regulations for the Arniy in India to details proceeding to or returning from
the Hong Kong Mule Corps and the Indian Military Hospital at Kowloon.
On enquiry being made from India it was ascertained that these charges.

. had been overlooked. Debits were 'raised for £697 4s. and it was intimated

. that other items were under reference. The above-mentioned sum has been.

. duly recovered and a further communication regarding the remaining items.

is awaited.



."HOME ACCOUNTS OF. THE GOVERNMENT OF "INDIA. 63 -

;3. Prior to the Great War the cost of leave granted to officers of the Recovery of con-
‘Indian Army in respect of service under the War Office while lent to that tribution towards
Department was adjusted by the recovery, subject to certain conditions, of }Z"g’."-“}ﬂies of
“one and a half month’s leave pay per head for each year of such service. omicors and f,el._
“Owing to the changed conditigns jmmediate}y after the war a modified sonnel lent to the
‘arrangement was put into force in 1921 involving the recovery of the actual War Office.
leave pay issued to individual officers. In 1929, as tl_le particular conditions '

“which gave rise to this arrangement had ceased to exist, it was-decided that

.a return should be made to the pre-war practice, but without prejudice

.to any modjfication which might he agreed to on ‘the revision of the

Memorandum of Arrangement regulating transactions between the India -

‘Office and the War Office, then under consideration. Statements were

-prepared in India of the amounts dve and a claim on the War Office was

compiled. On examination of the claim in my Departmqnt in October. 1931,

-certain points were raised which eventually resulted in the claim being

.increased by £862. The amount has since been received. - : '

4, An officer of the Royal Air Force serving in India came on leave Falsification of a
from that country and produced an original last pay certificate which showed last pay certifi-
him as having received in India pay in advance up to a certain date. Before ©ate. :
.any payment was made it was noticed that the duplicate last pay certificate -
forwarded direct to the India Office showed pay as having been advanced to

“the corresponding date of the subsequent month. The case was reported
1o and -investigated by the Air Ministry, and it having ‘been ‘proved that
.the officer had altered the date shown on the original certificate he was
-.dismissed the Service. ‘ S R

While the attempt at falsification proved unsuccessful, certain defects in
the preparation of original and duplicate Indian last pay certificates, which
-are the basis of pay issued in .this country, were observed, and steps have
‘been taken to amend the procedure regarding the issue of these documents; -

- 5. Under Army Regulations, India, the amount of leave granted t0 Amendment of
-officers of the British Army on .resignation is generally less than that Regulations.
.granted -on retirement. It was pointed out by this Department that np = - ‘
:such distinction was made in the case of officers of the Indian Army and

that consequently officers on resignation were treated in this respect similarly

“to those on retirement. The Regulations have accordingly been amended.. -

6. £319,311 14s. 4d. was paid in 1931-32 to the War Office for marriage Marriage allow
-allowances and allotments disbursed by Army Paymasters in respect of ances and allot.
British troops in India for the period April 1931 to March 1932. g t”;e“ts’ British
A general examination was made of the claims and a test audit was carried ~  r+
~out at certain pay offices, which resulted in a credit to Indian revenues of
- £221 5s. 8d. : : v !
Further questions raised in audit are still under consideration.

7. For the years 1930-31 onwards Indian revenues are liable for 2 Aden.
-contribution towards the military. and political administration of Aden of
-one-third of the actual cost subject to a maximum of £150,000 a year. i

-The accounts for 1930-31 have been examined, and as the net expendituf;a
exceeded £450,000 the amount charged in the accounts for last year is now .
finally passed. ;

As regards 1931-32 the accounts, which are still under audit, show a
-total cost of £373,3U4 19s. 6d. An advance of £135,000 was made to the
JImperial Government and apart, from any adjustments necessary as the
zi'{esul,t of my examination a credit of £10,565 0s. 2d. is due to Indian
.Revenues.

The total shown in the accounts for 1931-32 under -this head is
- £136,499 4s. The difference 'hetween that amount and the advance of

-£135,000 referred to above, viz: £1,499 4s., is made up of two items :—
: : £ s d

(1) Contribution by Government of India towards cost
of police - - - - - 1416 110
(2) Contribution by Government of India towards cost -

of police barracks - - - = 83 2 2



War graves.

Non-recovery of
pay and pension
contribution in
respect of servioe
out of India.

64 *  HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA.

The circumstances under which these amounts are chargeable to Indian
Revenues are as follows— :

(1) In consequence of the withdrawal of Indian troops from Aden,
under the new arrangements introduced in 1927 for ‘its administration
(vide paragraph 6 of Section II of my Report ou the Accounts for 1927-28),.
the Aden Police, which was administered by the Government of Bombay,
had to be maintained at greater strength and a higher standard of
efficiency. It was agreed that the ordinary cost only should be borne by
the Government of Bomnbay, the extra cost involved being shared between
the Imperial Government and the Government of India, the former:
paying £8,000 and the latter the halance. No extra expense was,
however, incurred bhefore 1930-31, and even thenthe whole of the-
expenditure on which the above apportionments were based was not
incurred. The proportionate snms payable were £1,559 2s, 3d. by the-
Imperial Government and £1,416 1s. 10d. by the Government of India.

(2) It hasbeen agreed that the capital expenditure on police barracks at.
Aden shall be divided proportionately between the Indian and [mperial.
Governments. In 1931-32 the amount so expended was small and
India’s share was £59 0s. 2d. The difference between that amount and.
£83 2s. 2d. actually charged in the accounts for 1931-32, viz. £24 2s.,
was refunded in 1932-33. '

8.—(i) The amount of £7,650 under *Military Services—VII. Trans--
portation and Miscellaneous”’ is the final half-year’s payment at £15,300 a.
year to the Imperial War Graves Comumission in respect of the maintenance,.
&c., of the graves of soldiers of the Indian Expeditionary Forces who died.
in the Great War. The Imperial War Graves Commission was established
by Royal Charter in 1917, and at the Imperial War Conference in 1918 it.
was decided that the cost of carrying out the decisions of the Commission
should be borne by the respective Governments in proportion to the number-
of graves. The charge to India was assessed on the number of graves.
of Indian soldiers and amounted to 1°02 per cent. of the whole. This.
arrangement was maintained until September 1925, up to which time India
had contributed approximately £69,000, this sum including a share of the-
cost of the construction of cemeteries, the erection of memorials and. -
buildings, and of upkeep and administration. In 1925 the Commission

decided to exercise the power under their Charter of establishing an

endowment fund of £5,000,000, to provide income for the maintenaunce of"
the graves in perpetuity.. Under the arrangements made India has contri-
buted 1-02 per cent. of the amount required for this purpose spread over--

a period of six and a half years, together with the estimated share of”

maintenance expenses during that period, in all £15,300 a year. The
amount contributed is subject to adjustment on receipt of final accounts.
and apparently about £3,000 will be repaid by the Commission.

(1) In 1929 the Commission agreed (a) to refund certain preliminary
expenditure in India on the restoration of graves, and (b) to bear an annual’
composition charge of Rs. 19,500 for their maintenance. ,

In 1931 this Department suggested that, as there had been no receipts.
under either of these heads, investigation should be made. Correspondence
with India ensued, and claims arve now coming forward for the work of’
restoration and are being met as presented.

With regard to maintenance, the Commission admitted liability from

‘September 1929, apparently on the assumption that all the graves would.
have been restored by that date and that the full charge for maintenance-

would be due. No claims have, however, yet been made, owing to the-
non-receipt from India of the certificates required by the Commission in
support of the charges. - S

9. Information is furnished periodically by the Government of India re-
garding recovery of pension contribution in respect of officers of units serving-
out of India. Attention was drawn by this Department to the fact that although.
contributions had been claimed in respect of the officers of a battalion which
had been serving in the Federated Malay States since 1920, as well as of the-
officers of the Training Cumpany in India, it seemed doubtful from the-



HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA. 65

evidence avallable whether any recovery had been made for the proportionate
cost of the headquarters of the Tralmng Battalion in India to which the
unit was affiliated. In reply to my enquiries I was informed that the relevant
orders had been overlooked by the Controller of Military Accounts concerned,

and that no claim either for pay or pension contribution had heen made
against the employing Government, but that the matter was being pursued
in audit in India. I have not yet been informed of the amount which
was consequently recovered from the Federated Malay States.

10, Under the torms of an Army Instruction relating to officers retiring
prematurely owing to prospective congestion in the higher and middle ranks
of the Indian Army, it was proposed to grant to a certain -officer on_Tetire-
ment a pens1on containing an Indian element of £45 per annum based on
17 years’ service. The case was submitted to this Department for pre-audit,

Pension on pre-
‘mature rehx e-
ment.

when it was pointed out that only 11 years of his total service counted in -

computing the Indian element, and the amount was reduced to £21 per
annum. The terms included the option of drawing a gratuity in lieu of

the Indian element of pension, and this was exercised by the officer m'

question, with a saving of £367, owing to the reduction of pensxon

11. A widow drawing a pension under the*1919 War ‘Warrant Who
re-marries is entitled to receive a gratuity -equivalent to a year’s

pension, not at the rate drawn, but at the lower rate operative under. the

1918 Warrant. A case was submitted for pre-audit, in’ which it was proposed
to issue a gratuity based on the higher rate of pension, but on the mistake
being pointed out by this Department the lower rate was subst1tuted
1nvolv1n0 a saving of £45. SN :

12. The rate of exchange for rupee pensions derived" from F unds
instituted by the East India Company and subsequently transferred to the
administration of the Secretary of State is dependent-upon the pensioner’s
place of residence. Adttention was drawn to a case where the English rate
of exchange was being applied to payments made to a pensioner ‘while
resident in India. £14 overpaid was recovered and arrangements were made
for future payments to be issued in' India at the lower rate, which was
£31 per annum less than the rate in issue.

13. The principal payments made from Indian revenues to Departments
-of the Imperial Government for services arising out of. the maintenance of
British troops on the Indian Establishment are dealt with in the followmg

paragraphs.
14. War Office: Capitation Rate for Effective Services :—

Gratuity.to a
widow on re-
marrisge.

Rate of exchange
for rupee pen-
sions.

Payments to
Imperial Govern-
ment.

A provisional advance of £1,400,000 was made as in the precedmg -

five years. These amounts are sub]ect to adjustment when a decision
has been reached on the recommendations of the Tribunal referred to
in paragraph 4 of Section I of this Report

15. War Office: for gratuities on death, dxscharge &e. :—

£48,000 was advanced on this account in respect of payments durmg

1931-32, and £573 9s. 4d. was. received in adjustment of the accounts
from 1926-27 to 1930-31.

The accounts for 1931-32 are now under audit.

16. War Office: for unemployment insurance :—

£136,000 was paid on this account during 1931-32. This sum
represents payment of advances for that year and adjustment of arrears
amounting to £34,920 1s. 1d. for 1930-31. £773 4s. was received in
adjustment of the accounts from 1926-27 to 1929-30.

I am making enquiries as to the basis on which Indian payments on
this account are made.-

17. War Office : on account of clothing and necessaries in possession of
regiments on their transfer to and from the Indian Establishment :—

The advance of £9,500 referred to in paragraph 15 of Section II of
the last Report has been adjusted.

I



66 HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA.

A further advance of £6,500 was made to the War Office in March
1932 to meet the approximate amount due from Indian revenues for
the second half of the trooping season 1930-31 and the first half of that
of 1931-32. Detailed statements relating to the expenditure incurred
during the period in question have recently been received from the War
Office, and are now under audlt

18. War Office: Sea Transport —

In paragraph 16 of Section II of my last Report I referred to the
reassembling at my suggestion of the Committee, on whose recommen-
dation a Joint Trooping Service to cover Indian and Imperlal require--
ments was set up in 1925. The results of the first five years’ working
of the Joint Services are being reviewed, but the investigation is not
yet complete.

The amount claimed in respect of trooping in 1930-31 was
£433,331 12s. 1d., against which advances amounting to £423,500 had
‘been made The balance of £9,831 12s. 1d. has now been paid to -
the War Office. The accounts for 1931-32 are at present under audit.
£620 has been credited to Indian revenues as the result of - queries
raised by this Department on the accounts for 1928-29 and 1929-30.

19. War Oﬁ‘ice Retired pay, pensmns, &e.; of Bntlsh Forces for service
in Jodia:—

The accounts relating to the period 1919-20 to 1926-27 have now
been finally adjusted, and considerable progress has been made towards
the settlement of those for 1927—28.

A further advance of £1,149,257 in respect of the year 1931-32 was
made to the War Office. '

20, Air Mlmstry for Effective Services in respect of personnel of the Air
Force serving in India :— ‘

An advance of £111,000 was made, based on a provisional Capitation
Rate of £50 on the numbers serving in India.

As in the case of the payment to , the War Office for effective services,
the payments made from lst April 1926 are ‘subject to adjustment.
The question of the Air Force Capitation Rate was dealt with by the

-Tribunal referred to'in pa.ragraph 4 of Section [ of this Report.

21 A1r Ministry : for Non-Effective Serv1ces in respect of personnel
serving in India :—

A further advance of £18,800 was made on this account during
1931-32. Previous advances have been made as follows: 1926-27,
£45,000 (including arrear payments); 1927-28, £15,800; 1928—29_
£14,800; 1929-30, £15,200; 1930-31, £19,500.

These advances are sub]ect to ad]ustment when agreement has been
reached as to the method of discharging India’s liability for a share of
the Non-Lffective charges of Royal Air Force personnel in respect of

_ service in India. An enquiry has been in progress for some years with
a view to discharging this liability by a Capitation Rate, but no
conclusions have yet been reached.

‘ W. A. STURDY,
Inxp1a Aunit OFFICE, . Auditor.
28th I*ebrua.ry 1933,




HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA. 67 '

REPORT of the Aupitor oF Inpiax HouE ACCOUNTSVupon the Accounis
oF THE SECRETARY OF STATE IN Couxcit. OF INDIA on account of the
ProvinciaL GoOvVERNMENTS, from 1st April 1931 to 31st March 1932.

MADRAS.

" 1. For the year 1931-32 provision for Voted expenditure by the Secretary
of State on behalf of the Government of Madras was included in a single

composite grant (No. XXXVII) for Home expenditure.

2. Under Voted the excess of £751 over the Budget provision of £1,665
allotted to the Secretary of State was covered by reappropriation amounting
to £915. The largest individual excesses were £535 and £218 under
“Land Revenue—Law Charges in connection with appeals from India” and
“Scientific Departments—Flora of Madras ” respectively. _

W. A. STURDY, .
Auditor.

India Audit Office,
19th January 1933.

BOMBAY. - - .
1. For the year 1931-32 provision for Voted expenditure by the Secretary
of State on behalf of the Government of Bombay was included in a single -

composite grant (No. 34) for Home expenditure.

2. Under Voted there was a saving of £794 out of the Budget provision
.of £2,175 allotted to the Secretary of State. This saving is the net result of -
various excesses and savings distributed over the detailed subheads, e.g. :—

Head of Service. _ Grant. - Expenditare.

' . £ £ £
Medical (transferred) : Leave Salaries - 825 285 saving 540
Public Health (transferred) : Leave Salaries 150 Nil  saving 450

o ‘ W. A. STURDY, -
India Audit Office, . Auditor.

19th January 1933.

BENGAL.

1. For the year 1931-32 provision for Voted expenditure by the Secretary
of State on behalf ofthe Government of Bengal was included in-a single .
composite grant (No. 30) for Home expenditure.

9. Under Voted the saving of £625 out of the Budget provision of

£2331 allotted to the Secretary of State was mainly attributable to the
saving of -£843 of the allotment of £990 under *“Land Revenue—Law

Charges in connection with appeals from India.”

W. A. STURDY,

India Audit Office, Auditor.
19th January 1933.

~




68 HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA.

UNITED PROVINCES OF AGRA AND OUDH.

1. For the year.1931-32 provision for Voted expenditure by the Secretary
of State on behalf of the Government of the United Provinces of Agra and
. Oudh was included in a single composite grant (No.30) for Home .
expenditure.

2. Under Voted there was a saving of only £79 out of the Secretary of
State’s final allotment of £3,180 which included a supplementary grant of
£354. Details of the Revised Estimate on which the supplementary grant
was based are given in the note to the Account, but as indicated therein .
formal reappropriation of savings in the original allotment under certain
heads to meet excesses under other heads was not carried out.

: . -W. A. STURDY,
~ India Audit Office, : Auditor.
19th January 1933,

PUNJAB.

1. For the year 1931-32 provision for Voted expenditure by the Secx;etary
of State on behalf of the Government of the Punjab was made by means of a
single composite grant (No. 41),

2. Under Voted the saving of £677 out of the Budget provision of £2,505
was mainly attributable to the saving of £657 of the allotment of £1,275
under * Medical (Transferred)—Leave Allowances, &c.” .

SUPERANNUATION ALLOWANCES AND PENSIONS.

3. In accordance with practice the liability of the Punjab Government
for the proportionate share of the pension of an officer of the Indian Medical
Department was liquidated by a payment of Rs. 40,604. 10 to the Central
Government in November 1931. " Attention was drawn by this Department to
the fact that a portion of the service which had been regarded as chargeable
to Punjab was debitable to a Central Head of Account and the sum of
Rs. 3,607. 5 was accordingly refunded to Punjab revenues.

. ,

| W. A. STURDY,
India Audit Office, Auditor.
- 19th January 1933. S

BURMA.

1. For the year 1931-32 provision for Voted expenditure by the Secretary
of State on bebalf of the Government of Burma was included in the
appropriate Departmental Grants voted by the Legislative Council.

2. Voted expenditure incurred under the following heads for which no
provision was made in the Budget was covered by reappropriation :— :

‘ Grant. Expendii}nre. Reappropriation. .
Part B :— - £ £ : £
Miscellaneous+ Burma Round Table
Conference - - . - Nil . 3,119 : + 3,300
Part D :— .
‘Medical: Leave Salaries . - Nil 233 +300
Public Health : Leave Salary - «  Nil 364 ‘ +390
W. A. STORDY,
TIndia Audit Office, ‘ Auditor.

19th January 1933, -




HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA, (9 -

- BIHAR AND ORISSA.
~ 1. For the year 1931-32 provision for Voted expenditure by the Secretary
of State on behalf of the Government of Bibar and Orissa was included in a -
-single composite grant (No. 25) for Home expenditure. ' '

2. Under Voted the net aggregate saving of £762 out 6f the: Budget
provision of £2,085 allotted to the Secretary of State was mainly attributable
to the saving of £873 of the allotment of £1,5690 under “Land Revenue
(Reserved) —Law Charges in connection with Appeals from India.” :

W. A, STURDY,
India Audit Office, } . Auditor.
19th January 1933. L . .




HOME ACCOUNTS -OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA.

#No. 4.—ESTIMATED ACCOUNT of the Receipts and Disbursements of the Secretary
| . from 1st April 1932 .

RECEIPTS.
REVENUE. N
RAILWAY REVENUE ACCOUNT:
- Srate Ramwavs: ‘ " £ £
Bengal-Nagpur Railway: Dividends on Government helding - - . 168
SussIDIZED COMPANIES: ‘ .
Rohilkund and Kumaon Railway: Government share of Surplus Profits - - 5,285
' ' —_ 5,473 -
INTEREST: - . - i
Tnterest realised from investment of Cash Balance, &c. - = - - - - - 195,988
Interest, Discount, &o., on Gold Standard Reserve holding - - - - - 477,736
. : _— 678,724
/
Carried forward - - . - - - - 679,197

* This is an acoount subject to andit, and to the final adjustment of the accounts of Sub-Accountants



HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNME&T OF INDIA.

Ll

~.of State in Council of India on account of the Central Government of India,
to 31st March 1933.

P DISBURSEMENTS..
EXPENDITURE. e
- CUSTOMS: . . .
Sundry items - - - - - - - - . - -7 - - 370
TAXES ON INCOME: , )
Sundry items - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1,407
" SALT: -
Sundry items - - - - - . - . . - - - - 4
FORESTS: ‘ . .
Sundry items - - - - - - - - - - ETEEE -, 7
RAILWAY REVENUE ACCOUNT: .
STATE RAILWAYS—INTEREST ON DEBT: ’ £ £
Bombay Baroda and Central India leway - - - - - 385,084
Burma Railways - - - - - - - + 37,600 -
East Indian Railway . . - 1,761,070
Eastern Bengal Railway (mcludmg Bengal Centml Ra.llway) - - 125,871
Great Indian Peninsula Railway - - - - 965,182
Indian Midland Railway . - - - - - . 18,365 '
Madras Railway - - - - - - - 362,194
Oude and Rohilkund Ra’]way - - - - - - - 815,942 '
Scinde Punjab and Delhi leway . - - - - - 367,148
South Indian Railway - - - - - 146,635
Interest at 33252 per cent. on 55,720, 1151. taken as Capital Outla.y in thxs .
Country to 81st March 1917 on State Railways and ab 5°8886 per cent..
on 89,080,290I. taken as Capital Ontlay in this Country from 1st April -
1917 to 31st March 1933 - ‘. - 4,154,189 -
—— 8,689,180
StaTE RAILWAYS—INTEREST ON CaPITAL DEPOSITED BY COMPANIES: ‘
Assam-Bengal Railway’ ~ - - - - - - 85,854
Bengal-Nagpur Railway - - - 301,901
Tirhoot Railway (Bengal and Nort,h Westem Ra.xlway) - - - 65,625
(Sinking Fand) - 2,675
Bombay Baroda and Central India Railwa.y - - - - - 94,998
Madras and Southern Mahratta Railway - - - - - 285,050
South Indian Railway - - - - - - - - 151,422 :
. . - 877,625
STATE RAILWAYS—WORKING EXPENSES:
Rental paid to South Behar lewa.y Company - - - - 30,000
Sandry items - - - - - - 765
— 30,765
MIscELLANEOUS R.u:.w.u EXPENDITUBE .
Sandry 1tems - - . - - - - - - - 13,049 .
: : : -—— 9,660,519
POSTS AND TELEGRAPHS: REVENUE ACCOUNT:
INDIAN Postat. AND TELEGRAPH DEPARTMENT: )
Payments to His Ma.]esty’s Trea.sury for Mall Semce - - - - 53,384
Sundry items - - - - - - - 2,319 T
- 55,703
INTEREST ON DEBT: -
TorAr INTEREST ON LOANS CONTRACTED IN ENGLAND AND ON Lummrms oF
RaiLway COMPANIES TAKEN OVER ON PURCHASE - - - - N -« . 14437147
Deduct :—Chargeable to—
State Railways—Interest on De'bb . - - - - - - - —8,639,180
. . ) . ) 5,797,967
INTEREST ON LIABILITIES ASSUMED IN RESPECT OF BRITISH § PER CENT, WAR
Loax (1929-47) - - - - - . . . 418,025
INDpIA STUCK AND BonDSs: stcount on prepald mstalments - . - 7,269
Difference between pa.r value and cost price of Indm. 6 per cent Bonds purchased for can. :
cellation - - - - - . - 82,361
MANAGEMENT OF DEB'I.‘ . - - - - - - - - .- 249,956
Miscellaneous - - - - - - - - - - 19,776
- 8,575,344
Carried forward . - - - 16,293,424



79 HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA.

No. 4 —Esrinatep -AccouNT of the Receipts and Disbursements of the Secretary

from 1st April 1932 to-

RECEI PTS—continued.

Revenue—continued.
4 Brought forward

POLICE:

Contribution by Imperial Government to cost of Aden Police - -

, .

PUBLIC HEALTH: ,

Miscellaneous recvipts - - “- . . - - e
MISCELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS: ’

Misoellaneous receipts « - . - - - - -

SUPERANNUATION ALLOWANCES AND PENSIONS:

Widows' Funds of the Home Establishment of the East India Company (sale of 2} per cent.
Consolidated Stock under Act 60. Viot., ch, 11, Dividends, &c.) and subscriptions in respect

of the India Office Provident Fund - -

Subseriptions in respect of the Indian Military F.unds; &-o. - -

Subscriptions, &c., towards Indian Civil Service Family Pensions - -
STATIONERY AND PRINTING:

Miscellaneous Receipts - - . - - - - -

MISCELLANEOUS : °

Miscellaneous Receipts in aid of India Office .

Miscellaneons Hame Receipts. - . . -

Receipt on account of Diplomatic and Consular Service
" »n » - Divisible. Expenditure at Aden

Carried forward - .

£ .

6,186

326
5,180

2,374
40
14,503

. 8,090

679,197

8,000~

4

11,692

1,211

19,907

720,017°



HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA. ~ 73

of State in Council of India on account of the Central Government of Ind'ia,
31st March 1933-—cont. '

DISBURSEMENTS—continued.
Expenditure—continuéd.

. . £
Brought forward - = - & .- 16,293,424
INTEREST ON OTHER OBLIGATIONS: )

Bengal and North-Western leway & per cent. Debenture Stock Discount Sinking Fund =~ - . 358
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION: A £ £

Home Establishment, &o. - - - - -~ 210369 - .

Less : Contribution by His Mn]esty 8 Treasnry - - - - - - =100636 . - - -.

i : 109,733

Administration in India: S

Miscellaneous expenditure . - - - - - . : . < 5,214 .

- . ‘ ’ ———— . 114947
AUD ’ o

Home Establishment - - . . . - . 16,240

Less : Contribution by His Ma.]esty s Treasury - - - - - . =3,128

Portion charged to High Commissioner - - - e - - . =7,500 .
' [ — 5,612

JUSTICE : . .

Sundry items - - . - - - - - . . - - - . 8,600
JAILS: : ' / . . o

Sundry items - - . - - - - - ‘e - - . " . . 381
POLICE : ‘ .

Sundry items - - - -« - - . - . . - e : 292
PORTS AND PILOTAGE Sandry items . . . . . . ; . . 41
ECCLESIASTICAL: oo : : :

Sundry items - - - - - - - . - - - - - 2

* POLITICAL: _ A - | _

Sundry items - - - - - - - - - - - - - 20,365
WATCH AND WARD: Sundry items - - - - - - - . . . - 2,114
SCIENTIFIC DEP;\RTME‘TTS ‘

Sundry items - - - - - - - - - - - - 8,234
MEDICAL : - - - .

- Sundry items - - - - - - - - - - . . - 62
~ hd _
PUBLIC HEALTH : .

Sundry items - - - - - - - - . - - - - 5,706
AGRICULTURE : ' - *

Sundry items - - - - - - - - - - - . - &
AVIATION : ) A

Sundry items - - - - - - - - . - - - 552.
MISCELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS: Sundry items - = - . . . . - 2,849
CIVIL WORKS : Sundry items - <. A - - -

.- . - - 474

TERRITORTIAL AND POLITICAL PENSIONS:

Members of the Family of the late Maharajah Duleep Smgh - <. - .7,500 -
Members of the Bengal Nizamut Family - . - - « 472
7972
SUPERANNUATION ALLOWANCES AND PENSIONS: ’
General - 142,115
Pensions and Allowances puyable in respect of the Indum Mlhta.ry and Medlcal Funds, and
the Indian Navy Fand - - . - - 261,441
_ 403,656
STATIONERY AND PRINTING :
Stationery, Printing, and Bookbinding for the India Office, &c. . . - - 9,003
Less: Contribution by His Majesty’s Treasury - =~ - - - - . —3,496 5507
———— y
MISCELLANEOUS:
Contribution towards expenses of the Seoretariat of the League of Nations - - - 97,866
Miscellaneous expenditure - - - - - - - - - 41,794 .
189,660
Carried forward B - - - 17,010,832

K



74 HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA.

No. 4.—Esriuarep AccoUXT of the Receipts and Disbursements of the Secretary
from lst Apnl 1932 to

RECEIPTS—coniinued.

Revenue-—continued..

- £
Brought forward - - 720,017
MILITARY SERVICES:
ARNY: £
Consolidated Clothing Allowances - . - - - - - - - 1,718
Amount received from the Imperial Government on account of
Indian Regiments lent for service in the Colonies . - 43,094
Clothing, accoutrements, &o., in possession of Reglmenta on their transfer from the Indian
to the British Estabhshment - - - - - 24674
Receipts in connection with Transport of Troops and Concesslon Passages - . . 137945
Miscellaneous : Effective - - - - - - 56,240
Contribution by the Impanal Government in respect of pensxonnry chn.rges of Indm.n
troops, &o. - - - _ - 407,691
Subseriptions towards lndmn Mxhtary Semce Famlly Pensxons - - - - 47,327
Miscellaneous: Non-Effective = - - - - - - - 18,621
_— 737,310
Ronr. A1r ForcE:
Stores bxonghb from India with Airmen, &c - - - . - - - - - 2,033
‘MagINE:
Migoellaneons . - - - - - - - - - - - 610
MiLiTARY ENGINEER SERVICES: ,
Miscellanevns - . - - - - - - - - - - - 2
EXTRAOBRDINARY RECEIPTS: ‘ )
Reparations. - . . - . R - - - - - - - 226

ToTAL RECEIPTS ON ACCOUNT OF REVENUE (carried forward) - 1,460,198



HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA,

TorAL EXPEXDITURE CHARGEABLE AGAINST REVENUE (carried forward) -

ST T5
of State in Council of India on account of the Clentral Government of India,
31st March 1933—cont. . .
DISBURSEMENTS—continued.
Expenditure—continued.
’ £

Brooght forward - - - - 17,010,832
MILITARY SERVICES:

ARMY: S - £
Payments to War Office for British Troops serving in India - - - 1,400,000 :
Payment to War Office on account of reduction of strengths - - 25,000
Discharge Gratuity and Deferred Pay of British Troops - - - - 42,966
Pay and Allowances of British Soldiers attending Vocational Conrses - 24,144 )
Furlough Allowances of British Troops serving in India - - - 145,448 .
Furlough Allowances: Indian Army: Regimental - - - - 228,133
Uvemployment Insurance: Army - - - - - - 85,000
National Health Insurance: Army - - - - - - 38,450
Contributory Pensions Act, 1925 - - - - 115,350
Marriage Allowances and Allotments: British Troops - - - 260,770

Indian Army - - . 31,330
Pay of Second Lieubenants on appointment - - - - 8,183
Miscellaneous Fighting Units - - - - 1,131
Educational and lnstruchonal Fu.rlough Allowances and mxscellaneous
expenditure - - 36,287 . -
Indian Army Semce Corps : Furlough Allowances and mxscellaneous‘ C
- expenditure - - - - - - - - 70,792 -
Remount Depots : Fm-lough Allowances and miscellaneons expenditure - 3,129 . -
Medical Services: Furlough Allowances and miscellaneous expenditure . 112,278
Veterinary : Forlough Allowances and miscellaneous expenditure - - 2,525 .
Arsenals: Farlough Allowances and miscellaneous expenditnre - - 35,337
Miscellaneous Administrative Services - - - - 11,706
Manufacturing Establishments: Miscellaneous expend.lture - - - 7,556 b
Staff : Farlongh Allowances and mlsoe]laneous expenditure « - - 75,964
Consolidated Clothing Allowances - - - - - - 1,162’
Stores taken to India with troops : Clot]nng - - - - - 16,086
Ordnance - - - . 23,298
Gratuities and Allowances to Surplus Officers of the Indm.n Army - - 1,683
Contribution towards Aden expenditure - - - - - 119,959
Sea Transport and Concession Pa.ssages - - - - - 509,096
Miscellaneous - - 2,302 N
Payments to War 0ﬂice for Rel:n-ed Pa.y, &c., of Bmhsh Forces for service )
in India_ . - 1,199,165
Pay and Pensions of N on-eﬁechve and Rehred 0$oers of the Indum .
Service - - - - - - - - - 1,786,200
‘Wounnd Pensions and Gratuities - - -7 - - - 30,411
Miscellaneous Pensions, &c. - - - - - - 220,647
Indian Military Semce Family Pensxons - - - - - 805,266
Miscellaneous - - . - . a - 9,334
e - 6,985,888
Rovar Ae Force:
Air Ministry for Troops servmg in Indla. - - - - - 111,000
Discharge Gratuities - - - - - - 1,150
Fnrlongh Allowances - - - - - - 6,730
Educational and Instructional Charges - - - - - 11,319
National Health Insurance - - - - - - - 1 277
Unemployment Insurance - - - - - = - 1,220
Contributory Pensions Act, 1925 - - - - - - 8,830 ° N
Marriage Allowances and Allotments - - - - . - 72,936
Stores taken to India with Airmen - - - - - - 782
Consolidated Clothing Allowa.nces - - - - - - 970
Cost of Sea Transport - - - - - - - 30,081
Miscellaneous - - - - . 528
Air Ministry for personnel serving in lndia (‘Ton-Eﬁeotlve Charge) « . 21,367
263,190
MagRINE:
Contribution towards the expenses of His Ma]esty’s Ships employe(l in the
Indian Seas, &ec. - - - 100,946
Royal Indian Marime Fnrlough Pay - - - - - - 14,814
Sundry items - - - - 4,689
Royal Indian Marine Retu'ed Pa.y and Mlscellaneous Pensions - - 48,418
168,862
Mirirary ENGINRER SERVICES: -
Furlough Pay of Royal Engineer personnel - - - - - 24696
Payment to War Office on account of reduction of strengths - 11,000 85,656 .
————— 7,433,636
24,464,468



76 - HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA.

No. 4.—EsTIMATED Acooum‘ of the Receipts and Disbursements of the Secretary

. . from 1st April 1932 to

RECEIPTS —continued. -

Carried forward -

: ’ £
TotaL RECEIPTS ON ACCOUNT OF REVENUE (brought forward) - 1,460,198
CAPITAL.
CAPITAL CONTRIBUTED BY RAILWAY COMPANIES TOWARDS OUTLAY ON STATE
RAILWAYS:
Bengal and North-Western Railway Company : Capital Account - - - - - - 775,500
DEBT.
PERMANENT DEBT INCURRED: o £ £ £
India 6 per cent, Stock (1942-47) ‘ ( - « 18930 .
India 5} per cent. Stock (1936-8) - - 98,452
India 4% per cent. Stock (1950-5) - . 133,045
India 4} per cent. Stock (1958-68) { Discount written off to Revenue | - . 26,962
India 6 per cent. Bonds (1932-3) | - - 13,953
India 6 per cent. Bonds (1933-5) - - 24,664
) 316,006
India 6 per cent. Stock (1942-47) Receipts during the year - - - 9,500,000
—— 9,816,006
GNFUNDED DEBT:
Subscriptions to the Indian Mllltary Widows’ and Orphans’ Fund - - - - 5,587
Subsoriptions to the Superior Semces (India) Family Pension Fund - . - - 5442
. 11,029
DEPOSITS AND ADVANCES.
. "GOLD STANDARD RESERVE: £
British Government Seonrities paid off, &o. - - - - 54,230,645
Dividends on investments, Discount on Treasury Bills, &o. . - . 859,668 .
Transfer from Treasury Balance - - - - . - 15,527,000
—_— 70,117,318
ACCOUNTS WITH H.M. IMPERIAL GOVERNMENT :_
Repayment by the Imperial Government of
Expounditure in England in conneotion with
Pay of Second Lieutenants on appointment to the Indian Army - 1,734
Pay of Indian Army Officers lent to the Impenal Government - - 226
Round-Table Conference - - - - - - 1,349
Miscellaneous expenditure - - - - - - - . 1,288 -
4,687
SUSPENSE ACCOUNTS:
Bengal and North-Western Railway 5 per oent. 'Debe'nture Stock Discount - 3.033 *
British War Loan : Interest retained - . . - - 418,025
Miscellaneous . . .. . - . - - - 18,020
. . —_— 439,078
MISCELLANEQUS DEPOSITS : i
Income Tax - 960,382
Madras and Southern Mahmtta leway (Mysore leway) Interest on Deben- .
ture Stock . 48,000
Mysore Debenture Stook Smkmg Fund tmd Investment Account - - 27,342
stoellaneous . - . . - - .. 31,709
— 1,067,238
—— 71,628,221

. . 88,690,954



HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA.

of State in Council of India on account of the Central Government of India, -
31st March 1933—cont.

DISBURSEMENTS —continued.

"ToraL, EXPENDITURE CHARGEABLE AGAINST REVENUE (brought forward) - - - 24,464,468
EXPENDITURE NOT CHARGED TO REVENUE.

~

- . Stores,
. Discharge of | Bstablish-
- . Debentures. mz::?l&néga,
:‘CAPITAL OUTLAY ON RAILWAYS:

STaTE RAILWAYS WORKED BY COMPANIES: £ £
Assam-Bengal Railway - - - - - - _ " 85,237
Bombay, Baroda and Centml Indm Ra.ilway - - - - - —_ 221,345
Bengal-Nagpur Railway - - - - - - | 155,000 99,094
Madras and Southern Mahratta Railway - - - - - - — (178,447
Rohilkhund and Kumaon Railway - - - - - - - -— 10,294
South Tndian Railway - - - - - - - — - 122,832
Bengal aud North-Western Ra.l’lway - - - - - - - 49,6588

- 155,000 | 716,947
871,947
DEBT. ) .
PERMANENT DEBT: - £ .

Ixp1a 5% PER CEXNT. Stock (1932) DISCEARGED - - . - - 37,562

INpIA 6 PER CENT. Boxps (1932-33) DISCHARGED - - - - - 4,705,200

Ixp1a 6 PEB CENT. BoNDS (1933-35) DISCHARGED - - - - - 4,336,500 )

- —_— 9,079,262

AXNUITIES IN PURCHASE OF R.ur.\uys (CariTAL: PORTION): N
East Indian Railway - - - - - - - - 466,283
Eastern Bengal Railway - - - - - - - - 44049
Great Indian Peninsula Raﬂway - - - - - - - 797948
Madras Railway - - - - - - - 209924 .

Scinde Punjab and Delhi leway - - - - - - 134,787 .

SinkING Fuxps: —_— 1,652,989
East Indian Railway - - - K
Eastern Bengal Railway - - - - - - - . - 200,000
Scinde Punjab and Delhi Bai]way )

UNFUNDED DEBT: - — lossazel

Indian Military Widows’ and Orphans’ Fund - - - - - - - 5,350

Superior Services (India) Family Pensicn Fund - - - - - - - 7,859

- —_ 13,209
DEPOSITS AND ADVANCES.
“GOLD STANDARD RESERVE: , . : £
Investments in British Securities - - - - - - - 69,638,710
Interest credited to Revenue - - - . - - - 477,135
) : 70,116,445
AACCOUNTS WITH H.M, IMPERIAL GOVERNMENT: .
Recoverable from the Impenul Government: -
Expenditare in England in connection with
Pay of Second Lientenants on appointment to the Indian Army - 1,433
Pay of Indian Army Officers lent to Impenal Government - - 145
Round-Table Conference - - - - - 16,751
Miscellaneous expenditure - - - - - - - 1,212
: 19,54]:
SUSPENSE ACCOUNTS:
Miscellaneons - - - - - - - N - - 14,001
MISCELLANEOUS DEPOSITS:
Income Tax - - 956,971
Madras and Southern Mahmtta Ra'lwa.y (\[yaore Ra.llway) Inberest on De-
benture Stock - - - 48,000
Mysore Debenture Stock Smkmg and Investment Accmmb - - . 27,342
Miscellaneous - . - - - - - - - 28,535
1,060,848

o 71,210,835

Carried forward - . . . - 107,492,710




78 HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA.

No. 4.—EsriiaTED ACCOUNT of the Receipts and Disbursements of the Secreta
from 1st April 1932 to-

RECEIPTS —continued.

. Brought forward . . - - - 83,690,954-
REMITTANCE,
REMITTANCE ACCOUNT BETWEEN ENGLAND AND INDIA:
War Office : B £ L2
Repayments in respect of
Additional Indian troops at Hong Kong - - - - - - 2,311
Shanghai Defence Force - . - - - - - Ll12
Military Expenditure at Aden - - - - - - - =—2405
Payments in India on A.F.0. 1706 - - - - - 34,307
Remittances of Asiatic Artillery, &o. - - - - - - 20,783
Pensions issned in India - - - ‘ - - - - 40,892
—_—— 97,000
Admiralty : )
Repayments in respect of
Advances in India on account of N a.va.l Services - - -, - - 53,432
Pensions issued in India” - - - - - - - - 724
54,156
Au: Ministry :
Repayments in respect of .
Funds supplied to R.A.F., Iraq - - - - - - - 147,450
Payments on A.F.0. 1708 . - - - - - 1,855
Funds for Command Accountant, R AP, Aden - - - - - 132,000
Military Expendxture at Adem - . - - - - - - 1 .
, 281,306
Foreign Office : ’
Repayments in respect of moiety of expenditure in India in connection with
Persian Gulf Radio Offices - . - - - - - - -5
Board of Trade :
Repayments in respect of
Lighthouses in the Red Sea - - - - - 5,358
Balances on Indian thppmg Ma.sters Accounts - - - - - 2,605
Transports - - - . - - - 10,321
18,284
Other Imperial Government Departments :
Repaymenta in respect of
Postal and Money Order transactions with Colonial Administrations - - 824,430
Pensions, &o., issued in India on behalf of H.M, Paymaster-General - - 10,699
Bills drawn in India on aocount of megra.txon of Coolies and African
Protectorates - ©o. - - - 74,955
Political Expenditure ab, Aden reooverable from Colomal Office - - - 23,366
Opium shipped to Hong Kong, und the Straits Settlements - - - 224878
Payments in India oha.rgeable to Mxmstry of Penmons - - - 89,944
Mlscellaneous - - - - - - 129,020
: — 827202
Other Remittance Transaotions :
Miscellaneous - - - - . - - . - - - 23,109
Secretary of State’s Bills nnd other Transfers : )
Sterling purchased in India - °® - - - - - - - 86,231,000
Sale of Silver - - - - - - - - - L777,7126
Sterling obtained in London - - N - - - . - 715,000
38723726  ~-
—_ 40,024,868
ToraL REOEIPTS ON ACCOUNT OF THE C'ENTRAL GGOVERNMENT - . . 123715822 .
: o ,
\
RecerrTs oN AccouNT oF ProviNCIAL GOVERNMENTS :
Bombay . - - - - - - 229
Umted Provmces of Agra. and Ondh - . - - - - - - 584
Central Provinces - - - - - .- - - 2,028
) . - 2,841
123,718,663
Barance, 1sT APRIL 1932 (Including Gold Standerd Reserve, £29) - ; . 15612,803
£139,331,466.

Inpia OFFiCE, ~ ‘ o
May 1933. |

3




HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA, - - 79
of State in Council of India on account of the Central Government of India,
31st March 1933 —cont. )
DISBURSEMENTS—continued.
2
Brought forward - - - - 107,492,710

REMITTANCE.

REMITTANCE ACCOUNT BETWEEN ENGLAND AND INDIA:
War Office:

Payments in England on L.A.F. 602 - - - . . . -

Effects of deceased Officers and Men of the British Army ’. - - -
Air Ministry ; v )

Payments in England on I.A.F. 602 - - - - ‘. . .
Board of Trade: '

Basses and Minicoy Light Vessel Dues - - - - - .

-Other Imperial Government Departments : :
Postal and Money Order Transactions witK the United Kmodom - - -
Miscellaneons - - - - - - - - - -

“Other Remittance Trausactions: . . .
Commutations of Military and Marine Retired Pay - - . . - -
Remittances by British Troops for deposit in the Post Office Savings Bank -

Rohilkund and Kumaon Rajlway Company : Interesl: on new 4 per cent Debentare
Stock allocated to State Works, &o. - - .

Mission to Court of Persia: Bills and Telegraphic Transfers . - .
Miscellaneons - - - . - - - = " _
“Transters through Gold Standard Reserve - - - . ..

REMITTANCES BY THE SECRETARY OF STATE TO THE HIGH COMMISSIONER

15,126 -~

4,073

221,000

66,370 .

82,799

19,189

4,238

1,174

287,370

82,080.

" 25,199
18,000

71,399

279,477

- 15,527,000

——— 16,118,456
- 5,861,189

T'oTAL DISBURSEMENTS ON ACCOUNT OF THE (ENTRAL GOVERI;IM‘ENT .= 129,472,355

DIQBURSEMEVTS ON ACCOUNT OF PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENTS :

Madras - - - - - - L. - -
Bombay - - - - - - - - -
Bengal - - - "- - - - - .
United Provmces of Agra and Oudh - . - - - -
Punjab . - - - . - - - .
Burma - - - - . - - - .
Bihar and Orissa - - - - .. - .
Central Provinces and Berar - - - - - . -
Asgam - - - - - - - . - -
North-West Frontier Prlovince - - - - .- -

ToraL DISBURSEMENTS

Bavravce, 31st MarcH 1933 (including Gold Standard Reserve, £897) -

SipNEY TURNER,

14,536
22,150
20,370
17,057
21,656

© 83,997
10,247
7,157
7,391
1,183

155,744
. 129,628,099
- 9,703,367

£139,331,466

Accountant-General.



26T ore 19T¢ 03 ge6T THdy s woiy

: United . North-
: . Bih Central
— Madras. Bombay. Bengal. P::m’ Punjab. Burma. a.ly:;r Pr::i:cmes Assam. FX:;Zr Totals.
and Oudh. Origsa. | and Berar. Province.
RECEIPTS. . £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ ‘£
MeDICAL - - - - - . — 229 - - — —_ —_ — — — 229
MISCELLANEOUS - - - - - — —_ -— 584 — - — 2,028 - — 2,612
Totats - - - - -] ~— 209 | — 584 — — | = 2028 | — — | 284
DISBURSEMENTS.
Laxp REVENTE: . )

Law charges in connection with appeals - 448 5 130 589 —_ —_ 50 —_ — —_ 1,222
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION: Sundry items - - 1,266 577 1,925 1,522 2,854 2,699 | 1,264 1,467 139 | 805 14,018
ApMINISTRATION OF JusTICE: Sundry items - - 54 47 130 85 272 81 774 — - 16 1,459
JarLs AND Coxvicr SETTLEMENTS: Sundry items - — — - 201 101 431 — — — — 733
PoLicE: Sundry items - - - . 60 60 60 60 90 3,737 30 —_ 190 —_ 4,287
Ports aND PiLoTaGE: Sundry items - - - — -1 —_ —_ —_— - — — — —_ 1
MepicaL: Sundry items - - - - 111 201 464 68 1,012 1,548 — 45 © 894 —- 3,843
SUPERANNTATION : Sundry items . -1 12,597 21,259 17,661 14,532 17,379 | 25,462 | 8,129 5,645 6,668 | 362 |[129,694

\
MisceLLANEOUS : Sundry items - - - — - — — — 39 - — T —— ___3?_
Torat. DispursemeNnTs (Revenue) - 14,536 22,150 20,370 17,067 21,208 33,997 | 10,247 7,157 7,301 | 1,183 155,296
CAPITAL EXPENDITURSE.‘
Hypro-ELecTRIC SCHEME: Leave pay - - — —_ —_ —_ 448 —_— — —_— — -_— 448
ToraLs - - - - 14,536 22,150 20,370 17,057 21,656 33,997 | 10,247 7,157 7,391 | 1,183 | 155,744

€

SINARNNIHAOY) TIVIONTAO¥J ©Yl JO JUNnodoe uwo VION] 40 TIONAO) NI HIVIQ J0
X3vL1IYOAQ oY) JO SININISANLASI(] ANV SIJI1IOFY] oY} JO INGOOOY UILVRIISH—*BY ‘ON

08

VIANI 40 IXIRNUYIAOD AUL J0 SINNOOOY IAWOH



HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA. - - 87

No. b.
ACCOUNT
showing the
TOTAL AMOUNT OF INDIAN DEBT RAISED IN ENGLAND,

including the capital liability in course of discharge by means. of
Railway Annuities, and the Annual Interest thereon on the 31st
March 1932 ; the Debt and Interest created in the Year ended the
31st March 1933 ; the Debt and Interest reduced in that Year; and
the Total Amount of Debt, and the Annual Interest thereon, on the
31st March 1933 ; together with the Cost of Management paid in the

Year.




82 _ HOME . ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA,

No. 5,—ACCOUNT showing the Total Amount of InpiaN DEBT raised in England,
and the Annual Interest thereon on the 31st March 1932 ; the Debt and Interest.
that Year; and the Total Amount of Debt, and the Annual Interest thereon,

. Rate per | Annual Interest on
—— Capital of Debt. Cent. Debt,
TorAL DEBT oN 8lsT MARCH 1932:—
DEBT BEARING INTEREST,

. Permanent Debt ; £ - 8 4 £ 5. do
India 5} per Cent. Stock, 1936-38 - - - - - 17,181,231 18 3 5% 944,967 15 1
India 4} per Cent, Stook, 1950-65 - - - - 39 852, 418 9 0 4% 1,793,358 16 7
India 4% per Cent. Stock, 19658-68 - - - . - 17,500,000 0 0 4% 787,500 0 O
India 8} per Cent. Stock -« - . - -1 88667884 810 3} 3,103,375 19 1
India 8 per Cent. Stook . - - - - 77,024,185 4 8 3 2,310,725 11 2
India 2} per Cent. Stock - - - - - 11,539,986 6 10 2% 288,499 13 2
India 6 per Cent. Bonds, 1932-33 - 3 - - - 4,708,600 0 O 6 282,396 0 O
India 6 per Cent, Bonds, 1933-85 - - - - 6,054,4C0 0 O 6 417,264 0 O
India 6 per Cent. Bonds, 1935-37 - . - - 12,000,000 0 O 6 720,000 0 O
India 6 per Cent. Bonds, 1933-84 - - - 9,965,000 0 O 6- 697,900 0 ©
East Indian Railway Irredesemable Debenture Stook - - 1,435,650 0 O "4} 64,604 5 O
East Indian Railway New Debenture Stock - - - 8,000,000 0 O 3 240,000 0 ©
East Indian Railway Debenture Stock - - - 7,000,000 0 O 3% 245,000 0 0O
East Indian Railway Debenture Stook, 1935-55 - - 8,500,000 0 O 4} 157,500 Q@ O
Eastern Bengal Railway Debenture Stock - . - - 348,666 0 O 4 13946 12 9
South Indian Railway Debenture Stock - - 425,000 0 0 4% 19,125 0 O
Great Indian Peninsula Railway Irredeemable Debentnre Stock - | . 2701450 0 © 4 108058 0 O
Great Indian Peninsula Railway Debenture Stock - - 3,500,000 0 O 8} 122,500 0 ©
Burma Railway 3 per Cent. Debenture Stock - - - 1,250,000 0 O 3 37,500 0 0O

To;‘ll\sr; LIL)[:::EDI%?Z Debt, and: Annual -Interesf. t}xeteon, 01:}' 313,552,472 7 7 12,254,221 12 10
Railway Annuities : - R ! . -

. Ea,sh Indian Railway: Annuity terminating in 1958 - - 15,908,180 0 9 4-2994 683,956 5 11
Eastern Bengal Railway: Annuity terminating in 1957 - - 1,901,848 14 2 385 73221 3 6
Soinde Punjab and Delhi Railway : Annuity terminating in 1958 - 6,218,330 11 4 3:825 237,851 2 10
Great Indian Peninsula Railway: Annuity terminating in 1948 - 16,709,300 13 8 285 476,215 1 4
Madras Railway : Annuity terminating in 1956 - - - 7,979,629 7 10 | 8:5125 280,284 9 8

Torar Capital Llablhty in course of Dlscharge andl , ) : - 51,598 3
Annua.l Interest thereon, on 81st March 1932 . ’ 48,717,289 7 9 ’ L78L 2
'T'orAL Debt bearing Interest, and Annual Interest . ' ' 005.749 16 1
thereon, on 31st March 1932,. - . - .} 862,269,761 -15 4 ~ 14,005,7
DEBT NOT BEARING INTEREST,
India 5 per Cent. Stook, 1932 . . - . 44,365 16 9 7 —
DEBT CREATED IN THE YEAR 1932-383 :—
DEBT BEARING INTERRST.
Permanent Debt : ! .
India 6 per Cent. Stock, 1942-47 . - - . 10,000,000 0 0 b 500,000 0 O
DEBT NOT BEARING INTEREST,
India 6 per Cent. Bonds, 1932 . - - ' . 1,400 0 © _ —
- ’ £ 872,315,527 12 1 14,505,749 16 1
LIABILITY FoR BRITISH § PER CENT. WAR Loan (1929-47)
TAKEN OVER Aa INDIA'S FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTION TO THE WAR.
s. . £ s. d. £ 5. d.
Cutstanding on the 1st April 1917 - 100,000,000 0 ©
Less, reductions to 81st March 1932 - 83,278,996 17 7 . N
Outstanding on the lst April 1932 . — 16,721,008 2 § —_— —t
£ ‘ 16,721,003 2 & —

t Payment of interest suspended from 1st July 1931,



HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA.

83

including the capital liability in course of discharge by means of Railway Ahnuities,
created in the Year ended the 31st March 1933 ; the Debt and Interest reduced in
on the 3ist March 1933 ; together with the Cost of Management paid in the Year. .

!
Annual Interest on

. Rate per
B — Capital of Debt. Cont. Debt,
Desr Repuckp IX THE YEAR 1932-33 :— £ s. d. £ s. d.
DEeBT BEARING INTEREST.
Permanent Debt :
Puarchased with the Sinking Funds created pursuant to Act .
42 & 43 Vict. o. 206, 8. 51, andAct 44 & 45 Vict. ¢. 53, 8. 2 (@) :—
India 6} per Cent. Stock, 1936-38 - - - 139,:&"!6 13 4 5% 7669 0 3
India 6 per Cent. Bonds, 1935-37 .. - - - 47,500 0 © 6 2,850 0 0
India 6 per Cent. Bonds, 1932, discharged - - - 4706600 0 O 6 282,396 0 0O
India 6 per Cent. Bonds, 1933-35, purchased prior to maturity - | - 4,336,500 0 0 6 260,190. 0 0
TorarL Permanent Debt, and Annnal Interest thereon,} P —
reduced in the year ended 31st March 1933 - 15| 923003613 4 553,105 0 3
Railway Annuities : : N ‘
East Indian Railway: Annaity terminating in 1952 - - 466,282 18 4 42994 20,040 3 .3
Eastern Bengal Railway: Annuity terminating in 1957 - - 44048 16 7 3°85 1695 4 6
Scinde Punjab and Delhi Railway : Annuity terminating in 1958 - 134,786 14 6 3'825 5,165 12 O
Great Indian Peninsula Railway: Anpnity terminating in 1948 - 797048 2 2 283 22,741 9 2
Madras Railway: Annuity terminating in 1956 - - - 209,924 3 4 35125 73713 12 2
Totar Capital Liability, and Annual Interest thereon, =0 :
reduced during the year ended 31t March 1933 - .J| 10529881211, 57,006 1 1
Torar Debt, and Annual [nterest thereon, reduced - o
during the year ended 31st March 1033 -  -j| 10883025 6 3 610,111 1 4
DEBT NOT BEARING INTERREST.
India 5} per Cent. Stock, 1932 - - - - - 37,561 12 3 —_ —
Torar Depr ox 31st Marcr 1933%:—
DEBT BEARING INTEREST.
Permanent Debt :
India 5} per Cent. Stock, 1936-38 - - - - - 17,041,795 ‘4 11 5% 937,298 14 10
India 5 per Cent. Stock, 194247 - - . -| 10000000 0 o 5 500,000 0 0
India 4} per Cent. Stock, 1950-55 - - - - -1 39852418 9 0 43 1,793,358 16 7
India 4} per Cent. Stock, 1958-68 - - - - - 17,500,000 0 O 43 787,500 0 O
India 8} per Cent. Stock - - - - -|. 88667,884 8 10 31 2,103,375 19 1
India 3 per Cent. Stock - - - - -1 %7,024185 4 8 3 2,310,723 11 2
India 2} per Cent. 8tock - - - - - 11,539,986 6 10 23 288,499 13 2
India 6 per Cent. Bonds, 1933-35 - - - - 2,617,900 0 O 6 157,074 0 ©O
India 6 per Cent. Bonde, 1935-37 - - - - - 11,952500 0 O 6 717,150 0 ©
India 6 per Cent. Bonds, 1933-34 - - - - - 9,965,000 0 O [ 597,900 0 ©
East Indian Railway lrredeemable Debenture Stock - - 1,435,650 0-0 4} 64604 5 O
East Indian Railway New Debenture Stock - . - - 8,000,000 0 O 3 240,000 0 ©
East Indian Railway Debenture Stock - - - - 7,000,000 0 O 3} 245000 O ©
East Indian Bailway Debenture Stock, 193555 - - 3,500,000 0 O 4% 157,500 0 ©
Eastern Bengal Railway Debenture Stock - - - 348666 0 O 4 13,946 12 9
Sonth Indian Railway Debenture Stock - - - - 425,000 0 0 41 19,125 0 O
Great Indian Peninsula Railway Trredeemable Debenture Stock - 2,701,450 0 O 4 108,058 0 ©
Great Indian Peninsula Railway Debenture Stock - - - 3,500,000 0 0 3% 122500 0 O
Burma Railway 3 per Cent. Debenture Stock - - - 1,250,000 0 O 3 37,500 0 0O
TorAL Permanent Debt bearing Interest, and Annual
Interest thereon, on 31st March 1933 . - -} 814,522,435 14 3 12,201,116 12 7
Raﬂwai[ Annuities :
East Indisn Railway: Annuity terminating in 1953 - - 15,441,897 4 5 4-2994, 663916 2 8
Easterus Bengal Railway : Apnuity terminating in 1957 - - 1,857,799 17 7 3-85 71,525 19 0
8cinde Panjab and Delhi Railway: Annuity terminsating in 1958 - 6,083,543 16 10 3-825 232,695 10 10
Great Indian Peninsula Railway : Annuity terminating in 1948 - 15911,354 11 6 285 453473 12 2
Madras Railway : Annuity terminating in 1956 - - - 7,769,705 4 6 3-5125 27291017 6

Torat Caupital Liability in course of discharge, and)
Annual Interest thereon, on 31st March 1933 - -)

Torat Debt bearing Interest, and Angual Interest)
thereon, on 31st March 1933 - - -)
DEeBT NOT BEARING INTRREST.

India 5} per Cent. 8tock, 1932 - - . .
India 6 per Cent. Bonds, 1932 . - - -

47,064,300 14 10

361,386,736 9 1

6804 4 6

1,400 0 O,

1694522 2 2

13,895,638 14 9

® For Analysis, see overleaf. £]| 612315527 12 1 | 14505740 16 1
! ’
L1ABILITY YoR BRITISH WAR LOAN TAKEN OVER A8 INDIA’S
'FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTION TO THE WAR.
: £ s. d. £ s d
Reduction during 1932-33 B - . - — — —_
Qutstanding on the 31st March 1933 - - - 16,721,003 2 5 —_ —t

16,721,003 2 5

M



84 HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA,

No. 5.—Account showing the Total Amount of INDIAN DEBT raised in England,including the ca,pltalha,blhty
in course of discharge by means of Railway Annuities, and the Annual Interest thereon—continued.

ANALYSIS of the Amount of InviaN DEBT raised in England, including the capital liability in course of dis-
charge by the Payment of Railway Annuities, and the Annual Interest thereon, on 31st March 1933

— Capltal of Debt. » onate | Annusl Iuterest on
.Debt, exclusive of that incurred for Rallu'aw shown below. ) £ s d. £ s d £ s d
india 54 per Cent. Stock, 1936-38 - . —538 8 | - - : 54 05
India 6 per Cent. Btook, "1942-47 - - - - - - 1,000,000 0 © . - . 5 50,000 0 0
India 4} per Cent, Stock, 1950-56 - - - - 9,467,639 1911 | - - - 4 426039 6 0
India 3; per Oent, Stock « - - - - - 47,993573 13 7 | - - - 3 1,678,775 1 7
Indie 8 per Oent. Stock - - - - - - 25,768,003 16 9 | - - - ) 773,040 2 3
India 24 per Oent. Stock - - - - - 11,067,339 12 ¢ | - - - 2% 276,683 9 9
India 6 per Cent, Bonds, 1933-84 - - - - - 8,089,654 17 1 | - - - [ 239,379 5 10
India 6 per Cent. Bonds, 1933-36 - - - - —13478 4 10 - - . [ 808 13 11
India 8 per Cent. Bonds, 19356-37 - - - - - 1,000,000 0 © - - - 6 so,uoo 00
Debt dncurred for Railway purposes: : ——— e 100,272,628 10 10 . 3,604,108 5 10
Debt bearing interest-— e
Indin 5§ per Ceut. 8tock, 1936-38 « - - - - 17,041,800 8 7 | - - - 53 937,299 0 6
India b per Ceut. Stock, 1904247 - - - - - - ,000,000 0 O - - - 6 450,000 0 0
India 4} per Oent, Stock, 1950-55 - - - - 80,384878 9 1 | - - - 4 1,367,319 10 7
~ India 42 per Oent. Btock, 1968-68 - =« . - - 17,600,000 0 0 | - - - 4% 787,600 0 0
Indin 3§ per Oent. Stock - - - - 40,674,310 16 3 - - - 3 1,423,600 17 6
India 3 per Cent, Stock - - - - - - 61,256,181 711 | - - - 3 1,637,685 8 11
. India 2§ per Oent. Stock = - - - - - 472,646 14 10 - - . 24 1,816 3 5
India 6 per Cent Bonds, 1933-34 - - - - - 6,875,345 2 11 - - - 6 856,520 14 2
India 8 por Qent. Bonds, 1933-35 - - - - - 2,631,378 4 10 - - - [ 157,82 13 11
India 6 per Oent. Bonds, 1935-87 - - 10,952,500 0 0 | - - - 6 657,160 0 0
East Indian Railway Irredeemable Debenture Smck - 1,435,660 0 0 - - - 44 64,604 5 O
East Indian Railway New Debenture Btock - - - 8,000,000 0 0 | - . - 3 240,000 0 0
East Indian Railway Debenture Btock - - - - 7,000,000 0 0 - - - 3 245,000 0 0
East Indian Railway Debenture Stock, 1985~565 - - - 3,600,000 0 0 | - . - 43 157,500 0 0
"Eastern Bengal Railway Debenture Stock . - - ~848,666 0 0 - - - 4 13,946 12 9
. €outh Indian Railway Debenture Stock - - 425,000 0 O . - - 4% 19,126 0 0O
Great Indian Peninsula Railway Irredeemable Debenture Btock - 2,701,450 0 O - - - 4 108,058 0 ©
Grent Indinn Peninsula Railway Debenture Stock = . - 3,600,000 0 0 | - - - 3% 122,500 0 ©
Burma Railway Debenture Stock - - L - - 1,250,000 0 © - - - 3 37,600 0 0
Eanst Indian Railway Annuity - - - - - 15,441,807 4 & - - - 4°2994 663,916 2 8
Eastern Bengal Railway Annulty - - - 1,867,709 17 7 - - - 385 71,626 19 0
Scinde Pun]nb and Delbi Railway Anuuity . - - - 6,083,643 18 10 - - - 3825 232,695 10 10
Great Indiun Peninsula Railway Annuity - - .- - 15,911,354 11 6 - - - 2-85 453,473 12 2
Madras Railway Annuity - - - . - 7,769,706 4 6 | - . - | 35125 272,910 17 6
e 261,114,107 18 3 - . 10,391,530 8 11
361,386,736 © 1 | - 13,895,638 14 9
CHARGES for the ManaceMEXT of DEesT, paid during the Year ended 31st March 1933.
- Average Amount of India Stocks on which Interest was paid during the year 1932.
Bank of England. - Bank of Irelund.
£ s d. £ s. d.
India 5} per Cent. Stock, 1036-38 - - 17,175,514 15 11 5705 2 6
India 4} per Cent. Sbock 1950-55 - - 39,713,723 7 3 138,695 1 9
India 4} per Cent. Stock 1968-68 - - 17,486,174 17 10 13,825 2 1
. India 3} per Cent. Stock - - - 86,236,880 3 4 2,431,004 5 6
India 8 per Cent. Stock - . - 76,176,657 11 11 847,627 12 8
India 2} per Cent. Stock - - - - 11,477,837 10 O 62,148 16 10
£ 248,266,688 6 3 3,499,006 1 4
India 6 per Cent. Bonds, 1933-35 . . 6,954,400 0 0 _
India 6 per Cent. Bonds, 1935-37 - - 11,952,500 0 O —_
. India 6 per Cent. Bonds, 1933-34 - - - 9,965,000 0 O —
. £ 28,871,900 0 O —
BANK OF ENGLAND.
Charge for Management for the year 1932: £ s d. £ s, d.
On £248,266,688 6. 84. India Stocks, at £300 per million per anuum T - 74,480 0 2
» £28, 871 ,000 India Bonds at £100 per million per annum 2,887 310
” £11 182 6539 1s. 6d. India 5} per Cent. Stock, 1932 from 1 to 15 Jan. 1932 at
£300 per million per annum ' - 12813 6
", $£10,000,000 India 6 per Cent. Stock, 1942—47 from 19 July to 31 Deo ‘1032 at
£300 per million per annum - 1364 7 8
s £8,604,600 India 6 per Cent. Bonds, 1932—33 from 1 .Tan to 15 June at £100
er million per annum - 162 18 11
» £9,660,766 Indian Railway Debenture Stooks, at £800 per mxlhon per annum - 2898 4 5
Charue fm issue for the Year 1932-33:
On £10,000,000 India b per Cent. Stock, 194247, at £750 per million - 7,600 0 O
Charge for {edemptlon of India 6 per Cent. Bonds, 1932. £3,604,600 at £160 per mllhon 54013 9 | -
89,962- 2 3
BANK OF IRELAND, (
Charge for Management for the Year 1932: )
On £8,499,006 ls. 4d. India Stocks, at £860 per million per annum - 1,259 11 &
" India 5} per Cent. Stock, 1932, £30,888 15s. 11d. from 1 to 15 January a.t )
£3860 per million per annum - 6§11 1
Chargeforredemption of £1,494 2s: Yd. India 5§ per Cent Stock 1932, at £750 per mxlhon 1 2 4
1,266 4 10
IMpERIAL BANK oF INDIA, ’
Charge for Management for the Year 1932:
On Rs. 8,30,98,608 Indian Government Rupee Loans, at £300 per ten million Rupees,
on the basis of 8 minimum charge of £6,000 per annum . . . —_ 5000 0 U
East INDIAN RAILWAY CoMPANY.
Charge for Management for the year ended 81st March 1933 :
On £18,500,000 East Indmn Railway Debenture Stooka, at£230per million perannum — 4255 0 0
- : : : SN ! £] 100483 7 1
Inmia OFPICE, ‘ SipNEY TURNER,

May 1933, . Accountant-Generul.




HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF .INDIA. ~ - 85

No. 6.—STATEMENT showing New or Increased SALARIES or Pexsions graxlted '01; -
created in England between 1st April 1932 and 31st March 1933, (Section
26 (2), Government of India Act.) ‘ ,

 SALARIES.

(Bonus payable unless otherwise stated.) -

Administrative Officer for eurrency duties in the Finencial Depértment New poet:
Salary to be £750, rising by £25 annually to £800 In lieu of Admlmstratlve OHicer thh
allowance of £200. .

Temporary allowance of £150 to an Assistant Principal. Now ceaeed.
~ Temporary allowance of £150 to an Administrative Officer. Now ceased.’

Allowance of £100 to the Senior Admlmstratlve Officer or Ass1stant Prmmpal in fhev
Economic and Overseas Department

Addltmnal Higher Clerical post. Created for a period not exceeding two YeareL' ‘

Additional Clerical Oﬂicer in l1eu of Clerk (Unestablished) in the Legal Adviser and"
Solicitor's Department

Eight Clerks, Special Class, on conditions as sanctioned for the. employnleht'ef. Clelk .‘
Special Class, in the Civil Service: generally Cadre of Clencal Ofﬁcers correspondmgly-;

reduced.

Six Typists established as Shorthand Typists, under Tempma.ry Staﬂs Comnnttee Report,
and paid as such, pending a.bsorp’uon in vacancies. :

General Staff Officer, Grade III. Temporarily employed Now ceased

Allowauce of £50 (inclusive) to Information Officer to cover the eXpenses of entertainment ;
extended for a further year. ' :

One additional Unestablished Messenger employed on Record dutles with reductlon of
Unestabhshed Messengers employed on ordinary duties by one. :

Two additional Unestabhshed Messengers : in lieu of two Established Messengers.

Two supernumerary Unestablished Messengers: absorbed on occurrence of vacancies.

i



86 -

HOME ACCUUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA,

No. 8.—StatemenT showing New or Increased Salaries or Pensions, &c.—continued.

SUPERANNUATION AND RETIRED ALLOWANCES.

Detanns of IncrEAsE and DimiNurioN in 1932-33.

_ Salary Amount.
Name. Rank. Age, | Bervice. | (Stabilized Cause.
Pay). Granted. Ceased.
_ SCUPEBANNUATION ALLOWANCES. Years| Years. | £ s d. £ a4 £ s d
Edgell, William - - ; Supervisor, India BStore | — - — Death - — 284 3 4
- Department, ‘
Haines, Herman Ander- | Secretary - - .| — -- -— Ditto - — 988 0 ©
son. , :
Ritcheock, John - - | Mechanical Engineer,| — —_ —_ Ditto - —_ 462 13 10
: India Store Department.
Kilbracken, Right Hon. { Permanent Under Secre-| — _— —_ Ditto . — 1,500 0 O
Lord, G.C.B. tary of State,
Poulton, ‘Henry Dunbar | Senior  Clerk, India| — — — Ditto - — 370 0 o
Audit Office.
_ Robinson, Sir William, | Secretary - -] - —_ —_ Ditto — 555 0 O
C.B.E. 8.74 8 9
Vaudrey, Horace John | Messenger - -] - — — Ditto - — 6315 O
Peter. . 8.35 4 8.
Allen, Edwin John | Inspector of Stores, India | 63 12 37819 4| Age - - 43 16 10 -
Austin. ' Store Department. S.13 0 1
Cole, John Samuel - | Executive Officer, India| 60 25 534 14 0| Ditto -| 13216 3 -
Store Department. 8.34 5 7
De Ville, Louis - . - [Chief Cartographer,| 60 - —_ Ditto .| ()18 9 —
. Admiralty, formerly '
- Second Class Clerk,
‘ India Office. '
Gilbert, Ernest John - | Inspector of Stores,India| 60 34 505 7 O Ditto -| 170 0 © -
) Store Department. . 8.4415 6
Harrison, Sir Edward | Chief Inspector of Stamps | 60 —_ - Ditto -{(*)2 8 8 —
Richard. ’ and Taxes, Inland
Revenne, formerly
Second Class Clerk,
’ Indin Office.
Hickson, Ernest Edward | Inspector of Stores,India| &8 32 505 7 O |Xll-health, -| 160 0 O —
Store Department. §.42 210,
Hilton, George Grim- | Higher Clerical Officer - | 65 11 476 1 0| Age !- -l s111 3 -
mer, M.B.E. ' - S.1317 11
Hockins, Charles James | Clerical Officer - -l e n 28511 0| Ditto .| 29 4 8 -
Moorman. _ . 8.10 0 7
Howlett, Richard Ross |} Director of Purchase, 60 87 {1,148 ‘9.0 Ditto - | 61613 4 —
India Store Department. S5.90 6 3
McCartiiey, William | Clerical* Officer, H.M.| 62 — — Ditto -|(1 2 9 —
Darby Williams. Paymaster - General's 5.01r 5
Oftice, formerly Clerical
Officer, India Office. . .
Mason, Henry George, | Messenger . -] 60 21 190 15 O Ditto - 4319 11 —_—
0.B.E. . S.1412 8
Putnam, James - - - | Superintending Executive| 60 41 83314 0| Ditte -| 850 0 0 -
Saunders, William - | Keeper of Records -] 65 47 270156 0| Ditto sl(a)g g % —
Simmonds, John - | Messenger - -t 60 13 196 18 O Ditto = - S.2g 2 :lli -
Slocombe, Charles - | Clerk for special duties - | 60 40 833 14 0| Ditto -] 850 0 0 -
S:66 17 0
Woolford, ' Charles | Inspector of Stores,India | 63 19 503 7 O Ditto -|_ 9 0 0 —
Bowles. Store Department. 5.25 0 &
ToTAL - \2,645 19 0 14,333 5 7-
DecREASE - £1,687 6 7

NorE.—The amounts with the letter “S* prefixed, under Amounis Granted or Ceased above, are Supplementary
Allowances, based on Civil Service Bonus. The amounts quoted are the maximum figure at which the Supplementary

Allowances are payable.
(*) Portion of Pens

Act, 1909, in respect of service in the India Office.

ion payable from Indian Revenues, under the Rules made under Section 7 (1) of the Superannuation.



HOME ACCOUNTS OF. THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA, .

87

No. 6.—StateMENT showing New or Increased Salaries or Pensions, &e.—continued,

. .| Salary | L ... . Amonnt.
Name. Rank. Age. | Service.| (Stabilized Cause. . :
: C . Lo Pay).. [ sGranted. Ceased.
R ) ' P
COMPENSATION ALLOWANCES. Years.| Years. £ s d ‘£ .8 4. £ 8 4
Caird, Charles Edward | Inspector of Stores, India | 58 83 505 7 0| Abolitionof | 220 0 0 -
Store Department, appointment. | 8. 67 18 10
Carlin, Daniel - - | Higher Executive Officer,| 49 30 622 13 0] Ditto -{ 250 0 O —
India Store Department. . : o S.61 6 6
Oxirow, John Frederick | Inspeotorof Stores, India | §7 28 505 7 0 Ditto -] 140. 0 © _.
) Store Department. ’ . (S.36 17 & '
Phibbg, Alfred - - | Principal Executive | 58 38 726 0 0| Ditto - . - 380" 0 0] . _ .
Officer, India Store . S.7916 0 S
B Department. . : : S Ty
Travis, Henry Edward | Inspector of Stores, India | 56 28 505 7 v | Ditto -1.186 13 4 —
' Store Department. “U18.49 8 8t
Ward, Alfred William - | Principal Executive| 58 | ~40 726 0 0| Ditto  -| 4000 0 —-
Officer, India Store g S.84 0 0 ’
‘ Department.
“ToraL - - 11,945 15 4 —
B AN ]
IncREASE - £1,945 15 . 4
CoMPASSIONATE ALLOWANCES. : Co
-Grant, Leonard - - | Electrician - - - ;—_ —_— —_— ' Death - a— 60 8 O
. S5.12 16 4
Hills, James Chandler - | Lift Attendant - -| 65 44  |38s.perweek| Age - - 53 4 7 o
. plus 20s, 64. S.26 14 6
. per week
I- industrial
A bomus fo o .
Knierieum, Susan - | Housemaid . -| 64 84 °|27s.perweek| Ditto 2614 6 -
N S.13 5 1
“Toran - - 11918 8l 78 4 ¢
e ——
INCREASE - - £46 14 4

Nore—~The amounts with the letter “S” prefixed, under Amounnts Granted or Ceased above, are Supplementary

Allowances, based on B
are payable.

onus.

The amounts quoted a

AU

re the maximum figure at which the Supplementary Allowances:

ANXUAL AMOUNT OF PENSIONS FOR THE YEAR 1933-34.

. 1932-83. R ' .
1933-34. Rorised)-
" - Increase. | Decrease.
. . Net . s .. Net. . :
Pensions | Portion Amonnt Pensions | - Portion | A 6 . '
granted, commntgd:. P yaoi‘:ll;. gmyted.‘ cqmmt‘tt‘:ed. _ P;;'l:lt’llg-' )
IR T .. 0 = g Y
£ o £ £ £ £ . £ £
Snperannuation-allowances - | 39,170 712 38,458 40,857 685 |- 40,172; - 1,687
Compensation allowances-' - 3,492 " 618 2,874 1,546 218 1,'32.8. 1,046 —
Compassionate allowances - 1,524 — 1,524 1,478 — 1,478 46 k —
£ 44,186 1,330 7 42,856 43,881 903 1 42,978 1,992 1,687
. INCREASE ~ - - £305 )



88

HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA,

No. 7.—LIST of the EstasLisuMENT of the SECRETARY of SraTE in Couxcin of
India; STaTEMENT of the SAuariEs and other IxreNses of the Inpia OFFICE,
and of the OFrIcE of the AupiTor of the Accounts of the SEcrRETARY Of STATE
1x CouxnciL for the year ended 3lst March 1933; and EsTiMATE of the AmounT
required for SavLariEs and other EXPENsES in the Year ending 31st March 1934.

INDIA OFFICE.

* BALARIES AND ALLOWANCES . - - -
Law CHARGES - - . -
PosTAGE AND TELEGRAMS TO INDIA - -
‘OFrICE CONTINGENCIES - - - -

Hearrd, UNEMPLOYMENT, AND CONTRIBUTORY P£NSIONS INSURANCE

STATIONERY, PRINTING, AND BOOKBINDING -
MISCELLANEOUS (HOME ALMINISTRATION) -

OFFICE OF ATUDITOR.

‘SALARIES AND ALLOWANCES - .

CONTINGENUIKS (INCLUDED IN THOSE OF THE INDIA OFFICE) -

SUPERANNUATION AND RETIRED ALLOWANCES -

¥

|

-
1933-34.| 1932-33. | INcREASE. DECREASE.
£ £ £ £
-1 191,297 | 185631 5,666 —_—
- 225 95 130 —
- 6,825 7,131 — 306
.| 14250 | 13513 787 -
- 450 312 138 —
-1 10800 9,003 1797 —
N 450 267 183 —_
-| 16060 | 16240 — 180
£ 240,357 | 232,192 8651 | 486
P 1
NET INCREASE - - £8]165
i |
£! 44,186% | 43,851 305 ; —
|

¢ Annnal Amount of Pensions for the year, including the portions which bave been commuted.

I_NDIA OFFICL.
Summary of SALARIES, WAGES, and ALLOWANCES.

r Numbers.
1 April 1 April 1933-34. | 1932-33. | INCREASE. | DECRKASK.
1932 1933. !
' - . ) £ £
2 2 Secretary of State, Parlinmentary Under Secretary £ £
of State (1) - - . - . - — — — —
14 13 Permanent Under Secretary of State, Deputy Under
: Secretary of State, Assistant Under Secretaries of
State and Members of Council - - - 25,126 21,813 3,313 —
" 130 139 Correspandence Department: ' - - - 74,083 73,074 959 —
122 122 | Accountent-General's Department - -1 15410 | agor2 | 1,898 —_
11 11 Record Department - - - - 3,866 3,818 48 —_
19 19 | Telegraph and Mails Branch . - - 5,790 5,608 182 -
57 60 Typing Branch - - ‘. - 8,222 :8,201 21 -
20 20 Miscellaneous .Officers, &o, -~ - - - 10,829 10,952 — 123
61 ‘.6l Office Keepers anl Messengers - - 9,217 9,383 — 166
37 37 Housekeeper, Housemaids, and Charwomen - 2,707 2,669 38 —
28 28 Artificers and Labourers employed at the Indin Office 5479 5,462 17 —_
2 1 Casual Assistance, Overtime, and Sunday Pay - 618 579 89 -
513 513 £ 191,297 185,631 5,955 289
N _—r—— ——
NET INCREASE - - £5,866

(*) Salaries borne on Civil Service Eetimates presented by His Majesty's 'I'reasury to Parliament.



HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA. &9

No. 7.—EstanLisusent of the Secretary of State in Council of India, &e.—continued.

DETAILS OF THE FOREGOING.

The money provision in each case represents the total remuuneration, including bonus where payable. :

Numbers. .
i ) -34. | 1932-33,
1April | 1April |, SaraRIES, WAGES, AND ALLOWANCES. 1933-34. | 1952-33
1932. 1933. )
UNDER SECRETARIES OF STATE, &c. £ £
1 1 Permanent Under Secretary of State - £3,000 (%) . T 2,700 2,700
1 1 Deputy Under Secretary of State £2,200 (1) . B 1,980 1,950
2 2 Assistant Under Secretaries of State (* ) £1,200—100—1,500 3,266 3,266
10 9 Members of Council (®) - - -1 - £1,200 - 17,180 18,867
14 13 : S g 25126 | 21813

(*) Abated by 10 per cent. o s

(*) One is also Clerk of the Council. .

(*) The three Indian Members receive an allowance of £600 a year each. The amount of £17,180 is the estimated
remuneration of 12 Members of Council, the maximumn number fixed by section 3 (l) of the Government of India Act.
Where bonus is not payable in addition, the salary is abated by 10 per cent. .

! ) .
1 Aprit | 1 2pel 1933-34. | 1932-33.
s ~-3%. 33.
1932. 1933 | coppespoxpeNce  DEPARTMENT (in- '
cluding Financial, Public and Judicial, e L—
Mxhtarv, Political, Services and Geneml, : o . £ £
Economic and Oversens) o -
8 8 Assistant Secretaries(’) - - - £1,000—50—1,200 © | 14,608 14,025
19 19 Principals (2) () - ) Y. . £700—25—900 18756 | ‘17,588
: 200--20--24 : S .
1 11 | Assistaut Principals(*) - . ; { £200 20240 } | 3,888 4,653
— 1 Aduinistrative  Officer for Currency R TR o
duties(s) f . £750—25—800 gl b o—
2 1 Administrative Oﬂicer(") - - £400—15—500 726 © 1,693
1 1 Chief Executive Officer(?) - - £800—25—900 1,100 1,095
2 2 Superintending Executive Officers - £550—20—700 1,502 1,665
4 4 Higher Executive Officers - . - £400—-15—500 2,368 2,454
6 6 Executive Officers (Training Grade) (®) - { Zi; OC _110_-1‘3000 } 2,472 2,535
9 10 Higher Clerical Officers (men) - £300—15—400 4,623 4,397
1 1 Higher Clerical Officer (svoman) - £230—10—300 388 666
- ’ " £80—5—100
38(*) |  51(") [ Clerical Officers (men) (**) - - o ey 13,984 | 14,140
: £150—10—250
14 16 | Clerical Officers (women) (**) - ; { 2150 T o s } 3,412 3,039 .
— 3 | Clerks, Special Class (*?) - . { ATs. 7 7d. ;fj-( Sa. 1:::2:)1" } 507 | . 442
SKCRETARY, MILITARY DEPARTMENT, -
AND STAFF. ,
1 1 Secretary - 3 . ‘£1,200 4. 1,346 [. 1346
1 1 Personal Assistant to the Secretary (1+), £500 623 623
1 1 G.8.0. 1. - - < - — ~ 1,330 1,331
PoLtticAt AIDE-DE-CAMP TO THE SECRE-
TARY OF STATK.
1 1 Political Aide-de-Camp to the Secretary
of State(*3)(**) £800 047 947
1 1 Assistant tothe Political Al(le-de~Cnmp’ ! ") £350—15—500 662 645
140 139 ) : £l 74033 | 73074

1) Four are paid as Secretaries (Old Establishment), .e., £1,200 per annum.
*) One proceeds beyond £900 by incremeuts of £25 to £1,000. Three are acting as Assistant Secretaries.

(*) One receives an allowance of £300 as Private Secretary to-the Sscretary of State, one receives an allowance of .
£190 as Deputy Clerk of the Council, and one receives au allowance of £200 for performing the duties of Railway Adviser
and Government Director of Indian lewav Companies (see Miscellaneous Officers, page 91).

(*) One receives an allowance of £150 as Assistant Private Secretary to the Secretary of State; two receive an
nllowance of £150 each as Private Secretaries to tho Permanent Under Secretary of State and the Parlmmentary Under
Secretary of State respectively; one receives an allowance of £80 as Resident Clerk; and.one receives an allowance of
£50 as one of the Editors of the *“ India Office List.” Three are acting as Principals.

(*) New post, in lieu of an Administrative Officer.
(®) Receives a personal allowance of £100.

(7) Present incumbent paid on scale £750—25—950.

(®) One receives an allowance of £50 as one of the Editors of the * India Office List.”

(°) Includes six Temporary Clerks employed on 1st April 1932 and four on 1st April 1933.

(“’) One receives an allowance of £10 for extra duties, and one receives an allowance of £20 (at present in nheynnce) for
assisting the Clerk of the Codes.

(1) One receives an allowance of £30 for special duties.

(%) Amount for 1932-33 includes pay as Temporary Clerks, Grade III, prior to establishment ns Clerks, Specml
Class.

é' 3) Salary of £800 s inclusive of £200 consolidated travelhng allowance,
14) Non-pensionable appointment.

(*®) Present incumbent paid on scale £400—15—500, extended by increments of £lo to £3550.



90 HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA,

-No. 7.—EsraBuisamext of the Secretary of State in Council of India, &e.—continued.

Numbers.
1April | 1 April _ Savaries, WAGES, AND ALLOWANCES—continued. 11933-34. | 1932-33.
1932. 1933. | - e e
: " ACCOUNTANT-GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT. £ . )
1 ‘1 . Accountant:General() - - s £1,000—50—1,200 1 1,348 1,346
1 1 Y Deputy Accountant-(feneral- - - £850—25—1 o()o 1118 1146
1 -1 - | Assistant Accountant-General - - £750—2’i—850 : ’997 - ’997
5 5 j| Superintending Executive Officers - . £550—20—700 3913 3.885
- 18 13 ! Higher Executive Officers - oA £400—15—500 7:847 Py
' ! oG o £100—10— B
13 13 Execut1v9 Officers (Training Grade) (?) - { £ 130-—15—}?)8 } 5,450 5,214
9 i 8 ] Higher Clerical Officers (men) - - £300—15—400 4,040 42592
2 3 || Higher Clerical Officers (women) - - £230—10—300 Liss | . 975
o ’ ’ ~ ££80—5—100 :
1 Olext “ . R 100—10—120 : <
B1(%) 55 (3) | Clerical Officers (men)(*) £120—15—150 14,732 | 14,049
£§1:50—1o —250 - _—
. ' i " s _ . 80—5—120 ‘ :
8 19 , Clerical Officers (women) (*) { £ 1?3— £7 10s— £180 } 4269 | 3920
— 8 : o o . R 473 —28, 6d.—65s. 1d.
1 Clerk, Special Class (%) { a week (inclusive) } 169 169
1 1 Comptometer Operator () - - - | 28y a week—23.—36s. a week 137 131
1 1 Keeper of Records - - - - £130—5—150 209 208
122 122 . ; £ 45,410 44,072
‘(") The Accountant-General is also Controller of Pension Fuuds. -

2) One receives an allowance of £40 as Assistant to the Clerk of the Council.
- (*) Imcludes five Temporary Clerks employed on 1st April 1932 and two on Ist April 1933.
+) One receives an allowance of £20 for assisting the Editors of the * Indxa. Office List.”
(*) One receives an allowance of £8 for special duties.
(°) Amonnt for 1932-33 includes pay as Temporary Clerk, Grade III, prior to establishment as Clerk Speclal Class
{") Non-pensionable appointment. i
'8 . . a . .
{
]

‘ | . . RECORD DEPARTMENT.
1 ‘1 i Supermteﬁdenb C - - .ol £550—20—700 830 807
1 1 . Parliamentary Clerk - - - : - £400—15—500 623 611
1 ! Higher Glerlcal Officer (*) -~ - .- - £300—15—400 569 551
i - ' £80—5—100 ‘
3" . | Clerical Officers (men) - " - . ££1102%':_1]05':]125% . 499 ‘500
' £150—10—250
R £80—5—120 . .
3 3 Clerical Officers (women) () - - { £120—£7 105 —£180 } 734 717
. iy . : o 61s. 3d.—2s. 6d.—68s. 9d. -
—_— 1 Clerk, Special Class (*) - - " week (inclusive) } - 179 179
1 1 Keeper of Records - - £150—£7 105.—£175 223 244
1 1 Keeper of Military Records - - -1 £130—5—150 209 209
1 1 : : £, 3866 | 3818
(*) Receives an allowance of £80 as Resident Clerk. »
(*) Includes two Temporary Clerks. . -
(*) One receives an allownnce of £20 for assisting the Fdxtors of the Iudla. (Office List.”
(*) Amount for 1932-33 includes puy as Temporary Clerk, Grade I1I, prior to establishment as Clerk, Special Class.
-
TELKGRAPH AND MAILs Branch.
1 1 Superintendent (') - ’ - - £100—15—500 © 654 636
2 2 Higher Clerical Officers (') - - £300—15—400 1,002 | 978
‘ £80—5—100 _
140)° |, 12(%)  Clerical Officers (men) (¥) - . - ; e 3,476 | 3,439
: : ' S £150—10—250
1 1 Clerical Officer (woman) (?) - - { £l"(;)€—i(£;51;s1—2—0£180 } 247 235
— 2 . | Clerks, Special Clags (°) - ] . { 47s. 7d. eef*(lﬁ‘c‘];fv’:) 1d. } 363 | 218
1 1| Gil Messonger(") - - . . . {133 e o gz;‘“s“’e)} a8 | 42
19 19 o 5,790 | 5.608

‘) Receives an allowance of £50 whilé in charire of the Brandli, and an allow ance of £50 as Clerk of the Codes.
*) Each receives an allowance of £35 for Telegraph Duties,
3) Includes two Temporary Clerks employed on 1st April 1932 and one on 1st Aprll 1933 latter receives an

allown.nce of £20 for Telegra,ph Duties,

§) Receives an allowance of £20 for Telegraph Duties,

¢) Nine each receive an allowance of £20 for Telegraph Duties.
¢) Amount for 1¥32-33 includes pay as Temporary Clerks, Grade III, prior to establishment as Clerks, Special Class.

One receives an allowance of £20 for T'elegraph Duties.

(*) Appointment on temporary basis.



HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVEENMENT OF INDIA. 91
No. 7.—EstaBLisnMENT of the Secretary of State in Council of India, &e—eontinued,
Nambers. A
T * | 1938-34. {1932-33
1 April | 1 April ) s 9_3 .
1932. 1933. SALARIES, WAGES, AND ALLOWANCES—continued. -
: Tyeixe BRANCH, R P ”
1 1 Chief Superintendent - - - £200—£7 10s.—£230 283 306
3 3 Superintendents - - - - £150—£7 10s.—£180 871 705
23(%) 25(1) Shorﬂmnd Typists () . - - 28s. a week—23. 6d.—46s. a 3,679 3,387 -
. week. .
25(3) 26(%) | Typists (*) - - - - - - | 22s. to 28s. a week, aocurdmgto ; 3,003 |- 3388
age—2s-—368 a week. : '
2 2 Hectographists (*) - - - - 36s, Bd.—2s.—48s. 8d. a week ¢ 254 250
’ (inclusive) -
3 3 Girl Messengers(®) - - - - | 13s.to 26s. a week (mclumve), 132 165
: acoordmg to age. -
57 60 - £ | 7822 | 8200

. (*) Includes two Temporary Shorthand-Typists emploved on lst Apnl 1932 and ore on 1st April 1933.- .
(*) One receives an allowance of £75 as Assistant to the Private Secretary to the Secretary of State; two an allowance
-of 5s.  week each in compensation for late additional duty. An allowance of £5 is paid to a Shorl:hand—'l‘ypmf. for
rehevmg the Assistant to the Private Secretary.
(*) Includes two Temporary Typists employed on 1st April 1932 and seven on Ist April 1933.
(*) Four each receive an allowance of £10 for tolegraph duties.
(*) Paid as Grade III Temporary Women Clerks. Scale fluctuates in accordanoe with . Treasury Circular of
26th Auguse 1927. .
(®) Appointments on temporary basis. .

1

1 1.
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1. -1
1 "1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
20 20

MisceLrLaNEoUs OFFICERS, &c.

Railway Adviser and Govemment Director
of Indian Railway Companies(*) -

Assistant Government Director of Indxan
Railway Compamee(’) - - -

Librarian - - .

Assistant leranan - - -]

Sub-Librarian . - -

Clerical Officer employed in the lerary
(man) () -

Clerical Officer employed in the Ln’brary
(woman) -

Clerk, Oriental Side, lerary(‘) - -

Clerk Unestablished, Library

Presndent Medical Board Indm Oﬂice,
and Me«hcal Adviser Secretary of
State(®) -

Member of the Medxcal Board(’)- -

Additional Member of Medical Board(®) -

Clerical Assistantto the l.[edical Adviser (‘)

Legal Adviser and Solicitor I:o the Secretary
of State - -
Asgistant Solicitor (’) - - -

‘Clerk, Legal Adviser and Solicitor’e Depart-
ment(’) -

Clerical Oficer employed in the Leoal
Adviser and Solicitor’s Department -

Surveyor and Clerk of the Works - -
Information Ufficer (*) - - - -

Assistant to the Information Officer(®) -

ey AN,

£1,000—50—1,200

£750—25—800
- £600
£400 ’
£80— 5—100
£100—10-120
£120—15—150
£150—10—250
£80—5—120
£120—£7 10s.—£180
£100—10—-200

£l4o 10s. (inclusive)
£100—10—180

£1,200
£760—25—900

£200—15—305 -
£305—20—400 }

£200 —10—250
(inclasive).
£400—15—500
(*) £900—50—1,100
(inclusive).
£300—15—4100

P

£ £
203 203
939 915
726 726
505 | - 505
388 388
324 312
244 235
327 316
262 249
747 747
146 146 .
285 285
1,346 1,316
779 | 1044
564 564
304 | 292
541 523
992 949
623 623
]0,829 10,952

(*) Duties performed by a Principal with an allowance of £200. (See Correspondence Department (page 89).)
(3) Scale personal to present incumbent.

ceives an allowance of £12 10s. for translatlons.
(*) Present incumbent is paid as a Clerical Officer.

(*) Non-pensionable appointment.

(°) Inclusive salary not to be less than £205 a year with penodlcal increments.
(?) Present incumbent proceeds to £450 a year.
(®*) Reduced by 7} per cent. at £900 and £950 and by 10 per cent. at £1,000 onwards.
(°) Past held by a Higher Clerical Officer, with an allowance of £100,

() Re



92 HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA.

No. 7.~EstaBLisuMent of the Secretary of State in Council of India, &c.—continued.

Numbera. .
. i
R g B - 1933-34. | 1932-33..
1 April | 1 April ;
1932, 1933.

Sataries, WAGES, AND ALLOWANCES—continued.

OrricE KEEPERS AND D ESSENGERS,

£ £
( £200—10—260
1 1 | Head Office Keeper- = = - L Wint wpartmente. sa1 | sum
1 1 Second Office Keeper(}) - - £150—5—175" 246 246
8 4 Messengers, First Class(?) - - - £105—£2 105s.—£120 624 -| 1,120
) {with uniform)
14 13 Messengers(®) - - - - | £90—5—130 (with uniform) 2,366 | 2,447
39 42 | Unestablished Messengers(‘) - - 295.—12.—34+. a week 5,640 | 5,229
(with uniform) : )
61 61 . £ 9,217 9,383
]

(*) Present incumbent is paid & salary of £180.

(*) 1n addition to their salaries, these Messengers receive the following allowances:—One £40 for attendance on the-
Secretary of State; one £30, for the despatch of letters; one £15 and onu £10 as Hall Porters. ,

(®) One receives £5 for assisting the Keeper of Military Records ; and one £5 for assisting the Keeper of Records,.
Accountant-General’s Department.

(*) Eight employed on Record duties are paid on the scale 34s.—1s.—38s. a woek.

HousekEEPER, HOUSEMAIDS AND CHARWOMEN.

1 1 Housekeeper - - - - £120 With apartments 172 172
30 30 Housemaids(') . - - - 18s. a week 2,112 | 2,078
[} 8 Charwomen - - - - - 18s. a week . ' 428 | 419

37 87 o ‘ : £ 2707 l 2,669

~

(*) One receives allowance of £2 a ycar as Resident Housemaid.

. - ' .
ARTIFICKRS AND LABOURERs EMpLovED [| Ab varying rates, based on7| ;
28 28 AT THE INDIA OFFICE i . wages paid by H.M. Oftice of ‘ 5479 | 5,462
» Works - - - )
2 1 Casvar  AssiaTaxck(!), OVERTIME AND
SUNpu Pay - - - —_ 618 579

(*) Cost of Temporary Clerks and Typing Staff blocking vacancies on the Permanent Establishment for 1932-33 (2,01561.):
and estimated cost for 1933-84 (£1,639) included ‘under appro priate departments.

1933-34. | 1932-33. | INcREASE. | DECREASE.

CoNTINGENCIES OF THE INDIA OFFICE. £ £ £ £
Rates and Taxes - - - - - - 4,185 4,032 153 —_
Repairs, Furniture, and Fittings . - - - 1,980 1,806 84 —_

Coal and Firewood . - - - - N U0 901 _ 1
Gas and Electric Lighting, and House Articles - - - 1,440 + 1,346 94 —_—
Postage and Inland Telegrams - - - - - 960 .81 149 —_
Travelling Expenses - - - - - . 20V 198 2 —
Newspapers, Books, Parlininentary Papers, &c. - - - 1,100 1,037 63 —
Advertisoments - - - - . - - 600 499 101 —_
Telephones - -t - - - - - - 1,150 1,147 3 —
Messengers’ Uniforms - - - - - . 200 268 39 _
Messengers’ Allowances for Night Watching _— - - 330 328% -9 —
Miscellaneons - - - - - - . 1,105 1,050 55 —

£ 14250 13,513 733 1

v
NET INCREASE - - £737




HOME ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA. =T 93

No. 7.—Esrapuisunent of the Secretary of State in Council of India, &e.—continued.

OFFICE OF AUDITOR.

SALARIES AND ALLOWANCEs under the Government of Indm Act, sec. 27.

Numbers, - .
. 1933-34.| 1932-33
1 April 1 April :
1932. | 1933 ’ ‘

‘ . ) £ £ .

1 1 Auditor(1) - - - - - — 1,633 1,633

1 1 Assistant to the Auditor () - - £850—25—1,000 ’ 1,346 | 1272

4 4 Superintending Executive Officers (2) - £550—20—700 k 3,331 8,450

6 6 Higher Executive Officers(*) - - £400—15—500- . 8,652 | 3,740

, 5
6 6 Executive Officers (Training Grade) (men)- { . zigg:}oﬁ_llgo } 2,016 | 2,236
1 1 Executive Officer (Training Grade) (woman) £100—10—300 273 261
’ ’ + £80-—-5—100 )
\ ; s X £100—10—120 :
13 12 Clerical Officers (men)(®) - ‘ - £120—15—150 3,230 | 3,014
£150—10—250 )
1 1 Clerical Officer (woman) - 4 { £12 :£8%7i&1_2_?£180 } - 239 230
— 1 Clerk, Special Class(®) - - - | 47s. 7d,—2s.6d.—65s. 1d, & week 169 166
' . (inclusive). o ,

1 1 Comptometer Operator(’) - - - | 28s. a week—2s.—36s. a week. 127 [ 125 .

1 1 Girl Messenger(®) - - - - | 13s. to 263. a week (inclusive) 44 40

according to age. S
1 — Temporary Clerk - - - - il ‘ _ 73
: £

36 35 ) .16,0€0 | 16,240

—— —
DECREASE - £180

(*) Salary £1,200, with allowance of £300.

(*) Present mcumbent paid on old scale of £800—50—1,000, and recexves personal allowance of £200.

() 'I'wo are paid on the scale of Senior Clerks (0ld Estabhshment), viz., £550—20—750. .
(*) One receives an allowance of £100 for Audit of the Accounts of the Guaranteed Railway Companies,

(*) One receives an allowance of £4 for special duties.

(*) Amount for 1932-33 includes pay as Temporary Clerk, Grade III, prior te establxshmenb as Clerk, Specxa.l Class. -
(?) Present incnmbent graded as Eatablished Typist. .

(®) Appointment on temporary basis.




